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COMPLIANCE REPORT ]N RESPECT OF DIRECTIVES GIVEN BY THE-I h
COMMISSION IN RESPECT OF WBSEOCL VIDE TARIFF ORDER FOR .,t

1
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t;Para Directive

5.3.1(dXrii) WBSEDCI- is directed to submit data undereach head of Out

Source expense classified as (i) Manpower and Vehicle

comprising expendilure on the uncontrollable elements which

are guided by statute and Govt. orders (ii) Other than

Manpower and Vehicle as profit and overhead duly certified

by Auditor with APR for the year 2017-1'8

'3;>--.:?v

Annexurc - 1

5.3.6 Outsourcing Expenditure (manpowerand vehicle hiring Cost):

Under lhis head there are four number of elements namely,

Security expenses, Call Centre (as per SOP Regulations), HT

Line and Substation Maintenance (Manpol,1,er & Vehicle) and

LT Mobile Maintenance-Mcsu (Manpower & Vehicle).

WBSEDCL has not fumished data ior such heads of

expenditure separately under Manpower and Without

Manpower. As has been mentioned above in subparagraph

(d) (iii) of paragraph 5.3.1, it is directed to furnish classified

audited data under Manpower and Other than Manpower at

the time of truing up against all this individual heads.

5.3.1(dXviii) During truing up in APR WBSEDCL shall come up with all

relevant information and documents to iustify their claim of

expenditure on security head. WBSEDCL is directed to

classify the cost of Security expenses between Manpower

and Other than Manpower in line with Regulation 2.5.5 of the

Tariff Regulations, as amended while submitting the APR for

fie year 2017-2018 in line with the classification stated in

Para 5.3. 1(dxiii) above.

Annexure - 2

5.3.1(d)(xi) Rates and Taxes for the purpose of determination of ARR are

statutory in nature and it also comprises Municipal Taxes

alongwith other taxes accrued as invoiced while procuring a

product or service relatable tb revenue expenditure only. lt is

observed from the actual for the years 2013-14 lo 2015-16

that there has been a CAGR of 360/o in the expenditure for

Annexurc - 3
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RegulaiionDepartment'
Vl]BSEDCL

that a new tax framework of GST has been intoduced w.e.f

1st July, 2017. lmpact of such new tax framework will onlybe

visible at the end of 2017-1A. Hence any esUmation following

past trend of expenditure covering a period range may not

lead to a realistic estimation. Considering the above,

Commission decides to take the aciual of 2015-16 as the

estimated amount fo( 2016-17 , The estimated value comes to

7678 Lakh fot 2016-17. lt is a matter of fact that any tax

incidence arising out of procurement of any goods or services

is associated with the base value of such goods and seMces

and following lvtrich, the invoice which is raised by the vendor

comprises of the base value and the tax incidence. This

invoice forms the voucher as basic evidence in such linancial

transaction involving expenditure towards procurement of

goods and services which is also considered as evidence in

books of Accounts and accounted for aecordingly. So, any

review or assessment of such expenditure for procurement of

goods and services whether actually incured as in APR or

estimated as in ARR cannot be done excluding the tax

incidence.

Accordingly, it is d,rected thatwhile assessing APR fot2017-

18 Tax incidence wherever associated with any procurement

of goods and services recorded in the books of accounts on

the skength of invoice shall be considered under the specific

respective expenditure head with which it is associated.

Accordingly WBSEDCL, while submitting APR for 2017- 18,

shall lurnish amount incuned towards tax associated for

procurement of goods and services separately in the

respective expenditure head agalnst which it has been

incurred and submit the same under the head of such specific

head of expenditure with which such tax is associated. Such

taxes related to procurement of goods and services, shall not

i'Ntt
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be considered under the head of Rates & Taxes while

assessing Rates & Taxes for APR 2017-18.lnstead it will be

considered in the respective expanJituie head forwhich it has

been incurred while assessing the particular expenditure

incurred under that head in the APR 2017-18. Such Tax

incidence for GST or any otlrer tax, whenever arises out of

any procurement of goods and services through a common

invoice involving the basic value of the goods and service

alongwith related tax ircidence shall also be considered by

the Commission in the ARR in the same manner as explained

above next time onwards. Acmrd:ngly, WBSEDCL shallalso

come up with list of such Rates & Taxes showing the specific

heads of expenditure as proposed to be incurred against

which such GST/Tax is associated while submitting ARR for

the next Tariff period.

5.3.1(d)(xii) During truing up in APR WBSEDCL shall come up with all

relevant information and docurnents to justify their claim of

expenditure on Call Center head. WBSEDCL is directed to

classify cost of Call Center between Manpower and Other

than Manpower in its APR petition lor2O17 -2018 in line with

the observation stated in paragraph 5.3.1(dxiii) above.

Annexure - 4

5.3.2.1(c) ln the petition WBSEDCL claimed O&M Costof Rs. 398 Lakh

as 7 Lakh / MW with escalation of 5.72a/o for 55 MW projected

Solar Power tor 2017-18 as per Renewable Energy Tariff

Order Dtd.30.3.20'16 .For Tariff Order 2017-18 the

Commission does not like to admit any O&M expenditure w.r.t

Solar Plants as these are likely to be covered underWananty

during this period. At the time of truing up WBSEDCL is

directed to come up with the actual audited figures of

expenditure with necessary contract details. Commission will

decide during truing up in APR the amount admissible, if any,

based on the documents submitted by WBSEDCL as per the

provisions of Tariff Regulations.
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administrative and General Expenses: For

scrutiny over the issue the WBSEDCL is directed to present

element Wse audited detailed expendilure against this broad

head.

Legal Charges: Detailed classification of cases and related

cost involved and measures taken to prevent avoidable

litigation may please be submitted with APR Petition with last

5 years data.

While submitting APR application, summarized statement

the lease rental bill that has been paid for primary and

secondary lease lines and provision made (ln detail) are io be

submitted along Wth names of location that has been co./ered

ihrough ldase line records

Commission, however directs to submit the

details segregated into depreciation for respective Asset

class and Depreclation category as on the opening Asset

Base and on the Asset addition separately during the year

while submitting APR as well as while submitting ARR for the

next Tariff Years

shall furnish the details and purpose of the new

loans with supporting documents along with their ApR
applications fot 2017-18 failing which no interest on such

loans will be considered and the interest :admitted will be

proportionately adjusted from future taritf.

WBSEDCL is directed to submit the scheme wise delails of

the loan taken dwing 2017 -18 in the APR fot 2017 -19 as

directed in paragraph 5.7.3 of this order. lt is also directed to

submit loan Wise details of Capital WlP, Assetisation, lnteresl
paid and interest capitalized for each year since 1.4.2007.

Other Finance Charges: The estimation of other

charges as submifted by WBSEDCL in specified format

1.17(c) is for a total amount of Rs. 2420 lakh for 2017-18. The

actual elpense for 2015-16 was 2'192.00 lakh. Considering

04
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the same the other finance cirargaaaons-ting;f guaEile;
commission and Bank charges are admitted as proposed by

WBSEDCL. lt is observed from the past data that there has

been a significant increase of expenses from Rs 712 lakhs in

zo12-13 to 2192 lakhs in 2015-16 as per actual for these
years under this head. WBSEDCL $hile projecting tot 2O1T -

18 has considered a tigure of 2420 lakh foflowing the same

trend and has not clarified such hike. However, WBSEDCL

shall submit detaits of such expenditure while submitting

APR, based on ,rttich the matter will be reviewed. The
admitteC amount is considered for Rs 2420 lakh. The cost

allocations for distribution and generation function are done
in the same proportion as projected in the MyT application

I
1l!

c
>_j

5.12 Reserve for Unforeseen Exigencies: WBSEDC-I-IEE-noI
claimed any amounl under the head reserve for untoreseen

exigencies for the year 2017-1A and the Commission also
does not consider to allow any amount under this head.

WBSEDCL is, however, directed to maintain the funds lying

with them as per provision of the regulation 5.24 of the Tariff
Regulations

Annexura - 13

WBSEDCL is tnus dlffi
utilization of the security deposit duly certified by the Auditor.

Annexure - 14

WBSEDCL has not submitted any documEn-G-Egarding

payment of the 19t installment towards redemption of the
bond to this Commission subsequenfly. The Commission now

allows only 50% of the claim made by WBSEDCL in this ARR
and will consider the balance amount based on the actual

documents regarding payment of the installment at the time
of APR based on prudence check.

Annexure - 15

5.25 Expenses attributable to Sate of energy to persons otner tnan

consumers and licensees of the Commission. The expenses

on this head as proposed by WBSEDCL has nol been

considered as there is change in power purchase cost than

Annexure - 16
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that has been proposed by WESEDCL due to number of

reasons as explained in this order. As per paragraph 4.14 of

this order, the quantum of sale to persons other than

consumer and licensees is 7165.89 MU, which will remain in

the credit of V/BSEDCL for sale to persons other than own

consumers and licensees of the Commission. WBSEDCL

shall either sell such power to others or back dolvn some of

the generation. Accordingiy the Commission finds it suitable

to adjust the cost of 7165.89 MU porver at average power

purchase rate of 339.53 paisa/unit. Thus the revenue to be

earned by WBSEDCL out of sale of energy to persons other

than own consumers and licensees comes to Rs.2,43,303.46

lakh which is to be deducied from the total amount

recoverable by WBSEDCL for the year 2017 - 201e.

WBSEDCL is directed to submit the actual sell detaits during

FPPCA for the purpose of truing up

the expenditure or cost element considered under tariff

applications are to be provided separately for distribution

function, sale of energy function and generation function for

the regulatory requirement Annexurc - 17

Any penalty, fine and compensation paid underthe

Act 2003 shall also be shown separately for distribution

function, sale of energy function and generation function

Any fine, penal(y or compensation paid under any ottrer

statute other than the Electricity Act 2003 shall be mentioned

separately for distribution function, sale of energy function

and generation function respectively along with the reference

of the statute

Annexure - 18

The figure of AT&C loss for the years concerned in line Wth

the computation methodology as specified in Foim 1.8 ofthe
TariFf Regulations is to be provided. Beside that AT&C loss

calculated with arrear recovery done for the period priorto the

year for which the account is prepared shall also be shown

Annexurc - 19
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taseparately.

8.4 (e) ln the notes of the past Annual Accounls, Repair &

Maintenance is shown in three separate heads of diskibution

& metering, generation and other heads. This 'other heads' to

be specified in terms of specific activities

Annexure :
ofwB.

8.5 (a) (i) Bas€d on fixed asset register the parameters to be submitted

are:

The distrjbution line lengttt and transmission line (if any which

is essential part of distribution system as per s€ction 2(72) of

Electricity Act 2003) length in CKM for each level of Voltage

related to the assets of WBSEDCL. For the asset which is not

owned by the WBSEDCL but maintained by WBSEDCL shall

be shown separately.

Annexure - 21

8.5 (a) (ii) Based on fixed asset register the parameters to be submitted

are:

Similarly the number of transformers and total installed

capacity of transformers in MVA or KVA for each category of
transformers for distribution system are to be provided.

Annexure - 22

8.5 (b) For the year concemed under the ApR the actual numGr of
Consumers, the consumption level in MU, total connected

load in KVA and chargeable demand in kVA for each category

of consumers for each season on whom the tariff rate has

been issued in the tariff order of the year conesponding to the

APR under consideration.

Annexure - 23

8.s (c) lmpact of sale to consumers in multiple licensee area at a
tariff lower than the ceiling tarifF declared by the Commission,

if any.

Annexurc - 24

8.5 (d) The figure of distribution loss and AT&C loss for the year

concerned under APR as per Form 1.7 and 1_8 of the Tariff

Regulations.

Annexure - 25

8.5 (e) A statement showing the manpower engaged in different

tields of activity which is now outsourced partly or fully vis-a-

Annexure - 26
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1fi{t7 ,.': }vis the manpower engaged fionr regular establishrnent

againsl the respective field of a6.tivities.

8.5 (f) Ccpies of the audited accounts of ali the terminal benefit

funds for the year for which APR is under consideration in a

complete shape and not by any selective pages

Annexure - 27

(s) A staiernent showing monthly depcsit in different. terminal

funds for the year fff which APR is under consideration in

persuasion to the direction given in paragraph 8.10 below.

Annexure - 28

8.5 (h) The detailed breakup of number of vehicles that cover all the

three shifts of a customer care centre, number of vehicles that

cover only t9r'o shifts of a customer care centre and number

of vehicies that ccver only one shift of a customercare centre

along with the respective expenditures for each such

category. Also give lhe total number of cuslomer care centers

and customer care centers situated in urban areas as per

definition in regulation 2.1(xxv) of West Bengal Electricity

Regulatory Commission (Standards of performance of
Licensees relating to consumer services) Regulations 2OlO,

as amended (in short SOP Regulations). The abo\re

information shall be submitted in relation to MCSU services.

For hiring vehicle for high voltage services such data shall be

submitted separately

Annexurc - 29

8.5 (D A detailed breakup showing totat expenditure and employee

strength against each level of all categories of employees

including the whole time directors of the board.

lf any director or employee discharge any function of other

companies also then the allocetion of cost among the

companies shall be shown separately and distincfly against

each level.

Annexure - 30

85(i) With the application of APR, WBSEDCL shall also enclose

theirmmpliance report on Renewable Purchase Obligation of
power in pursuance to clause I of the West Bengal Electricity

Regulatory Commission (Cogeneration and Generation of

Annexure - 31
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Eleotricity from Renewable Sources of

2013 or any of its subsequent amendment or replacement in

futu re.

ln order to promote above mentioned type of generaticn

electiicity by applying regulations B-3 and 8.4 of the Taffi
Regulations and regulations 19.1 and 19.2 of the West

Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Cogeneration and

Gereration of Electricity from Renewable Sources of Energy)

Regulations, 20'13, the Commission decides ihat from the

APF| of the ensuing year a deduction of 5% from Return on

Equity will be done if WBSEDCL fails to comply with the

Renewable Purchase Obligation as per West B€ngal

Electricity Regulaiory Commission (Cogeneration and

Generation of Electricity from Renewable Sources of Energy)

Regulations, 2013 or any of its subsequent amendment. ln

this context, the Commission also directs that WBSEDCL

shall advertise on important national media inviting the

interested parties for supplying renewable and cogeneration

electricity on every four months for next two years instead of

one time in a year in pursuance of the reguhtion 3.5 of the

said Regulations. WBSEDCL is further directed to submit

henr)eforth qua(erly status report on Renewable Purchase

Oblirgation and initiatives taken to fulfjll its RPO.

case of expenditure at a level higher than the admitted

amcunt under any uncontrollable factor in this tariff order on

account of fixed charges, while submitting APR application of

any ensuing year WBSEDCL has to justlfy such higher

expenditure in details with supporting documents and

evidence on the basis of which the Commission will take its

decision during truing up exercise and it may be noted that

without sufficient justification the excess expenditure may not

be e.dmitted in ihe APR fully or partly. Similarly for controllable

factr)rs, where applicable as per the Tariff Regulations, forthe

sar e reasons supporting documents and evidence are to be

0g
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Regulation Department I

submitted to justify their claim. While truing up any

uncontrollable factor on account of fixed charges, the acfual

business volume parameter (Distribution line length or

consumer strength) and actual inflation rate to which such

uncontrollable item is sensitive will be considered in the same

manner and principle as determined under this taritt subject

to the limitation as per the Tariff Regulations. However, where

applicable, as per this tariff order the increase in ratio of

expenses in terms of percentage on any item and the

increase in sensitivity parameter will remain the same as that

of this tariff order.

While submitting application of APR for any ensuing year by

the licensee, if such application shows any net claim for that

year after considering the concerned FPPCA, then in such

case the licensee shall suggest in specific terms lhe ensuing

yea(s) in which they inlend to recover such claim and by what

amount. The Licensee shall also show the consequential

impact of such recovery in the expected average cost of

supply in those ensuing years after considering the total

revenue recoveEble through taffi. The total revenue

recoverable through tariff means the summated amountofthe

Net Aggregate Revenue Requirement plus all other amount

on account of any release of regulatory asset, FPPCA and

APR of its own and FCA of WBPDCL as applicable for any

year vfiich is being already decided by the Commission in

earlier orders. They shall also mention the carrying cost, if

necessary, where it is applicable in terms of the Tariff

Regulations and different orders and direction oi the

Commission in this respect This consequential impact on

tariff shall also be provided in the gist of the APR application

WBSEDCL shall ensure that at least one-twelfth of the

amount on account of terminal benefit, as a part of emptoyee

cost admitted in the tariff order, is to be deposited in different

terminal beneflt funds every month as a first charge item. This

10
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{r*/process will continue beyond 2017 - 2018 iill issuance of next

tariff order.

terminal benefit fund, if there is shortage

deposited amount in the terminal benefit fund admitted in

ernployee ccst through this order, the balance amount of

contribution to terminal benefit fund is required to be

deposited as first charge ltem over and above what had

already been Cepcsiied for the year, from the effective date

of recovery ofthe reccverable amount against this order from

the very first day. So, it is directed that the balance amount of

contributrcn as discussed above to terminal benefit fund for

the year, i.e., he ditference between the amount of

contribution to terminal benefit tunds as allowed in this order

as a part of employee cost and that has already been

deposjted in the fund for the year, is to be deposited in the

respective different terminal benefit funds. Such balance

amount is to be deposited in different terminal benefit funds

in not more than 12 monthly equal installments from the date

on which the recovery through tarifF against this order will

start.

Whlle submitting application for APR of any ensuing year,

WBSEDCL shall show through audited accounts of different

terminal benefit funds that the contribution to the different

terminal benefit funds during lhe concemed year as a part of

employee cost is duly deposited in the terminal benefiifunds

shall furnish the details of the capltal investments

in distribution systems during the last 10 years. WBSEDCL

shall also submit the benefits achieved with the

implementation of such capital investment vis-a-vis benefits

projected during taking up such investments along with the

cost incurred under each maior head.

Expenses on Complaint Management

expenses and lease rental expenses will be treated as

11
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Regulation DePartment''
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Controllable factor.

Any application for Power Purchase Agreernent (PPA),

except for short lerm PPA meaning PPA for a period not

exceeding one year, submitted by the licensee to the

Commission for approval of the PPA shall go through the

process of inviting suggestions and objections from all

stakeholders through at least three widely circulated

newspaper publications for consideration of the Commission

of all such suggestions and objections as a process of the

approval procedure and subsequent to such approval only,

the PPA can be executed by the licensde and the sellerof the

power. While publishing the gist the licensee shall adhere to

the order of the Commission dated 31-05.2017 in Case No

SM-16/17-18. For this purpose, while submitting the

application for approval ofthe said PPAthe llcensee shallalso

give a draft gist for newspaper publication for approval of the

Commission.

On getting approved gist from the Commission the gist shall

be published in the newspapers within 5 working days. Such

gist shall also be posted in the website along with a copy of

the application and PPA from the date of gist publication to at

least the last date of submission of suggestions and

objections as will be mentioned in the gist. The gist shall cover

the name of seller of the power, type of sp€cific source (such

as coal, gas, hydro, solar, etc.), inajor important parameters

that are required under the Taritf Regulations for such

purchase and lhe important points of the purpose of such

procurement. The application submitted shall have the above

points of the gist along with detailed justification of such

proposed procurement along with all the information and

parameters that are required under the Tariff Regulations or

Regutations of the Commission related to renewable and

cogeneration sources of energy. The application shall also

clearly spellout as to how the interestof the consumer as well

72



:

as of the licensee has been safeguatded in the

application without such gist and the points as mentioned

shall not be admitted. This process is done in oider to meet

the ends of justice after keeping consistenay with the

Electricity Act. 2003.

submit a detailed calculation showing that revenue collected

against the supply of electricity to consumers at a rate below

the tariff of this order in pursuance to the application of

paragreph 7.3.21 and concemed clauses of Tariff

Regulations satisfying the condition that the consumers

covered by applicaticn of such paragraph through the

notification dated 23.09.2014 published by WBSEDCL have

been supplied electricity at a price not below the cost of

supply to them and revenue re@vered frcm them is

commensurate with such price as well as their consumption.

WBSEDCL has also to establish that no loss on lhis head has

been passed on to other crnsumers through the ARR

determination process in the APR

Annexure -

applying the formula of MVCA the component of adjustment

Adj shall be duly applied by finding out the deviation in

recovery of variable cost from sale side compubtion for the

period concerned in pursuance to note (a) under paragraph A

of the Schedule - 78 of the Tariff Regulations

As Ul charge has been repealed and deviation charge is

being introduced, the Commission by applying regulation 8.3

of this Tariff Regulations will consider N_ULR as zero for

applying the regulation 2.6.10 of the Tariff Regulations during

APR order of the fifth control period

All the distribution licensees and generating companies

follow regulation 5.6.5.'1 of the Tariff Regulations in its true

spirit. According to regulation 5.6.5.1 of the Tariff Regulations

C*g tf,a'a
; Chief Engineer (Regulation)J

RegulationDePartment ;

WBSEDCL13

rP{tx
Lr 

"r"\"*]Para Directive

8.13

8.14 Annexue - 39

8_15 Annexurc - 40

8.16 Annexurc - 41
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Para Directive Annexure.l

the interest on working capital requirement of a generating

company or a licensee shall be assessed on normative basis

@ 18o/o on a base amount derived by summation of annual

fixed charges, fuel cost and power purchase cost reduced by

certain elernents of the ARR. lt has also been mentioned

there that rrvhere Monthly Fuel Cost Adjustment (MFCA) or

Monthly Variable Cost Adjustment (MVCA) exists, in that case

fcr inierest on working capital requirement the above

normative basis shalt be 10% instead of 18% on the said base

amount. ln this context it may be noted by all stakeholders

that any distribution licensee or generating company on which

collection of MFCA and MVCA, as the case may be, is

applicable as per Taritf Regulations, shall not be entiUed to

claim interest on the above referred normative basis of 18%

even on lhe plea of not claiming MFCA or MVCA throughout

any financial year

l"a c"atl
- --__-s ,,:..: ..

a.17 WBSEDCL is directed to continuewith initiati\re taken by them

for energy conservation to flatten the load curve in the

following ways:

(i) by retrofitting conventional light with LED lamp, energy

efficiency appliances like fans, F,/C, etc.; and

(ii) by arranging load management awareness programme for

the consumers.

(iiD WBSEDCL to submit proposal for introducing TOD

metering for high end domestic consumers

WBSEDCL shall also continue with the initiative taken in

development of oof-top solar PV and other renewEble

sources of energy

Annexure - 42

8.18 WBSEDCL . is directed to submlt a status report of

implementation of HVDS proiect, IPDS and DDUGJY

schemes within 3 (three) months from the date of this order.

WBSEDCL shall also submit status report of all the proiects

which were funded / aided / supported by Central and State

Annexure - 43
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Para Directive

Govemment-

8.19 WBSEDCL is directed to complete 11 kV agricultural feeder

segregation within six months of this order and submit a

status report within three months of this order.

WBSEDCL is also directed to conductenergy auditof all 33kV

feeders and rural, urban and mixed type 11 kV feeders

separately and submit the report indicating the action already

taken / to be taken lvithin specific time line for reduction of

AT&C loss within 3 (three) monihs of this order.

Annexure - 44

8.20 WBSEDCL is directed to carry out energy audit of that part of

LV & MV system where meters have been installed on the LV

side of the DTR and submit the report within 6 (six) months

from the date of this order. WBSEDCL is also directed to

submit status report of installation of meters with DTR along

with the time frame to complete the same within 3 (three)

months from the date of this order

Annexure - 45

8.21 WBSEDCL is directed to strictly comply with lhe regulation

4.23 of the Tariff Regulations and calculate the contracted

demand annually for each consumer. WBSEDCL shall submit

a compliance report in this regard along with their application

of APR. WBSEDCL is also to plan for optimum use of

WBPDCL generation to handle emergent conditions and

optimize power purchase from other sources including Power

exchange.

Annexure - 46

WBSEDL was directed to take up a pilot proiect on

implementation of smart grid / Advanced Metering

lnfrastructure (AMl) vide paragraph 4.29 of order dated

2A.fi.2016 in Case No TP-61/13-14. A poject has been

taken up by WBSEDoL at Siliguri Town long back and it is

reported to be in progress. WBSEDCL is directed to complete

the project immediately. WBSEdcL is also directed to submit

the present status report in details along with the target

completion date to the Commission withln 3 (three) months

Annexure - 47

A"F E"rr$
' Chief Engineer (Regulation).

Regulation Department'
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i Chief Engineer (Regulation)l
' Regulation Department :,

WBSEDCL

from the date of this order. On completion of lhe smart grid

project WBSEDCL is to share its feed back with the

Commission.

areas having h'rgh commercial loss,

actions contemplated to be tak€n for reduction of loss,

improvement of billing and collection efiiciency (installation of

smart meters, prepaid meters, pole mounted meters, etc.)

and spot collection of payment within 6 (six) months from the

date of this order. Earlier WBSEDCL had been directed to

submit roadmap to achieve reduction of cost of distribution

nearer Re. 1.00 and reduction of technical losses lo certaln

percentages for different class of areas. WBSEDCL through

their different communications submitted about various

initiatives already undertaken by them and planned to be

undertaken, though no specific roadmap has been indicated.

While appreciating the steps being undertaken by

WBSEDCL, it is directed to submit their plan of completion of

the initiatives within 3 (three) months from the date of this

order

WBSEDCL shall further submit consumption and AT&C

Iosses for each voltage level as below:

shall conduct safety audit for its establishments

including generating stations and submit the report along with

recommendations of auditor and implementation plan with the

APR application for the year 2017-18.

shall optimize the utilization of the units of Purulia

Pumped Storage Plant and other hydro units for efficiently

supporting peak demands and managing emergency

situations

16
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Pa?a Directive Annexr P
,1

8.27 WBSEDCL shall submit along with their APR petition for the

yeat 2017-18, a list indicating details of all contEcts above

Rs. I Crore on capitalexpenditure which were awarded within

last five years from the date of this order and where the

contract values were exceeded by more than 10% of the

estimate. The reason for such deviation shall be indicated for

every such case

Tnnexuflql
r\ft1

\ll
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8.28 WBSEDCL is directed that -

(a) all kind of short term power purchase have to be executed

through the process of reverse bidding in the national portal,

as far as possible.

(b) While purchasing renewable power the process of reverse

e-bidding in appropriaie model in line with SECI shall be

followed.

Annexure - 53

8.29 While submitting application of APR for lhe yeat 2017 -2018,
WBSEDCL shall have to submit the following through

affidavit:

a) That no expenditure has been claimed by WBSEDCL

through the APR petition on employee or infrastruciure or any

other support or O&M activity pertaining to any olher business

of WBSEDCL not in relation to their licensed business.

b) The list of cases related to Tariff, Annual Performance

Review (APR) and Fuel and Power Purchase Cost

Adjustment (FPPCA) filed or applied for filling in the court of

law but the notices have not yet been seNed to the

Commlssion

Annexure - u

lFtt



Directive of the Hon'ble Commission givcn in para 5.3.1(d[iii) in the Tariff Order

ot 2A17-18 is as follows:

. 'WBSEDCL is directed to submit data under each head of Out Source expense

classilied as (i) Manpower and Vehicle comprising expenditure on the uncontrollable
' elemenls which are guided by statute and Go'rt. orders (ii) Otherthan Manpower and

Vehicle as profit and overhead duly certified by Auditor with APR for the year 2017-

18"

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 5.3.6 in the Tariff Order of
2017-{8 is as follows:

. .'Outsourcing Expenditure (manpower and vehicle hiring Cost): Underthis head there

' are four numbei of elements namely, Security expenses, Call Centre (as per SOP

Regulations), HT Line and Substation Maintenance (Manpower & Vehicle) and LT

Mobile Maintenance-MCSU (Manpower & Vehicle). WBSEDCL has notfumished data

for such heads of expenditure separately under Manpower and Without Manpower.

As has been mentioned above in subparagraph (d) (iii) of paragraph 5.3.1, it is directed

to fumish classified audited data under Manpower and Other than Manpor/er at the

time of truing up against all this individual heads."

Compliance Report:

WBSEDCL supplies electricity to the consumers located across almost the entire area

of West Bengal. Owing to the different electrification and distribution network

strengthening works undertaken by WBSEDCL as per Govemment schemes and

various other schemes, the distribution network and consumer strength of WBSEDCL

are growing steadily over the years. The consumer strength of WBSEDCL at the end

ofFY 2017-18 is 1.81 crore.

To meet service requirements of the increasing consumer base and to ensure

reliability of the expanding distribution network, and also to maintain Standards of

A4 rL-Lr4-
', Chief Ensineer (Regulatior)i

Regulation DePartment
WBSEDGL_LO
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Performance as per the soP Regulations, wBSEDcL has introduced ,rro4$Iel$*^)ii,
services ror the consumers such as, Lr & Hr mobite ,";;;;;;;,;;;r*\$i.'1"riiiai )iij
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noti@, bill collection by different mode like Automateci Teller Machine, cash desk of ''Er:=.1"
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SREI, etc. through outsourced agencies, 21x7 complaint management system

engaging CFO at each Customer Care Centres (CCC) & Zonal call ceritres (ZGC) etc.

Apart {rom above, manpower for security services, operation & maintenance' of

substalion etc. are manned by outsourced agencies in view of decreasing manpower

of WBSEDCL, where WBSEDCL utilises available man power resources of locality

with ccgt effective manner.

To cope with the rapid increase of network and consumer base, WBSEDCL has

engaged manpower through outsourced agencies as a cost-efficient alternative to

undertake the above seryices. Contractual rates of outsourced manpower for HT and

LT line maintenance, Substation O&M, and Call Centre are determined based on the

minimum wages as notified by the Government of West Bengal from time to time

(please referAppendix-lll: Copies of Rate Revision Ordersfor Outsourcing Contracts).

Outsourced manpower are deployed for Security, spot billing, and bill collection,

contractual rates for which are fixed through competitive bidding.

ln consideration of this, WBSEDCL has filed an Appeal (Appeal No. 206 of 2014)

before the APTEL against WBERC's APR Order for FY 2012-13 wherein in the said

Appeal, WBSEDCL has made submission on the manpower-nature of the outsourcing

expenses. The above matter is still sub judice under the APTEL.

ln view of the above, WBSEDCL now considers outsourcing expenses under the

category of Manpower costs.

1r&7nf^^ag,
li Cni"f E'ngineer (Regulation);

Reguiation DePafiment '

WBSEDCL

'.,..
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WBSEDCL in the Tariff Order of 2017-18 by the Hon,ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in p"ra i.S.f1a11riii) in the Tariff
Oldet of 2017 -18 is as follows:

"During truing up in APR WBSEDCL shall come up with all relevant iriformation and

documents to justify their claim of expenditure on security head. wBSEDcL is directed

to classify the cost of Security expenses between Manpower and Other than

Manpower in line with Regulation 2.S.S of the Tariff Regulations, as amended while
submitting the APR for the year 2017-2018 in line with the classirication stated in para,

5.3.1(d)(iii) above.'

Compliance Report:

WBSEDCL supplies electricity to the consumers located across almost the entire area
of West Bengal. The distribution network and consumer strength of WBSEDCL are
growing steadily over the years owing to the different electrification and distribution

network strengthening works undertaken by WBSEDCL as per Government schemes

and various other schemes taken up by WBSEDCL with an ultimate aim to supply
quality power to its consumers. Protection and availability of electrical and other allied
assets is of ulmost importance in order to supply uninterrupted and quality power to
its consumers. To ensure the same, WBSEDCL has deployed security personnel at
its different head offices, hydel power plants, substations, customer care centies,
zonal offices and stores, regional offices, and divisional omces and stores. Such

security personnel are engaged through outsourced agencies, Contractual rates of
such outsourced security personnel tot 2O1Z -18 have been determined based on
competitive bidding (please refer Annexure-l ofAppendix-lll: Copies of Rate Revision

Orders for Security Personnel). The total expenditure under the head security
expenses comprises of the contractual rates of different categories.of security
personnel and the number of security personnel deployed at WBSEDCL. Accordingly,

the security expense for FY2017-18 is Rs. 3,675 lakh, as indicated in the Audited

Annual Accounts of WBSEDCL for FY2O17-fi.

C,*Sr' E-uf$
--1

i Chief Engineer (Regulation),

Regulation DePartment';
WBSEDCL2A
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As mentioned above, the Security expenses bome by WBSEDCL entirely

the number of security personnel deployed at V/BSEDCL premises and

contractual rates. Therefore, Security expense is entirely manpower-oriented.

ln consideration of this, WBSEDCL has also filed an Appeal (Appeal No. zOG of 2014)
)

before the APTEL against WBERC's APR Order for FY 2012-13 wherein in the said

Appeal, WBSEDCL has made submission on the manpower-nature of all its

outsourcing expenses including Security expenses. The above matter is still subjudice

ln view ofthe above, WBSEDCL now considers Security expenses underthe category

of Manpower costs.

under the APTEL.

CzqrZ-r"* .

, Chief ingineer (Regulation)'

Regulation DePartment
WBSEDCL

B. N. SAHA
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Directive of the Hon'b16 Commission given in para S.3.1(d)(xi) in the Tariff Order

ot 2017 -18 is as follows: 
., .. 

*,,..

"Rates and Taxes for the purpose of determination ofARR are statutory in nature and

it also comprises Municipal Taxes alongwith other taxes accrued as invoiced while

procuring a product or service relatable to revenue expenditure only. lt is observed

from the actual for the years 2013-14 to 2015-16 that there has been a CAGR of 360/o

in the expenditure for Rates & Taxes. Commission has also taken note of the fact that

a new tax framework of GST has been introduced w.e.f 1st July,201Z. lmpact of such

new tax framework will only be visible at the end of ZO17 -18. Hence any estimation

following past trend of expenditure covering a perioci range may not lead to a realistic

estimation. Considering the above, Commission decides to take the actual of 2015-16

as the estimated amount for 2016-17 . The estimated value comes to 7678 Lakh for

2016-17. lt is a matter of fact thai any tax incidence arising out of procurement of any
goods or services is associated with the base value of such goods and services and

following which, the invoice which is raised by the vendor comprises of the base value

and the tax incidence. This invoice forms the voucher as basic evidence in such

financial transaction involving expenditure towards procurement of goods and services

which is also considered as evidence in books of Accounts and accounted for
accordingly. So, any review or assessment of such expenditure for procurement of
goods and services whether actually incurred as in ApR or estimated as in ARR cannot

be done excluding the tax incidence.

Accordingly, it is directed that while assessing ApR for 2017-18 Tax incidence

wherever associaied with any procurement of goods and services recorded in the

books of accounts on the strength of invoice shall be considered under the specific

respective expenditure head with which it is associated. Accordingly WBSEDCL, while

submitting APR for 2017- 18, shall fijrnish amount incurred towards tax associated for

procurement of goods and services separately in the respective expenditure head

against which it has been incuned and submit the same under the head of such

k"r"F^urJ4,
r Chiei Engineer (Regulation),

Regulation DePartment
. WBSEDCL

.t.

.),



specirc liead of expenditure with which such tax is asscciated. such taxes

procurenrent cf goods and services, shall not be consldeled under the head of
& Taxes while assessing Rates & Taxes for ApR 2}17-lg.lnstead it will be

in the respective expenditure head for which it has been incurred while assessing the

particular expenditure incured under that head in the APR 2017-18. Such Tax

incidence for G$T or any other tax, whenever arises oui of any procurement of goods

and services through a common invoice invclving the basic value of the goods and

sei'vice alongwith related tax incidence shall also be considereC by the Commission in

the ARR in the same manner as explained above next time onwards. Accordingly,

WBSEDCL shall aiso. come up wlth list of such Rates & Taxes shorving the specific

heads of expenditure as proposed to be incurred against which such GST/Tax is

asscciated while submitting ARR for the next Tariff period."

Compliance Report:

As per Audited Annual Accounts of WBSEDCL, Rates and Taxes for FY 2017-18 is

Rs. 14220 lakh, which includes GST and service Tax paid by wBSEDCL to the

Government and taxes payable to local authorities by WBSEDCL. The Rates and

Taxes are imposed by the Government in accordance with its fiscal policy and are

statutory in nature. Hence, Rates and Taxes are uncontrollable expense for

WBSEDCL. The WBERC Tariff Regulations also recognize "Taxes on tncome, Duties,

Levies, cess, etc." as "uncontrollable". ln view of this, WBSEDCL claims alltaxes and

duties under head 'Rates and Taxes' and considers the sarne as Uncontrollable

expense.

lf WBERC considers the tax incidence associated with any procurement of goods and

services under the respective expenditure head and not under the head 'Rates and

Taxes', then that will render such tax as 'Controllable' for the cases of R&M and A&G

expenses. That approach of WBERC will not change the basic'Uncontrollable' nature

of taxes, and thusWBSEDCL has also filed an Appeal (Appeal No, 206 of 2014) before

the APTEL against WBERC's APR Order for FY 2A12-13 wherein in the said Appeat,

WBSEDCL has made submission on the uncontrollable nature of 'Rates and Taxes'.

WBSEDCL in the said appeal has also submitted that WBERC was inconsistent with

its own approach in the APR Order for FY 2011-12, where it allowed 'Rates and Taxes'

4"f" ff*u7,-l+7.,
r Chief Engineer (Regulation)'
- 

Requtition DePartment- 
WBSEDCL
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in its entirety including service taxes on outsourcing and A.&G expehses. The

matter is still sub judice under the APTEL.

ln view of the above, WBSEDCL now considers all its taxes including GST /
Tax under head 'Rates and raxes'and considers it as uncontrollable expense.

24
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Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 5.3.1(dXxii) in the Tariff Order

ot 2017-18 is as follows:

"During iruing up in APR WBSEDCL shall come up with all relevant information and

documents to justifi lheir claim of expenditure on Call Center head. WBSEDCL is

directed to classiry cost of Call Center between Manpower and Other than Manpower

in its APR petition for 2017 - 2018 in line with the observation stated in paragraph

5.3.1(d)(iii) above"

Compliance Report:

Tb fulfil the requirement of SOP Regulations and to improve the quality of services to

consumers, WBSEDCL has set up a number of Zonal Call Centers (ZCC) and

Customer Care Centers (CCC) across the area covered by WBSEDCL. ln case of
problems regarding supply of electricity, the consumers can call and report the

problems to the concerned ZCC or CCC, so that the problems can be atiended and

resolved by WBSEDCL speedily and in a cost-effeciive manner. WBSEDCL has

deployed outsourced personnel in the ZCC-s and CCC-S to handle complaint calls

from consumers- Contractual rates of such outsourced Call Centre personnel are

determined based on the minimum wages as notified by the Government of West

Bengal from time to time (please refer Annexure-lV of Appendix{ll: Copies of Rate

Revision Orders for Security Personnel). The total expenditure under the head Call

Centre expenses comprises of the contractual rates of different categories of Call

Centre personnel and the number of Call Centre personnel deployed at the ZCC-s and

CCC-s. Accordingly, the Call Centre expense for FY2017-1B is Rs. 2439 lakh, as

indicated in the Audited Annual Accounts of WBSEDCL for FY2O17-18.

As mentioned above, the Call Centre expenses borne byWBSEDCL entirely depends

on ihe number of Call Centre personnel deployed at WBSEDCL premises and their

contractual rates. Therefore, Call Centre expense is entlrely manpower-oriented. The

// .g'
Jzzft: trt"-,"*n.

; Chief Engineer (Regulation).

RegulationDePartment lr

. \(BSEDCL
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; contractual rates for Call Centre personnel are governed by the minimum

notified by the Govt. of West Bengal. ln view of this, WBSEDCL considers Call

expenses under the category of Manpower costs.

ln consideration of this, WBSEDCL has also filed an Appeal (Appeal No. 206 of 2014)

before the APTEL against WBERC'S APR Order fot FY 2012-13 lvherein in the said

Appeal, WBSEDCL has made submission on the manpower-nature of its oulsourcing

expenses including the Call Centre expenses. The above matter is still sub judice

under the APTEL.

ln view of the above, \ r'BSEDCL now considers ihe Call Centre expenses under the

category of Manpower costs.

La
' Chief Engineer (Regulation);

Regulaiion Department rr

WBSEDCL
26



Directive of the Hon,ble Commission given in para 5.3.2.1(c) in the Tariff Order
ot 2017 -18 is as follows:

"rn the petition WBSEDCL craimed o&M cost of Rs. 398 Lakh as 7 Lakh / MW with
escaration of 5.72%for 55 MW projected sorar power for 2017-1g as per Renewabre
Energy Tariff order Dtd.30.3-2016. For Tariff order 2017-1g the commission does not
like to admit any o&M expenditure w.r.t sorar prants as these are likery to be covered
under warranty during this period. At the time of truing up WBSEDCL is directed to
come up with the actual audited figures ofexpenditure with necessary contract detairs.
Commission will decide during truing up in ApR the amount admissible, if any, based
on the documents submitted by WBSEDCL as per the provisions of Tariff
Regulations."

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'bre commission, this is to state that
WBSEDCL has appointed contractor for Design & Engineering, Manufacturing /
Procurement, Supply, lnstallation, Testing & Commissioning and rive (S) years,
Comprehensive O&M of the .10 MW Tees.ta Canal Bank Solar pV plant. After finat
commissioning of the above plant, wBSEDCL as per LoA terms has first laken over
the plant from the'appointed contracior and then handed over the plant to the
contractor on 11.03.2017 lot comprehensive O&M for five (5) years. WBSEDCL pays
O&M fee to the contractor for such comprehensive O&M as per the contractual price
schedule. However, such O&M payment made by WBSEDCL for 2017_18 is not
claimed in this ApR Application, as the expense is not borne by WBSEDCL and the
o&M payment is made from the grant fund dedicated for this sorar prant. The grant
fund covers comprehensive O&M expenses for five (5) years from the date of
handover of the plant. After completron of five (5) years, i.e., after 10.03.2022,
WBSEDCL will have to incur O&M expense for the Teesta Canal Bank Solar pV plant.

LzVxE-,r-r-4rr 
,

, Chief Engineer (Regulation)l'
RegulationDepartment'r

WBSEDCL .' 
.
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parts ofthe prant and does not cover routine o&M activiries. As direc-ted by the Hon,bre
commigsion, the rerevant contract detairs for Teesta canar Bank sorar prant (incruding
lhe scope of work, payment terms for comp:.ehensive O&M, warranty condilions,
scope of vrork under comprehensive O&M, and hand_over terms) are provided in
Annexure-5A of Volume{l of this ApR Application.

In addition to making such o&M payments, wBS=DcL has incurred Rs. 4 rakh as
A&G expenses for carrying out fierd and office works for setting up sorar power prant
at different locations of the state and supervision of works assocjated to the on_going
and completed projects. such expense has been dury considered by the Auditors whire
auditing the Annual Accounts of WBSEDCL, and accordingly the same has been
captured in the A&G Expenses in the Audited Annuar Accounts of *B.EDCL. Break-
up of Rs. 4 lakh has been provided in Data Form 1.12 _ Solar in Volume_l of this ApR
Applicatjon.

ln view of the above, the Hon,ble Commission may now consider allowing Rs. 4 lakh
as O&M expenses for Solar plants in lhe ApR for 2017-1g.

-0-7rtr*-4--u,
Chief Engioeer (Regulation)l

Regulation Department

.WBS,EDCL
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the comprehensive O&M fees paid to the contiacior do not have any linkage withs
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Annexure - 5A

Copy of relevant contract details for 10 MW Teesta

Bank Solar Plant

LAo f-*-a"7--/1

r Chief Engineer (Regulation).
Regulation Department ::

WBSEDCL
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'14/est fB eng af State fi fe ctricity Distrifiution
(A Government of West Uengal Enterprise)

Planning lnvestigation & Design D

Vidyut Bhavan 156 Floor, Block-B), didhannagar, Block DJ,

Phons 033-2334 5853, Fax : 033-23272584
e-mail : g,lseddIpg@lm a!!.@
CIN : U40109W82007SGC113-473

Memo No. PIDDAilBSEDCL24A -SoIarI?96

M/s. I{aas Energy Limited,

NRK Business.Park, '

Vijaynagar Square,

Indorb-452 010,

Madhya Pradesh.

Fax:07314715344 ,

\
Sub: Letter of Award for Design & Engineering, Manufacturing / Procurbment,.Supply;..

lnstallation, Testing and Commissioning including Warranteb obligation with 5 (five)

.years Complehensive Operation and Maintenance of l0 MW Teesta Canal'Bank Solar

. irV Power-^froiect in betrveen Mahananda Main Canal & Tailrace Ciannel of Teesta

Canal Fall Hydroelectric Power Plant (ICFHEP), Stage-II at Haptiagachh, Uttar

Dinajpur, West Bengal.

Ref: i) Your offer no.lJElJ20O00041/SS/SP againsf e.tender ID 'No.

2015_WBSED 496T-l uploaded on 31.07.2015.

. ii) Letter of Intent (LOI) issued vide memo. no. PIDD/WBSEDCU24A-So!ar/731
, dated 21.092015

Dear Sirs,

,With reference to yofr offer against the abovb mentioned tender, \vs are pleased to place'this

Letter of Award (LOA) with you for execution of the work according to the terms &.conditions bf
the tender document. Some ofthe tgrnls & conditions are mentioned below.

1. Nameof thelVork: Design & Engineering, Manufacturing / Procurement, Sttpply,

Installation, Testing and Commissioning including Warrantee
' obligation with 5 (five) years comprehensive operation and

'Maintenance of 10 MW Toesta Canal Bank solar PY Power Project in

between Mahananda Main Canal & Tailrace Channel of Teesta Canal

31tYjt:eleotriclT.tPlant(TCFHEP),Stage-IlatHaptiagachh'
Uttar Dinajpur, West Bengal-

. 2. Value of the Work: The total value of the work is Rs. 65, 88, 00,000.00 (Rupees sixty five

crore eighty eight lakh only). The amount is inclusive of alltaxes and

dtities as applicable except Service Tax. Service Tax, as applicable,

$:J::T,iJl'i;llli"J3if'.T"i:li"ij:]:'i]:;i,]:'-,TilI
forma: 6B, Pro-foruna: 6C and Pro-forma: 6D.

2:
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/i\ 3. Timeof Completion:The total wcrk shall be ccmpleted within 225

Trvenf Five) days from the date ofissuance of
time of completion shall corrprise ofthe following

t"'

4. Scope of Worlc

Finalization of Detailed Design Report
Site work

Scope of Work includes Design, Engineering, Manufacturing /
Procurement & Supply of 

'Equipment 
and 

'Materials, 
Testing at'

. manufacturers lvorks, Inspection; Packing and forwarding Unloading
at site, associated civil rvorks, Services, Permits, Installation-and

' Incidentals, Erection, Testing and Commissioning including Warrantee
obligation 

'rvith 5 (fit'e) years Comprehensive Opeiation and
Maintenance of l0 MrV grid.connected Solar PV Power plant in
between Mahananda Main Canal & Tailrace Channel of Teesta Canal
Fall Hydroelectric Pbwer PIant.(TCFHEp), Stage-II of WBSEDCL
with associated equipments and materials on tumkey basis at
Haptiagachh, Uttar Dinajpur, West Bengal.

The work shall be executed as per the scope of work mentioned in the
General Condition ofContract of the tender documenl

5. Engineer-in-charge: The chief Engineer (Hydel), WBSEDCL, HUDCo Building power
House Complex, 2nd Mile Sevoke Road, p.O. Siliguri, District-
Darjeeling PinJ34001 will be the Engineer-in-charge of the work.

l-

ii.

a .i:-.\- -fiit;

@,

:

IlA.
,A YJ

.6. controlling oflicer: m9 npleg!. *Manager, Teesta canal Fall CrcD Hydel projecg

'[P f E?CI" Adffi inistrative Building Phansidewa, Disti ct-Darjeeling
will be the.Controlling Officer of the work.

Supervising Officer: (i).The Superintending Engineer (C), O&M, Teesta Canal Fall (TCF)
Hydel'Projec! WBSEDCL, witl be the Supervising Officer for civil
part ofthe work.

w,

. (ir) The.superintending Engineer (E), O&M, Teesta eanal Fall (TCF) '

Hydel Projecg Power Station - I, WBSEDCL, will be the Supervising
Officer for the work excepting civil part of work

r.8" PayingAuthorityr The Assistant 
}1ft_._r _tlfa),_ffanning Investigation & Design.. Departmeng.WBSEDCL, Vidyut Bhavan will be the paying Authority

for this contract.

Pagel2
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r Chief Engineer (Regulation);
Regulation Department i:

WBSEDCL
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AlI payments will be made to the Contractor under the contract in Indian rupees only.

The contractor shall submit Invoice in triplicate for release ofpayment to them.

Gross Value of the invoice (excluding the work of Compretrgng,ly1C<$v[ should. not be less
than Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees-FiG Crores oilflEGfififfrffial bilt.

Payment against delivery of materials, as mentioned above in Sl. No - part B (i), will be
released to the contractor for ths materiats for which delivery instructions would be issued by
the authorized officer of WBSEDCL after successful inspection and testing of the materials
carried out at the works of the manufacturer, The materials shall be according to the approved
bill of materials.

\\tsSEDCL shall arrangejoint inspection and measurcment of work by the representatives of
WBSEDCL and the contractor, for releasing payments.

b. Mobilization Advance & Recovery:

l(t Yo of the contract Price will be paid to the contractor as mobilization advance after
subm.ission of the Bank Guarantee @G) of 110 % of the mobilization advance amount in the
prescribed format of WBSEDCL and fulfillment of the following criteria:

. Unconditidnal accepiance ofthe LOA
o Taking over of site from WBSEDCL
. Execution ofContrdct Agreement

. . Submission ofPerformance Barik Glarantee
o Submission of duly authenticated 'Activity Schedule' showing the entiie execution of

rvork

Page | 5

f,-zfatr-^*'L"=
, Chief Ensineer (Regulation):

Regulation Department ;:

WBSEDCL

Comprehensive Annual operation ind
maintenance

The payment shall b€ maG:€rr\ua$erlya."i
basis and the Eligibl" amouriMifl@-{S,'

- -.::::=i.._

for payment after the certification by the
controlling oIficer within 45 (forly five)
dalSEfrlhEa'd of eaoh quarter subjecr

in regular ffiif as-.
mentioned in Clause-no. 27 of qCCj

The quarterly amount will be worked out
by the c6ntrolling olficer or his authorized

reprbsentative by dividing the total quoted

Annual Operation and Maintenance Cost
for that particular year by 04 (four) i.e. the
no. of quarters in a year,

Further this quarterly amount payable shall
be subiect to clause no. 28 ofGCC
document ofthe tender.

,),
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are new, unused and of most rccent or curient models and incorporate

all recent impiovemcnts in design and materials unless provided

otherwise in the contract.

The wa6antee period of the complete systems of the Solar PV Power

Plant will be 60 (six9 calendar months from the date of final

commissioning.HorvevertheperformanceguaranteeofthePv' -5 years es per guideline of Ministry of New and

Renewable Energy OINRE), Govemment of India. The contractor

' shall remain liabte to replace any defective parts that may develop in

the plant'of lris own mani.lfactUre or that of his iub+ontractors funder

the conditions provided for by the contract under proper use, and -

: arising solely from faulty design, materials or workmanship, provided

always that such defective parts as are not, repairable at site and are not

eSsential in the meantime to'the maintenancd in commercial use of the

plant are promptty ieturned to the contraitor's works at the expense of
the contractor unless otherwise ananged.

The contractor will submit Wanantee Certificates of the work & spare

parts and materials in a Non-judicial Stamp Paper (pro-forma for the

same should be approved by WBSEDCL) ofRs'I00/- duly indemnified

at the time of submission of completion report. If any defect is found

within the warrantee period, contractor will be'liable-to repair or

replhce the same at his own cost and risk, within three Q2 hours) days

fromthq.date of complaint lodged by WBSEDCL'

3 1' \4{B sED cL's Ri ght': 

Hi:::*:;:Hl.l'Jil"'j:I ;,.in a month rronr the date

of issue of the work order, WBSEDCL will have the right to cancel

the work order with forftiture of perfolmance security without

giving any notice to the contractor.

o If the contractor neglects, or fails to proceed with the work

proportionatetothescheduledtimeofcompletionoftheworkor
iaits to complete the work within scheduled time for completion or

'within the extended time approved by WBSEDCL' WBSEDCL will

have right to terminate the work order after giving notice in writing

to the contractor' If the contractor fails after 14 (fourteen) days of

suchnotice,to.proceedwiththeworkinthemannernotified'
WBSEDCL will terminate the contract and call the contactor to

\
/

s"

A:
i

Ial
Pagelll

h-"F, d*r'f-j+.
, Chief Engineer (Regulation);

Regulation Department i:

WBSEDCL
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WBSEDCL. The contractor slall te liable to

rvith the insurance company' if any, and shall

documentation and process for claim.
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6Yfrs6i'rtake joint measurement along with the Cor

Supervising Officer for the finished 'portion

contractor does not apPear for joint

measurement by WBSEDCL will be taken as final.

In that case, WBSEDCL shall take possession of the work, site and

engage other agency to complete the work. Extra cos! if incurred, to

get the unfinished work done through other agency, wjll be realized

from the contractor from his pending bills and security money. In

the contract terminatcd as above, the contractor shall have no claim

for compensation against WBSEDCL for any loss or deterioration

of any materials that he may have collected or he may have entered

into account of the work.

. The contractor may be subject to holiday listing as per company's

policy.

The provisions bf Arbitration and Csnciliation Act 1996 will apply

with respect to Arbitration proceedings between the parties.

33. Jurisdictional Matter: Either parly may approach Court of law if any of them is aggrieved

by,the award of the Arbitration proceedings.

All litigation matters between the parties if any shall be held in any

Court in Kolkata under the superintendenod of High Court Calcutta. 
.

34. Comprehensiye Operation and Maintenance: Maintenance contract shatl be commence

aftei final commissioning of the plant.

5 (five) years comprehensive operation & maintenance of the plant

shall be in the scope of work. The contractor needs to submit 03 (three)

sets of .pomprehensive usey's manual and 02 (two) sets of Operation

and Maintenance format book suitably useable for 60 months.

ffi *ffi :,:i#l',ff#fi :,il]I":i:Tff "::::,',1,:J-"ffi 
JT;

within the price of yearly maintenance charge.

Time for repair / replacement of equipment or any works in oase of any

major failure will be granted by the Controlling Officer considering the

type of failure and receiving written prayer from the contractor'for the

same. But in general the downtime will be 72 houis. The period of
unavailability of grid & Force Majeure conditions will not be

considered as downtime

Anangement of security (minimum 2 nos. of armed security guard and

3 nos. ofsecurity personnel in each ofthe three shifts) shall be a scope

ofthe operation and maintenance

32. Arbitration:
U

Afr

S.

, 

..;

g-
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3d
The coatactor shall arange sufficient transportation\'fs

(24X7) forthe operation and maintenance puri'ose'

The rnaintenance includes Routine and preventive'

Capital Maintenance rvhich shall be but not limited to
Breakdown'and

the following:

Routine and preventive maintenance:

This shall include:

a. Regirlar oleaning of PV modules'

b. Checking &, tignt'ning of all electical connections and

mechanical fittings'
Checking and restoring of earthing systlm'

Cleaning of Inverter and other clectrical equipmens'

Routine maintenance as recommended by the original equipment

manufacturer.

. The contractor shall be responsible to carry out routine and preventive

maintenance and replacement of each and every damaged / faulty

component / equipment of the power plant and he shall provide all

labour, material, consumables etc' for routine and preventive

maintenancE at his own cost'

Breakdolvn maintenance:

Breakdownmaintenanieshallmeanthemaintenanceactivityincluding
repairs and replacement of any component or equipment of the power

plantwhichisnotcoveredby'routirreandpreventivemaintenanceand
which is required to be canied out as a result of sudden

. 
failure/breakdown of that particular component or equipment while the

piun, iq running. The zupplier shall bo responsible to carry out

breakdown maintenance oi ea"h and every component of the 
lower

plant and he st aii prouiae the required manpower' materials;

consumables, componelts or equrpment etc' for breakdown

maintenance at his own cost inespective of the roasons of the

breakdown / failure.

Capital maintenance:

Capital Maintenance shall mean the 119r 
overhaul of any component

or equipment of tfre fower plant rvhich is not covered by routine'

pr"v"ntiu" and breakdown maintenance which may becorne necessary

on account of "*,""i'". 
*t* &' tear' aging' whioh needs

. repair/replacement. The capital maintenance of power plant and all

civil structures shall "o*ulty 
be- planned to be canied out on an

annual basis. For ,ilt p;;"t; a;bint inspection by the supplier and 
-

WBSEDCL st utt it 
"atried 

out of utt the major components of the

po\Yer plant, about two months in advance of the annual maintenance

c.

d.

e.Ai-

4.,
l
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period in onder to aseertain as to which components of the

require capiAl ma'rntenance. In this regard tlie decision of

will be final and binding-

Horyever, if the condition of any plant component warrants its capital

maintenance at any other time, a joint inspection of \ltBsEDCL and

supplier shali be caried out immediately on occurence of such

situation and capital maintenance shall be caried out by'aranging the

shutdorvn of the plant/part of the plant, if required, in consullation with

concerned authorities. The d.-cision of WBSEDCL shall be final and

binding to the coatractor.

The capital maintenance also includes painting of mechanical & civil

structures etc.

The contractor shall undertake necessary maintenance I
troubleshooting work of the solar Pv Power systems, Down time shall

not be more than 72 hours from time of occunence of such faults. The

pericc of unavailability of grid & Force Majeure conditions will not be

considered as downtirne. Adequate measures should be taken for

prevention of wear and tear of the machines. solar PV Power System

is to be designed to operate with a minimum of maintenance'

The scope of support service provides preventive maintenance as &

when necessary within the contract period and break .down

maintenance in the event of malfunotions, which prevent the operation
/ of the power systern or part of it within the stipulated time period &

free replacement of spares required for maintenance'

The contractor will provide Spare parts & measuring instruments.

The.coptractor shatl s.ubmit the detailed schedule for routine and

p*rrniiu. mpintenance before final commissioning of the plant. The

contractor shall also submit Detailed Report to WBSEDCL for any

capital or breakdown mafuitenance mentioning the cause of breakdown,

irctions taken to resolve that issue and preventive measures taken to

avoid failure I damage / loss. of generation due to . similar

incidents/accidents in future etc. within 07 (seven) days from the date

of recovery.

The contractor shall engage at lerist 02 (two) operator having necessary

technical knowledge and experience at the plant'

Maintenance Report: Maintenance register / log book must 'be

maintainedatsite.However,quarterlymaintenanceandmonthly
generation report of each location as per format duly approved by

wnspncl must be submitted by the contractor to WBSEDCL on

quarterly basis.

/1\ -zE,

(.*

IY

Pase I 14.)
AZ+, V,-zt*V444,

, Chief Engineer (Regulation);
Regulation DePartment i:

WBSEDCL
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a@- 35. Penalty:

a l.

A\

a

Penalty
reasons:

Tle couEzctor shall mention the annual

charye as a distinct part in their finartcial

Price Break Up - 46 Part). Annual operation and

shall be inclusive of security and tansportation

detailed price break up 'for operation and maintenance work to

WBSEDCL before final commissioning of the plant'

The payment shall be made on quarterly basis and the Eligible amount

wi[ Le due for payment after the certification by the controlling officer

within 45 (forty.five) day.s from the end of each quarter subject to

satisfactory performance and submission of rnaintenance report in

regular basis as mentioncd in clause'no;27 of GCC. The quarterly

amount shall be worked out by the controlling officer or his authorizcd

representative by dividing the total quoted Annual'Operation and

Maintenance cost for that particular yeed. by 04 (four) i.e, the no. of

quarters in a year: Further this quarterly amount payable shall be

subject to ctause no. 28 of Gcc as per discretion of the controlling

Officer.

will be imposed to the contractor for any of the following

a. If the conftactor fails to repair/replace any defective material. /
equipment and / or run the whole plant satisfactorily for dny

. equipment failure/ operator's fault within the dowutime

mentioned in clause no.27 of GCC / the time period granted by

the controlling officer after receiving such prayer from the

contractor in witing a sum amounting to two percent Q.00Yo) of
' 

annual operation and maintenance charge for every week or part

thereof subject to maximum l}Yo (ten percent) will be deducted

from the annual operation and maintenance charge of that

particular Year.

b. If the plant fails to generate the Net Minimum Guaranteed

Generation oTMcG) as per ctause no. 11 of ITB and subsequent

modifications or Sl. No. 12 of this LoA for that partieulat year,

WBSEDCL witl realize the cost of Generation short fall at the

(YPELQ*far that pa4ggkl-I9g--either from Performance

ffitity or Annual Operation and Maintenance Charge'

The work will be taken over by WBSEDCL after final commissioning

of rhe plant. During handing over the plant after final commissioning'

the contractor shall submit the following documents'

Page I 15
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average rate of Power
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Directive of the Hon,ble Commission given in para S.3.0(b) in the Tariff Order of
20't7-{8 is as follows:

'other administrative and General Expenses: For better scrutiny over the issue the
WBSEDCL is direc{ed to present element wise audited detailed expenditure against
this broad head."

Compliance Report

As directed by the Hon'ble commission, element-wise break-up of the Administrative
and General Expenies is presented in Note 36(c) of the Audited Annual Accounts of
WBSEDCL for FY 2017-18.

!^a"" nt-r-/4 
,

Chief Engineer (Regutation)J
Regulation Department l:

WBSEDCL .
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Chief Engineer (Regulation);
RegulationDepartment'l

WBSEDCL

f*\ "'Compliance Report of the directive oiven in para 5.3.3(c) in resoect oft\q)...___
WBSEDGL in the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon'ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 5.3.3(c) in the Tariff Order of
2O17 -18 is as follows:

"Legal Charges: Detailed classification of cases and related cost involved and

measures taken to prevent avoidable litigation may please be submitted with ApR
Petition with last 5 years data."

Compliance Report:

As per direction of Hon'ble Commission, classification of cases and related legal

charges involved for the last 5 years (FY 2013-14 to Fy 2O1Z -18) are provided in

Annexure-7A of Volume-ll of this APR Application.

Measures taken to prevent avoidable litigation are provided in Annexure-7B of

Volume-ll of this APR Application.

:

:

:
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Annexure - 7A

Classification of cases and related legal charges

for the last 5 years (FY 2013-14 to FY 2017-18)

40
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st.
No.

Categories of legal expenses Years
FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18

1 rg r,e ewn ernpt9yees anq estaDltsnmgnt 13819 2393587 2419415 1782169 16460172 Relating to Land and Property 448030 7723537 922213 674456 1189171a nEra.rg ru ilon-uompilance oI stanoard of performance for new
connection, line maintenance, etc.

1 050362 2180984 1921143 1837437 12926s5

4 Regarding commercial
revenue from consumers, etc,

47723A7 7676558 8131781 8774744 6264223

5 19 ro uunsurners acctoenlr ogatn, lnJury, etc. 433492 366803 141744 248281 409482
6 Relating to action against unfa

statutory / judicial authorities
179401 11771302 1434581 0 1 1285590 180237s2

7 Others (for Contract, eurcfra
Theft Case, Filing Fees, Third party related court case, Workmen
compensation, etc.)

878828 1 506281 I 349s3346 34766752 24617887

8 Composite Cases (nature of cases@ 29776269
Total 37552568 40224590 62835452 s9369429 s3443187

This is to state that the above break-up of Legal charges for FY 14 to FY 17 has already been submitted by WBSEDCL to the Hon,bte
commission in form of auditor certificates in the previous ApR Apptications.

.H:I5ffiIffiTIHflH1lT{

*
P
7
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B.

Annexure - 7B

Measures taken by WBSEDCL to prevent avoidable

litigation and bring down pending cases in High Court
other Courts, Tribunals, etc.

A. Disoosal of cases throuoh Alternative Disoute Redressal Machinerv throuqh the
Lok Adalat:

Advice was given to redress the grievance or complaint at the early stage.

Proposal for filing Money Suit to recover the outstanding dues has been negated.

As an alternative, they have been asked to pursue the course of Alternative
Dispute Redressal Forum. Reference of cases like that to Lok Adalat are now
being conducted on the second Saturday of every month under the aegis of District
Legal Services Authority, Sub-Divisional Legal Services.Authority and we have

achieved our objectives.

Periseba Mela for the consumers:

WBSEDCL regularly organizes pariseba Mela at the block and panchayat level,
where customer comprainrs are registered. wherever possible the compraints are
redressed on the spot, ard in other cases the customers are adequately guided

to undertake necessary formalities through the correct channel as may be required
for prompt redressal of the complaints.

Reduction of cost:

Different writ petitions filed of similar nature for same office with identical date of
tiearing are clubbed as analogous writs and they are tieing allotted to one

empanelled Advocate treating them as single matter where usual order can be
anticipated.

To avoid unfavourable orecedence:

Utmost care has been taken so that any adverse order form any court cannot be
cited as an example for precedence. Negative impact of the recent judgment of
LPSC on delayed payment surcharge and theft relaied matters have already been
taken care of.

lncreasinq factors for number of Court cases:

c.

D,

E.

I..7* d"ra"+ 
,

Chief Enqineer (Regulation)'

Regulation DePartment lr

WBSEDCL 
. -
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WBSEDCL have been compelled to file writ petilion challenging the

the orders of Ombudsman, most of which have been proclaimed

jurisdiction and procedural infirmities and arbitrary exercise of
jurisdiclion. This has been curbed to some extent after challenging

in the High Court.

43
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:t1 3.
in the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon'ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commisslon given in para 5.3.4(a) in the Tariff Order of
2017-18 is as follows:

'While submitting.APR application, summarized staiement of the lease rental bill that

has been paid for primary and secondary lease lines and provision made (ln detail)

a:'e to be submitted along with names of location ihat has been covered through lease

line records"

compliance Reporf

ln regards to the above directive of the Hon'ble Commission, a summary statement of
the lease rental expenditure is enclosed as Annexure- 8A of Volume-ll of this ApR

Application. The copies of the lease rental bills and LOAs issued are attached as

Appendix-V of this APR Application.

.Ltp* fz*u,-'/' 
.

Chie{ Engineer (Regulation)l

Regulation DePartment ::

WBSEDCL
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Annexure - 8A

Summary statement of lease rental expenditure for 201

45

- t-2
tL4a tt*t-7'r2

, Chief Engineer (Regulation),
Regulation Department :r

WBSEDCL

.

:

I



SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF TEASE RENTAT BILTS

sr. No. VENDOR LOA. NO. & DATE P.O. NO. CODE

AMOUNT PASSED FOR

PAYMENT
! VODAFONE wBsEDCvrr&c/6.10/1204 DT. 02.09.16 5to0221264 7601009 1,78,79,480.00
2 BSN L wBSEDCL/tI&C/6.10/17ss DT, 15.06.17 5100291481 7601009 13,94,41,039.00
3 TATA COMMUNICATION rT&c/6.10108 DT. 17.10.15 READ WtrH 1217 DT. 08.09.16 5!00222809 7601009 81,59,018.00

4 Povision for expenses as per PO No. 5100291481 i.f.o. BSNL for 2017-18 for balance nos. of circuits 6,34,74,428.OL

TOTAT 2489,63,965,01

)) ) ),) )) )) )) ,

&*'"'*
H e manta Kuma r Dash ;.,Y,1;?j,l'f;,:Y"1ttfii

Manager(F&A) w BSEDcL

W.B.S.E.D.CL
(
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Annexure -9

Directive of the Hon'bre Gommission given in p"r" 5.5 in the Tr'ariff 'rt*^.yE
ffM,:ti*v

18 is as follonvs:

'commission, however directs to submit the depreciation detai," ."nr"ffi
:::::::t::"j.**:ve fsset 

ctass and Depreciation catesory as on the openins

as well as while submitting ARR for the next Tariff years,

Compliance Report:

As per direction of Hon'ble commission, the depreciation details in the requisite
manner is provided in Form-B in Annexure-r of Vorume_r of this ApR Apprication.

f' *DtartfL-ryr,
, Chief Engineer (Regulation);

Regulation Department :.

WBSEDCL
47



Annexure -

in the T3riff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon'ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Comnrission given :n para 6.7.3 in the Tariff

2017-18 is as follows:

I|/BSEDCL shall turnish the details and purpos6 of the new loans with supporting

documents along with their APR applications for 2017{8 failing vrhich.no interest on

such loans will be considered and the interest admitted will be proportionately adiusted

from future tariff.'

Compliance Report:

As directed by the Hon'ble Commission, the details and purpose of new loans drawn

in 2017-18 is provided in Annexure-10A of Volum+.ll of this APR Application. The

conesponding supporting documents are provided in Appendix-lV of this ApR

Application.

'c.

B. N. SAHA
}.IOTARY
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Chief Engineer (Regulation))
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Annexure - 10A

Details and purpose of new project loans drawn in

t-Atr'^ayl"
Chief Engineer (Regulation)l

Regulation Department';
WBSEDCL

st.
No,

Name of Bank / Fl Scheme Name Amount Drawn
(in Rs. Lakh)

I Power Finance Corporation Ltd R-APDRP Part-A 62 Towns 1,936.00
2 Power Finance Corporation Ltd R-APDRP Part-A 3 Towns

(scADA)
486.00

3 Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd R-APDRP Part-B 59 Towns 2,903.50
4 Rural Electrifi cation Corporation Ltd D.stribution Project under NEF 1,499.16
5 Rural Electrification Corporation Ud Other Distribution Project 1,695.29
6 Rural Electrifi caiion Corporation Ltd ERP Loan 10,012.'t3

Total ,t9,532.08

49
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Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in paru 5,7,4 in the Tariff Order of
2017-18 is as follows:

'WBSEDCL is directed to submit the scheme wise details of the loan taken during

2017-18 in the APR for 2017{ 8 as directed in paragraph 5.7.3 of this order. lt is also
directed to submit loan wise details of Capital Wp, Assetisation, lnterest paid and

interest capiialized for each year since 1.4.2007 ."

Compliance Report:

As directed by the Hon'ble Commission, scheme wise details of new project loans
drawn in 2017-18 are provided in Annexure-1OA of this ApR Apptication. The
corresponding supporting documents are provided in Appendix-lV of this ApR
Application.

Further, as directed by the Hon'ble Commission, loan wise details of Capital Wlp,
Assetisation, lnterest paid and interest capitalized in respect of pro.iect loan drawn

during 2017-18 are provided in Annexure-1.1A of Volume-ll of this ApR Application. In

this respect, this is to state that wBSEDCL is maintaining the requisite data from 2017-
't8 onwards after receipt of directive from the Hon,ble Commission. prior to 2017_1g,

such data is not available as there was no such requirement for maintenance of such

data.

^ --2Lafd tC-a-7*14-.
Chief Engineer (Regulation)r

RegulalionDepartment'r

''.-,.'.
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Annexure - 1iA

Loan wise details of GapitalWlP, Assetisation, lnterest pald and interest capitatized in
respect of project loan drawn during ZO17-1g

A' schemes where work has been completed and loan has been utilized for fixed assets:

(in Rs. Lakh)

B' schemes where work is in progress as on 3{.03.201g and loan has been utilized for cwlp:

(in Rs. Lakh)

't\
*A't
ate>#

';.* |
/P/
ri(
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/ /^.
i Chief Engineer (nesutation)i

Regulation Department'..
WBSEDCL

Sl. No, Name of BanUFI Scheme name Amount drawn lnlerest lnteresl capitalized
Power Ftnance Corporation Ltd R-APDRP Part-A OZ towns 1,936.00 'l,255.62 0
Power Finance Corporation Ltd R-APDRP Part-A 3 Towns (SCADT 486.00 '100.90 0

3 Rural ElEaritEation cofroEtioi ERp project 'to,a12.13 109.1 0Total 12,434.13 1,465,63 0



?

in the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon,ble Commission

Directive of the Hon,ble Commission given in para S.7.g
2017-18 is as follows:

'ii {./c x sAIrA
in the ra riff ,Pl:.,$l# 

.

"Other Finance Charges: The estimation of other finance charges as "rbril";i;;Ill5;WBSEDCL in specified format 1.17(c) is for a total amount of Rs. 24zo lakh for 2o1r -
18 Jhe actuar expense for 2015-16 was 2192.00 rarfi. considering the same the other' finance charges consisting of guarantee commission and Bank charges are admitted
as proposed by WBSEDCL. lt is observed from the past data that there has been a
significant increase of expenses from Rs 712 rakhs in 2012-13 to 2.192 lakhs in 2015-
16 as per actual for these years under this head. WBSEDCL while projecting for 2017_
'18 has considered a fig.*e of 2420lakh following the same trend and has not clarified
such hike. However, WBSEDCL shall submit details of such expenditure while
submitting APR, based on which the matter wil be reviewed. The admitted amount is
considered for Rs 2420 rakh. The cost arocations for distribution and generation
function are done in the same proportion as projected in the MyT application,,

Gompliance Report:

with regards to the above directive of the Hon'bre commission, wBSEcL submits that
the Bank charges and Guarantee commission incuned by wBsEDCL has increased
from Rs. 712 lakh in'2012-13 to Rs. 1,371 lakh in 201.7_18. Justificalion of such
increase is provided below:

. Consumer base of WBSEDCL has increased rapidly over the last six years (around
1.2 crore in 2012-13 to around 1.g crore io 2017-1g). Such increase mainly
includes sharp increase in consumer base in rural areas. lncrease in rural
consumer base has resulted in simultaneous increase in cash collection.
Deposition of cash corection to the designated bank accounts atiracts cash
Handling charges, which is booked under ,other Finance charges,. Due to
conlinuous increase in cash collection, such charge is also increasing.

Chief Engineer (Regulation);
RegulationDepartment'r

WBSEDCL

.. - -- --.)

Annexure - 12
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. Earlier.the banks used to charge Cash Handling Charges occasionally for
deposition by WBSEDCL. Hovvever, afler 2015_16, every bank is charging
Handling charges. religiously due to implementation of banks, internar circular.
a r'esu,t' other Finance charges has reported significant increase over the years.

' ln addition to the above, banks revise cash Handring charges at regurar intervars,. resulting in additional increase in such charges_

t*<gt fr-rr-l9 -
Chief Enqineer (Regulation)j

Regulation Department li
WBSEDCL

..-,
53



Di.ective of the Hon,ble Commisslon given In para 5.i2 in the Tariff
2017-18 is as follows:

'Reserve for Unforeseen Exigencies: WBSEDCL has not claimed any amount under
the head reserve for unforeseen exigencies for the year 2017-1g and the commission
also does not consider to allow any amount under this head. WBSEDCL is, however,
directed to maintain the funds lying with them as per provision of the regulation 5.24
of the Tariff Regulations."

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble commission, this is to state that there is
no amount lying in reserve for unforeseen exigencies in Fy 2017_1g. WBSEDCL
submits that unforeseen exigencies reserve has been utilized in accordance with
direction given vide retter wBERCioA- 196t14-1stoa14 dated 21.11.2014 by the
Hon'ble Commission keeping a note of Note No. 1g.6 of the Annual accounts of
WBSEDCL for FY 2014-15.

9a tr"*or'z.-,
Chief Engineer (Regulation);

Regula'don Department lr

*Trott 
- , _

Annexure - 13

B, N..SAHA
NOTARY
?1t2002
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Annexure - 14

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para S.13 in the Tafiff
2017 -18 is as follows:

"WBSEDCL is thus directed with APR Petition to submit uiilization of the security

deposit duly certified by the Auditor.'

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble Commission, an auditor certificate

certifying the utilization of the consumer security deposits is enclosed as Annexure-

14,q of Volume-ll of this APR Application.

C-g.E-*7.fi,
Chief Engineer (Regulation)l

Regulation DePartment 1:

WBSEDCL 
,,.
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Annexure - 14A

copy of auditor certificate for utilization of consumers'
Security Deposits

Caolturrh
Chief Engineer (Regulation)]

Regulation Department i,56
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1@ DE & BorE
812, Kiran Sankar Roy Road, 2nd Floor

Room No. 1 & 18, Kolkata - 700 001
Ph. : 2248 5039 . Fax : 91-33-22434864

E-mail : deandbosel 956@9mail.com

f , Garstin Place, Unit 1E, ORBIT
Kofkata - 700 001 . Phone '. 2248 7424

E-mail : desubrala@rediffmail.com

This is to certify that Security Deposit from Consumers as per note-17 and

24 0f the 'Financial statements of 20L7-lB' of west Bengal state Electricity
Distribution Company Limited (wBSEDCL) of Rs 330933 lakhs and interest accrued
on Consumer's Security Deposit during the year 2)l7-lg as per note 34 of the
'Financial statements of 2ol7-l9' of Rs 15438 lakhs as per details attached in
Annexure-A have been verified by us from the available records maintained at
Corporate office of WBSEDCL and found correct.

For DE & BOSE
Chartered Accountants

Place: Kolkata
Datet 2P/LLl2or.e

ST/ANTANU ROY
-rartnef
(Membership No.- 052470)

Xi#E-4, -
Chief Engineer (RegulationI

Regulation Department :,

WBSEDCL
:

E ':',\)(
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Chisf Engineer (Regulation)]

RegulationDepartment i:

WBSEDCL

/.{# e
t\)
l*ri
#

west Bensal state Eiectricity Distribution company Lt^tt"{{!{Br, !.{*
Break up of Security Deposit & lnterest of Consumer deposit for the v""r {6|-r}fiiiiloz

(A) Permanent Security Deposit \S#3
Consumer Category ( in lakhl-
High Voltag_e Consumer 47512.000
Extra High Voltage Co.nsumer 16946
Low & tr'ledium Voltage Consumer . 222650

Sub-Total 287108
(B) (i) - Temporary Security Dqposit
Consumer Category ( in ( lakhs)
Low & Me{iuln Vo.lLaBe Consumer 8000

Sub-Total 8000
(B) (ii) - Olhers
Provision fo1[qlqpst on Security Deposit payable to Consumer 35825

Sub-Total 35825
Total(A+B) 330933

lnterest incurred on consumer Permanent security Deposit during the year 2O1T-lB
Consumer Category __- in t lakhs)
High Voltage Consumer 2429
Extra High Voltage Consumer 738
Low & Medium Voltage Consumer 12271

Total {5438

5B



@ DE 6( BorE
812, Kiran Sankar Roy Road, 2nd Floor

Room No. 1 & 18, Kolkata - 700 0O.i
Ph. :2248 5039 o Fax : 91-33-2243-4564

E-mail : deandbosel 956@gmait.com

1, Garstin Place, Unit 1E, ORBTT
l'rolkata - 700 001 o Phone :22481424

E-mait:

TO WHOM IT MAY COI{CERN

This is to certify that out of total security deposit of Rs 330933 lakhs as presented in note number
t7 and 24 of the Audited Financiat statement of v/BSEDCLof 2oL7-!8, Rs 28710g lakhs was for
Permanent security Deposit' The entire amount of Rs 287108 lakhs was utilised by wBSEDCL for
the purpose of ulorking capital whlch has been verified by us from the Management Certificate and
found correct.

For DE & BOSE
Chartered Accountants
FRN :3OZL75E

L-auu-uo
Place: Kolkata
Date: 26lt|,l20te

*':t
'h,

SUBRATA DE
-Partner
(Member$hip No.- 0s4962)

C4" E-*r-lg
Chief Engineer (Regulationlj

Regulation Department':r
WBSEDCL
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Annexure - {5

the Ta.iff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon'ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para S,1S in the Tariff
2017-14 is as follows: t.:x9
'WBSEDCL has not submitted any documents regarding payment of the .lst

installment towards redemption of the bond to this Commission subsequenfly. The

Commission now allows only 50% of the claim made by WBSEDCL in this ARR and

will consider the balance amount based on the actual documents regarding payment

of the installment at the time of ApR based on prudence check."

Compliance Report:

The principal repayment of Rs. 30600 lakh (= Rs. 1S30OO lakh - Rs. 122400 takh) of
the Pension Trust Bond in FY 2017-18 is indicated in Sl. No. 4 of Note 1S.8 of
WBSEDCL'S Audited Annual Accounts for Fy 2017-1g.

n x.8NlA
"i.rbr,rP't

.ofl1t2$0l

60
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Chief Engineer (Regulation)1

Regulation Depa(ment I

WBSEDCL



Annexure - 16

"5.25 Expenses attributable to Sale of energy to persons other than consumers

and licensees of the Commission.

The expenses on this head as proposed by WBSEDCL has not been considered as

there is change in power purchase cost than that has been proposed by WBSEDCL

due to number of reasons as explained in this order. As per paragraph 4.14 of this

order, the quantum of sale to persons other than consumer and licensees is 7165.g9

MU, which will remain in the credit of WBSEDCL for sale to persons other than own

consume!'s and licensees of the Commission. WBSEDCL shall either sell such power

to others or back down some of the generation. Accordingly the Commisslon finds it
suitable to adjust the cost of 7165.89 MU power at average power purchase rate of
339.53 paisa/unit. Thus the revenue to be eamed by WBSEDCL out of sale of energy

to persons other than own consumers and licensees comes to Rs. 2,43,303.46 lakh
which is to be deducted from the total amount recoverabte by WBSEDCL for the year

2017 -2018. WBSEDCL is directed to submit the actuat sell details during FppCA for
the purpose of truing up."

Compliance Report:

WBSEDCL'S actual sale of energy to persons other than consumers and licensees in

2017-18 was 2121.35 MU, which has been mentioned in the FppCA petition of
WBSEDCL for 2017-'18 (refer Para 13-Energy Balance and Annexure{ I of ihe FppCA
Petition of WBSEDCL for 2017-18).

WBSEDCL in this APR Application has calculated the benefit realized from such sale

of energy to persons other than consumers and Iicensees, and has also computed the

benefits to be passed on to the consumers (refer paru Z.2g and Data Form 1 .24 of this

APR Application tot 2017-18).

/? -*/2
UJ-ft /t"-/f4, -,

, Chief Ehgineer (Regulation)j

Regulation DePartment
WBSEDCL
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Annexure - 17

WBSEDGL in the Tariff Order of 20I Z-18 bv the Hon,ble commission

B. N. SAITA
I'lO1l{.RY

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8.4 (a) and S.4 (b)

Order of 2017-18 is as follows: :4'i

'While submitting the ARR application of any year, the following sets of information

are to be provided by WBSEDCL in the noles of Financial statement of Annual

Accounts of any ensuing years or through AuCitor,s Certificate, in the manner as

described below:

a) All lhe expenditure or cost element considered under tariff applications are to be
provided separately for distribution function, sale of energy function and
generation function for the regulatory requ;rement.

b) Any penalty, fine and compensation paid underthe Electricity Act 2OO3 shall atso

be shown separately for distribution function, sale of energy functjon and
generation function."

Gompliance Report:

All the expenditure or cost elements considered under tariff applications of wBSEDcL
are accounted as per the extant regulatory framework under three broad heads,
namely distribution function, generalion function, and corporate. presenfly

maintenance of distribution lines & supply of power are done by utilising same
manpower and other facilities. separation of supply business from distribution is not
yet brought into the Act. Further, it requires necessary order and policy ftom the
Government. Accordingly, policy has to be framed by the Company also. Hence,
presently expenditure for sale of energy are included in the expenditure for distribution

of energy. Expenditure for sale of energy will be accounted separately by WBSEDCL
when it will be required under the Electricity Act or as per regulations of WBERC.

WBSEDCL hereby submits copy of the auditor certificate in Annexure- 17A of Volume-
ll, wherein the expenses are provided separately for distnbution and generation

functions.

r3ll/,002

r'Lr{k E,-t-,r-/+/
Chief Engineer (Regulation)l

Regulation Department',
WBSEDCL62
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Fenalty, fine and compensation as per Para 8.1(b) are also shown separately for

distribution and generation functions in the same Auditor Certificate in Annexure -17A.

/)
L*fd f*tO4,

Chief Engineer (Regularion)]
Regulation Department'i

WBSEDCL

_1.\ zit2oaz
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Annexure - i 7A

Copy of auditor certificate for expenditure or cost element

considered under tariff applications separately for
distribution function and generation function

64
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@ DE & BorE

Place! Kolkata
Datet 16lLLlzOlS

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certlfy that total other Expenses as per Note:-36 of the'Financlal Statement for the year
zo!7-r8'of west Bengal state Electricity Distribution company Limited of Rs. 1uo2B Lakhs as per
details attached in the Annexure-A have been verified by us from the available records maintained
at Corporate Office and found correct.

FOT DE & BOSE
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 3O2175E

812, Kiran Sankar Roy Road, 2nd Floor
Room No. 1 & '18, Kolkata - 700 001

Ph. :2248 5039 . Fax : 91-33-22434864
E-mail : deandbosel 956@gmail.com

1, Garstin Place, Unit 1E, ORBIT
Kolkata - 700 001 . Phone: 2248 7424

E-mail : desubrata@rediffmail.com

SUBRATA DE
- Pa rtner
(Membership No,- 054962)

rLzfa//-"/rft+-
Chief Engineer (Regulation)l

RegulationDepartment ;,

WBSEDCL

.:

rirod

Lu^"r. n
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IJest Bental State Electri.ity Oistribution Company t amared

Break-up of Other E (penses

Note No-36: Other

34*tr**t*7'a, 
,

, Chief Enqineer (Regulation),
RegulationDepartment )

WBSEDCL

Call Centcr Expenses in line with ZRC & CRC as per

Cables, Nei t,,ork etc.

for Bad & Dorrbt-tulDebt



Annexure - l8

in the Tariff Order of 2017-18 by the Hon'ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para g.4 (c) in the Tariff
2017-18 is as follows:

'While submitting the ARR application of any year, the following sets of information
are to be provided by wBSEDCL in rhe notes of Financiar statement of Annuar

Accounts of any ensuing years or through Auditor,s Certificate, in the manner as
described below:

c) Any fine, penalty or compensation paid under any other statute other than the
Electricity Act 2003 shall be mentioned separately for distribution function, sale
of energy function and generation function respectivery along with the reference
of the statute.'

Compliance Report:

ln regards to the above directive of the Hon'ble commission, WBSEDCL submits that
no such fne, penalty or compensation arising out of non-compriance of any statute or
statutory order is craimed by wBSEDCL as an expenditure in this ApR Apprication, as
per provision of Regulation 2.2.7 ol the Taiff Regulations.

I--+'L (--4-lry;
, Chief Ensineer (R"Sltl'-"1)l

rillrrrlon Department
UJBSEDCL

B. lt. sAffA
I'IOTARY
.2rn\o2
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Annexure - 19

Ccmpliance Report of the directive qiven in para 8.4 (dl in respect of WBSEDCL

in lhQladff-Oldercf20!7:1&bv the Hon'ble commission

:
, Directive of the Hon'ble Commission gliven in para 8.4 (d) in the Tariff
20{7-18 is as follows:

"The.figure of AT&C loss for the years concerned in line with the computation

methodology as specified in Form '1.8. of the Tarifr Regulations is to be provided.

Beside that AT&C loss calculated vrith anear recovery done for the period prior to the

year for rvhich the account is prepared shall also be shown separately.'

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble Commission, requisite documents are

enclosed as Annexure-19A of Volume-ll.

-L.*nr-r$,
i

Chief Engineer (Regulation),
RegulationDepariment'

WBSEDCL68
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F.

Artnexure - 'i9A

cornputation of r&D loss and AT&c loss for 2017-{ g, and

computationofAT&closstor2017.18calculatedwith

arrear recovery

I-#E-L*t7,
Chief Engineer (Regulalionli

Requlation DePaftment 
"6S



r  l@ DE 6( BOfiE

Place: Kolkata
Date: 26lttl201,8

li/i) 812, Klran Sankar Roy Road, 2nd Floor
Room No. 1 & 18, Kolkata - 700 001

Ph.:2248 5039 o Fax: 91-33-22434A6F
E-mail : deandbosel 956@gmail.com

1, Garstin Place, Unit 1E, ORBIT
Kolkata - 700 001 o Phone :22487424

E-mail : dEsubrata@redifrmai!.com

financial year 2OL7-18 have been verified by us from the relevant records maintained at Corporate

Office and found it in accordance therewith.

For DE & BOSE
Chartered Accountants
FRN :3O2775E

S"+^"r U"

SUBRATA DE
-Partner'
(Membership No.- Os4962l

C*tr-b+-Jh^
"Hr,:q:fr1$3'{xlli)'70

TO WHOM rT MJIY CONCERN

This is to certify that the enclosed Form-l.7 and Form-1.8
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.orm 1.7: T&D Loss %

Ref

ANNUAL

I

West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited
:' '*ix*r

.nfufb Er+'fy
Chief Engineer (Regu lationf

Regulation Department' :

WBSEDC' 
.

?,

l'r

/-\

,.\

,At

,^\

/A\

A\

Consumption [Form 1.4(a)]

Loss [Form 1.4(b)t

delivered to system from generation (including
power, if any) [Form 1.5(a)]

of infirm power included in 1

After deducting STU loss
of 1338.08 MU

Energy Received for Wheeling [Form 1.9a]

Overall Gross Energy lnput to WBSETGL System

Energy sotd to other than licensees and consumers

[Form 1.9b]

Units allowed by Commission for Sales to
persons other than licensees or any consumers

Units sold/ used for pumping energy of Pumped
Project ai Bus bar [Form 1

Units allowed by Gommission against

sold to licensee [Form 1.

Units allowed by Commission for Sales to

Ul (lN) =931.773 MU
Net Ul IActual drawal]

Total Energy goes out ofSystem
G=G1+G2+G3+G

4+G5+G6+G7

Units sold to consumers + Sale to DPSCL from

Units wheeled [Form 1.9d]

Additional units allowed for wheeling

Units utilised in own premises including construction

west Bengal Eleclricity Distribution Company Limited Page- 7l

Particutars Unit Derivation 2017-18
(Actual) N;?'q

-\-!6;52--1 Generation [Form '1 .3] MU A 1458.59r

2 MU B1 21.501

3 MU 82 0.00(

, 
..+ MU C=A-B1-B2 1437.08',

5 MU 0.00(

6 Energy Purchased [Form 1.6(a)] MU D 36322.82:

7 MU E 3't.511

B MU F=C+D+E 37791.421

o MU G1 2049.22,

10 MU G2 72.12(

1'l MU G3 1370.7'',

12 MU G4 48.241

13 MU G5 109.93'

14 MU G6 3.86(

15 MU G7 -809.57:

16 MU 2844.571

17 Net Energy in System MU H=F-G 34946.85r

18 MU .l 25545.841

19 MU J 29.54'

20 MU K 1.971

21 MU L 52.00(

22 MU

23 )verall Utilisation MU M=sum(l:L) 25629.361

?4 Jnutilised Units MU N=H-M 9317-48{

25 System Loss % O= N.100/H 26.6(
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West Bengal Electricity Distribution Company Limited

iri

"C-affi^-V;a, fi'1 ij ''

Chief Engineer (Regulation); :r

Regulation DePartment :' i+
WESEDCL ,,

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017-18

ttUest Bengal State Electricity Distrib ,z4is.]3;r5flon uompany \,{a \:.;;\
i/s. l,t *^rr^\i;'

'EgIE 
14 : Asgrgga'lg Technical & Commerciat (ATC) Loss zo:iil{a Y9-.:11Y li;l

Ref Particulars Unit Derivation
As per direction
8.4 (d) of Tariff
order 2017-18

{"{frffiWino
-: l1-:-. "

order 2017-18

1
Unit supplied to System
(item H of form 1.7)

MU A 36223.594
lncluding Prior period Energj

realised ol'1276.74 MU

2
Unit utilised
(ltem M of form 1.7)

MU B 26906.108
lncluding Prior period Energj

realised of 1276.74 MU :

3
Unutilised Units
(ltem N of form 1.7)

MU C= A-B 9317.486 'ri

4
Distribution Loss %
(ltem O of form 1.7)

% g= (C x 100yA 25.722

:!
l:il

5
Realised Units in
corresponding period

MU E 25388.452
t$
ti,

1'

6 AT& C loss in units MU F= A-E 10835.142
:r]

7 AT& C loss in % % Q=(F1A) x 100 29.912
3.

eug.-l p

f-.

,,
a

!:
;.jj

ii,
i!i;/'i
+i

ti
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ANNUAL PERFORMANCE

.,,.:
i{est Bengat State Electricity Distribution Company f-imftE

'\*

Itst-r4rlls -18
:b
i'ls
*'l
6

6I
ForT 1.8. : Aggregate Technical& Com.ryrercial (ATC) Loss

ti.i.h'r6@

:ii
s'1,

.ffir

#;':lii,i
.v-i

:'
trA.

,ffii

Ref Farticulars Unit Derivation Actual

.1 Unit supplied tc System
(item H of forrn i.7) MU A M946.854

2
Unit uiiiised
(ltem t,f of 'forrr, i.7) MU B 25629.368

3
UnutiiiseC Uniis
(ltem it of form i.7) MU C= A-B 9317.486

4
Diskibution Loss %
(ltem O of form 1.7)

o/o D= (C x 100)/A 26.66

5 Realised Units in corresponding period MU E 25388.45
6 AT& C ioss in units MU F= A-E 9s58.402

7 AT& C loss in o/o % 6=(F/A) x 100 27.35

ll
t.

A\

t.
I

;l
i .lii.
1_t
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trA.

,tr4
t#r

ffi;x
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is

ffi$
n

,i.
'i\

i&i
dc,.:
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ifz
flii,:3!,
:s,
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:ffii
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ffi'
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fi,*qnry% &
Chief Engineer (Regulatiol$ii '

Requlation DePartmenr Py- WBSEDCL ffi

Prg"?3\,Vest BenBal Electricity Distribution Company Limited

,A\
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Annexure

in the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon,ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'bre commission given in para g.4 (e) in the Tariff order of
2017-18 is as follows:

"ln the notes of the past Annuar Accounts, Repair & Maintenance is shown in three
separate heads of dishibution & metering, generation and other heads. This .other

heads' to be specified in terms of specific activities.,

Gompliance Report:

ln regards to above direciive of the Hon'ble commission, this is to state that an auditor
cerlificate for other heads of repair & maintenance expenses is enclosed as Annexure-
20A of Volume-ll.

.{ll.9r*,-1.

?

1"""fttr.^.+-hf
Chief Engineer (Regulation).

Reoulation DePartment' 
WBSEDCL

74
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Annexure - 20A

Gopy of auditor certificate for'other heads, of
maintenance expenses tor 2017-18



^ il@ DE & BO_rE

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certlfy that total Repair & Malntenance Expenses incurred under other CorPorate

Expenditure meant for both Distribution & Generation activities as per Note:-36.1 of the 'Financial
Statement & Notes 2017-18'of West Bengal State Electricity Oistribution Company Limited of Rs.

7085 Lakhs as per details attached in the Annexure-A have been verified by us from the available

records maintained at Corporate Office and found correct.

For DE & BOSE
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 3O2U5E

812, Kian Sankar Roy Road,2nd Floor
Room No. 1 & 18, Kolkata - 700 001

Ph. : 2248 5039 . Fax : 91-33-22434864
E-mail : deandbosel 956@9mail.com

1, Garstin Place, Unit 1E, ORBIT
Kolkata - 700 001 r Phone :2248 7424

E-mail : desubrata@rediffmail.com

t-k 4r-$"
SUBRATA DE
-Partner
(Membership No.- 054962)

@@,,
Chief Engineer (Regulation)'

Regulation DePartment
WBSEDCL

Place: Kolkata
Datet 16/lllzo,.a

,,'jl\. i, \*l
i, , IKol-r'GrAl sl
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[*f" M-av-/5,
Chiaf Engineer (Regulation)'
" nll uiuilon Department

WBSEDCL

(Jt-nt

ire-A

'ETTl.lOTAI

l;\'

West Bengat State Etectricity Distribution Company Limited

J'

Y

h,
,t1

le
*t
\,/t

other corporate Expenditure meant fcr both Distribution & Generation
Annual Accounts ZOLT -tB

as per
a^i

o
-w

Particulars Rs. takh

Repair & Maintenance to Furniture & Fixtures 4

Repair & Maintenance to Other Building (Other than Distribution or Generation
lnstallations) 299

Repair & Maintenance to Electric, Linnes, Cable & Netvrorks 3

Repair & Maintenance to Office Equipment 6754
Repair & Maintenance to other plant & Machinery (other than Distribution or
Generation lnstallations) 24

Repair & Maintenance to Vehicles L

Total 708s
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Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8.5 (a) (i) in the Tariff Order

oI 2O17 -18 is as follows:

"Basei on fixed assei register the parameters to be submitted are:

The distribution line length and transmission line (if any which is essential part of
distribution system as per se clion 2(72) of Eleckicity Ac{ 2003) lengih in CKM for each

level of Voltage related to the assets of WBSEDCL. For the asset which is not owned

by the WBSEDCL but maintained by WASfDbl shall be shown separaiety."

. :t,

Gompliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble Commission, this is to state that auditor

certificate showing distribution line length in ckm are enclosed as Annexure-21A of
Volume-ll of this APR Application.

Aaf*,+"4
, Chief Engineer (Regulation)

Regulation Department
WBSEDCL

1o



Annexure - 2lA

Copies of auditor certificates showing

length for 20{7-18 end

:

I

:

L,*f"-r+4
' Chief Engineer (Regulation)

RegulationDepartment,79



@ DE 6t BorE
812, Kiran Sankar Roy Road, 2nd Floor

Room No. 1 & 18, Kolkata - 700 001
Ph. : 2248 5039 o Faxl. 91-33-22414864

E-mail : deandbosel 956@gmail.com
'1, Garstin Place, Unit lE, ORBIT

Kolkata - 700 001 . Phone :2248 7424
E-mail : desubrata@rediffmail.com

This ls to certify that the length of LT and HT distribution line at
financial yeat 20L7 -tB was 387251 circuits kilometer and 190966 circuii
respectively. This has been verified by us from the available records maintained at
corporate office of west Bengal state Electricity Distribution company limited
(WBSEDCL) and found it in accordance therewith.

For DE & BOSE
Chartered Accounta nts

Places Kolkata
Dale! 20/ Lr./2rJta

SBANTANU ROY

(Membership No.- O52470)

Cq,* lt-"7""19
, Chief Engineer (Regulaiion),

RegulationDepartmeni',
WBSEDCL

.-,,'.,',...';

B. N. SAHA
NOTARY

+1, Braoz

80

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN
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Directive of the Hon'bre commission given in para g.s (a) (ii) in the Tariff order
ot 2017-18 is as follows:

'Based on fxed asset register the parameters to be submitted are:

Similarly the number of transformers and total installed capacity of transformers in
MVA or KVA for each category of transformers for distribution system are to be.
provided.'

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble commission, this is to state that auditor
certificate showing number of transformers and installed capacity of such transformers
are enclosed as Annexure-22Aof Volume-ll of this ApR Application.

A

:

?
a

:
4f,

A

/-\

a

A

9r4t, rt-ra*/',

i Chief Engineer (Regulation)]
Regulation Department :'

WBSEDCL
B1
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E,J
- Annexure - 22A

Copy of auditor ceffficate showing number of
transformers and installed capacity of such transformers

at 2017-18 end

o €,'

-t

a

a

a

A

a
1

a

,t\

f.,,r* ff-*p--l'"-*r
i Chief Engineer (Regulation).

RegulationDepariment':
. WBSEDCL

" ,. ...- .. .. " .-.','-,.)



,^, 1 8l2.Klran Sankar Roy Road. 2nd Ftoor
Room No. 1 & 18. Kolkata - 200 001

Ph 2248 5039 . Fax :91-33-22434864
E-mail : deandbose1956@9mail.com

1. Garstin Place, Unit 1E, ORBIT
Kolkata - 700 001 . Phone .22487424

E-mail desubrata@rediffmail.com

SF/ANTANU ROY
-Partner
(Membership No.- 052470)

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certiFy that details of Step-dot{n transformer as per Annexure-

details of Distribution Transformers as per Annexure -B in service as on 31st March

2018 in West Bengal State Electricity Distribution company limited (WBSEDCL)

have been verified by us from the available records maintained at Corporate office

& Management Certificate and found it in accordance therewith.

For DE & BOSE
chartered Accountants

Place: Kolkata
Dat€:2a/Lt/2OLa

na ff"-",v-tq
' Chref Engineer (Regulation)i

RegulationDepartment ri}d



A

/ 

l^

A,

A

,-r

Ft

wEsT BENGAL STATE ELECTRICTTY DISTR!BUTION COrylpNAy UM|TED

DETAILS OF STEP-DOWN TRANSFORMERS IN SERVICE AS ON 3LO{

Y<?
o. n. saHa\

NOTARY

l#fnoz /\_ -/^*orH-,r*)

)t^
t-tl.

v

Sl.No

Voltage

Class

Capacity

(KV)

Total No of
Sub-stations

Step Down Tranformers
:r

Agregate Capacity

{ KVA)
Different

voltage ratio

in use

Diferent
Capacity

in Use

(KVA)

No in each

Capacity Size

Total No of
Transform

ers

1 11KV 551

33/11kv,
33/5.6KV,

33/6KV

12500 2

t6t2

25000
1000 219 2190000
8000 L 8000 .

7500 0 0

6300 953 6003900
500 !24 520000

3500 0 0
3150 252 793800'
3000 58 774000
250C 0 0
160C 2 3200
150C 0 0
1000 t 1000 .

630 0 0
500 0 0

Sub-Total 1672 981S9d0
(*) Secondary Voltage above 500 volts.

4
i Chief Engineer (Hegulation)j

RegulationDepartment ::

WBSEDCL

. ".,.. . . . *..|
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WEST BENGAL STATE ELECTRICIry DISTRIBUTION

DETAIts br otsrnlaurloN TRANSFoRMERS lN sERVlcE As oN W9
Sl. No. Voltage Class (KVA) Voltage Ratio

Total no. Of
transformers

Different
capac.ities in use

(KVA)

No. ln Each

Capacity Site

ablregate
Capacity (KVA)

1 0.433 tuo.433 253269

1000 6 6000

630 58 ,36540

500 '19 . 9500

315 7927 60700s

250 444 111000

200 22 ',4400

160 870 139200

150 90 13500

100 40326 4Q32600

63 60394 380482?

50 48 ;2400

25 89846 2246150

t6 34s61 552976

10 24558 246580

5 0 io

2 0.433 6.6,6/0.433 7

400 z .800 .

315 3 iigas
250 2 I 500

100 o ,0
Total 253275 253275 11814918

a
A

A

a

,-\

/A\

A\

A

tA\

L4+- ffi-ufJ?
i Ghief Engineer (Regutation);
' - 

Regula-tion DePartment :r

WBSEDCL 
:
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Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8.5 (b) in the Tariff Order of
2017-18 is as follows:

"For the year concerned under the APR the actual number of Consumers, the

consumption level in MU, total connected load in KVA and chargeable demand in kVA

for each category of mnsumers for each season on whom ihe tariff rate has been

issued in the tariff order ofthe year conesponding to the APR under consideration."

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble Commission, this is to state that an auditor

certificate showing number of consumers, consumption level and total connected load

is enclosed as Annexure- 23A of Volume-ll of this ApR Application.

B. N. SAHA
NOTARY

!\ 2312002 /'l
Sr*;..'9/

h *--a
.5-,4L |L"''a^?'t, -

i chief Engineer (Regulation);

Regulation DePartment'r
WBSEDCL 

.:..

B6



a

Annexure - 23A

Gopy of auditor certificate showing number of
consumption Ieve! and total connected load at 2017-1g end

X,.F" tr *r+ -
i Chief Engineer (Regulation);

Regulation DePartment
WBSEDCL

8?



8/2, Kiran Sankar Roy Road, 2nd Floor
Room No. 1 & 18, Kolkata - 700 001

Ph. :2248 5039 o Fax : 91-33-2243-4864
E-mail : deandbosel 956@9mail.com

1, Garstin Place, Unit 1E, ORBIT
l(olkata - 700 001 o Phone '.2248 7424

E-mail : desubrata@rediffmail.com

I@) DE & BorE

This is to certify that category wise sales in million unit (MU), number of
consumers and connected load (KVA) as on 31.03.2018 as per details attached in
annexure-B have been verified by us from the avairabre records maintained at
Corporate Office of WBSEDCL and found it in accordance therewith.

Place; Kolkata
Datet 20/ll/ZOLA

(Membership No,- O5247O)

/1 *,-.) t .

J*eqx tt-t*y''"rt', -
l

6 ., ;Chief Engineer (Regulation)'
o o Regulation DePartment ::

WBSEDCL

. .''",.. - -.'-.,j

6--)r',;x'-V 
". 

., s,rna",6\
6I NOTARY . 

=

'"^\ zsl?ooe ,;,ffi

For DE & BOSE
Chartered Accountants
FRN:/302175E

-Partner

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN
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Category wise Sales ln MU, No ofConsumer & ConriecrlA Load iXVa) as on gm3:OIg

S'rb Category

MU SOLD NO OF CONSUMERS CONNECTED LOAO

Hv & EHv (,ocludlng
NTESC)

L & MV (inrluding
NrESC)

Hv & EHv (lncluding
NTESC)

L & MV (includinE
NTESC) Grand Tot.i HV & EHV

(lncludlnq NTESC)
L& l'lv (lncludlnE

NTEsC)
Grand Total

oomes(ic 6 Lcok dcep 25.31 10241.66 10267.03 40 16075655 1 1055? 85483SC

Commercial& oihers

86r.78 2693 ).1 1555.05 681 t561774 1562455 357t34 209
202 67 37.06 239,73 218 117t8 11936 10489i 24

Sports Complex 5.56 0.0c 5.56 l9 0 r9 1@68 10068
Pvt Edu(ational lnst tute 28.40 1.26 29.66 57 113 170 18042 904 18946

:omrnerclal Plantatlon 290 1.71, 4_61 27 603 630 z!71 1601 1?18
11.35 38.64 49.99 27 823C 10417 48807 59224
2.63 0.00 7.63 3 0

Common service for o.24 0,0r 0.25 3 3 4!0 49 459
0.L8 29.36 29.54 21531 211 100 44949

TotalCommerclal 1115.70 2801.29 39t7.OO 1036 1603945 22!430t 27224,
0.00 1250.42 12s0.42 o 296745 296705 1233: 1r33536

Pub ic Lighting 0.00 323.29 323.29 0 15582 r551 53112 6a472
6125,00 1129.74 1654,7 4 2755 lo286r 105 3453022

Public watcr works 6 Sewrrage Pumplnq 252.92 169.92 422.84 276 13544 l38r 1369? \47333 284311
Cold Stor.qe 446_99 0.00 446.99 494 0
ME5 ir7.10 0.00 117,10 36 0 36 3 30109

11?7.35 0.00 1127,35 25 o 26 3125001 312500
Subtotal(A) 9410.43 16116.33 25526,76 4663 18108332 l8lr299 297912r1 138 167819Ii

/2
L"elt ff--u--4^
||--1_,: . , .'
jf Ctriiir engineer lnegutation)i
, Regulation Depdriiirenl .)., WBSEDCL ,,

. .... ..,. -- - : .. -_.-j
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in the Tariff Order of 2017-18 by the Hon,ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8.5 (c) in the Tariff Order of
2017-'18 is as follows:

"lmpact of sale to consumers in multiple licensee area at a tariff lower than the ceiling

tadff declared by the Commission, if any.'

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble commission, this is to state that an auditor

certificate showing the impact of sale to consumers in multiple licensee area at a tariff
lower than the ceiling tariff declared by the commission is enclosed as Annexure- 24A
of Volume-ll of this APR Application.

!"a,ft'-7'-a, ^
r Chief Engineer (Regulation);

RegulationDepartment';
\T/BSEDCL

.;
90
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Annexure - 24A

Copy of auditor certificate showing the impact of sale to
consumers in multiple licensee area at a tariff lower than
the ceiling tariff declared by the Commission tor 2012-1g

' Chief Engineer (Regulation).
RegulationDepartment'l

(q ."'
'16/ 8, N, SaAa\ ,,'

u%



@ DE 6( BofE
812, Kiran Sankar Roy Road, 2nd Floor

Room No. 1 &,18, Kolkata - 700 0O.l
Ph. : 2248 5039 . Fax : 9't-33-22434864

E-mail : deandbosel 956@gmail.com

1, Garstin Place, Unit 1E, ORBIT
Kolkata - 700 001 . Phone : 2248 7424

E-mail :

TO WHOM IT MrlY CONCERN .

This is to certify that impact of sale to consumers in multiple licensee area at
the year 2ol7-78 of west Bengal State Electricity Distrlbution Company Limited (WBSEDCL) as per
details attached in the Annexure have been verified by us from thb available records maintained at
Corporate OFFice and found correct_

For DE & BOSE
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 3O2I75E

U-5-rr k
Place: Kolkata
Date:26lll/2OLA

for

SUBRATA DE
-Partner
(Membership No.- OS4962)

"Xrab-tr".t*.19
i Chief Engineer (Regulation),

RegulationDepartment :

WBSEDCL
...'';

:'l"o;;n li
''Y2oo2 / i./*ffiy

q,
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West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company
iomputation showlng recovery of cost of supply in case of supply of competitive tariff in the area where multiple

licensees are functioning

TABLE.A

f 
'tonsumerwise 

details are enclosed as Annexure.A

TABLE. B

N8: lmpact of sale to consumers in multiple licensee area at competitive tariff are as follows:
1. Number of consumers availing competitive tariff has increased from 116 in Fy 2016-17 to 134 in Fy 2017- tg
2' There is a net positive contribution towards fixed cost to the tune of 86.13 paise/kwh (excluding MVCA) during Fy 20!7-78

Cqk ff*Lf-&r,7_

i Chief Engineer (Regulation)]
Regulation Department :;

,,.,.,,.,,..--.-;

Analysls of cost of supply for additional sate during the year 2017-1g

Itcm
Per unit expendature as

approved in Tariff order
2077-L8

Remarks

Paise/(wh
upPrl,

Porvcr Purchase Cost (ll) 339.53 Based on tariff
component approved for

20t7-18

Cl'LJ/S'lU/S LDC Charee.q 75.42
C-fU & STU Loss

Distrihution Loss

19.78

37.24 Considering 8 %
Distribution toss

Sub'l'olal (r\)
465.97

I!) IloD.r\*cnr rro*er purch.scrost and othcr rcguratory asset inctu<Iing carrying.cost

t(0E 14.70

Based on tariff
componentapproved for

20t7-L8

r.an t(ctcasc or regulatory assets created in ApR for 2009-09
. ,,rrrbl" orr"o. ugo,ua, ,oriftoi

0.00

8.74
l'tyableJPPCA of WBPDCL 20 I 2- I 3 11.88

AoJustnrent At,R of WBSEDCL for 2012-13 0.00
L.wJ.r..\(,,(,i.,,u,1vr Eril,r uutnt*eo Dy UOVCmment Ot WCSI ljenpal

Suh'fntrl Inr
'olnl (hsl l(l= l,t+lr)r

0.00

35.33

501.30

Ilcl"l'ablc-A)
rougrr idd,taonrl stlc (I))

610.43

i\nnu:lilscu rxlc ot rcalislrtion on lccount of ilIvcA (u)
Ncr rnrc ot !'cvcrruc re:rlisrrion through additionat srlc cxctutting IVIVCA
I l; = (D-Fl)l

23.00

s87.43

l\r= (t'-Lrl
86.13

/-\
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i Cfriet Engineer (Regulation)l
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Annexure -

Directive of the Hon'bre commission given in para 8.s (d) in the Tariff order of
20{7-18 is as follows:

"The figure of distribution loss and AT&c loss for the year concerned under ApR as
per Form 1 .7 and 1.8 of the Tariff Regutations."

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'bre commission, requisite documents are
enclodecl as Annexure 1gA of Volume-ll.

I

A*ctr-q-+
' Chief Englneer (Regulation)l

RegulationDepartment i

\AJBSEDCL

....',
97

8. N. SAIIA .

s-OTARY
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in the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon,bls Commission

Directive of the Hon'bre commission given in para 8,5 (e) in the Tariff order of
2017-18 is as follows:

? statement showing the manpower engaged in different fields of activity which is
now outsourced parfly or fully vis-d-vis the manpower engaged from regurar
establishment against the respective iield of activities."

Compliance Repoft:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble commission, this is to state that an auditor
certificate showing the manpower engaged in different ferd of activity which is now
outsourced partly or fuly vis-a-vis the manpower engaged from regurar estabrishment
against the respective fierd of activities is encrosed as Annexure-26A of vorume-fl of
this APR Apptication.

n .--,a
J,*-z;/; /L*ta,-/t- _tt/

Chief Engineer (Regulationl]
Regulation Department r,

WBSEDCL9B
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Annexure - 26A

Copy of auditor certificate showing numbei of outsourced
manpower vis-d-vis WBSEDCL staffs

n
J-4"a:ta.-t"V-/12 -

Chief Engineer (Regutation)]

RegulationDePartment':

B, N. SAHA
NOTARYro\ a/zooa

K:.;"r

g9



,,A i@ DE 6t BorE

TO WHOM IT M.AY CONCEBN.

Thls is to certify that number of manpower (both regular & outsourced)

different operation of West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited

(WBSEDCL) during the financial year 2OL7-18 as per Annexure-A have been

verified by us from the available records maintained at Corporate office &

Management Certificate and found it in accordance therewith.

For DE & BOSE

Chartered Accountants

Place: Kolkata
Date: 2Ol1,L/zOtA

SHANTANU ROY

(Membership No.- O5247O)

B/2. Krran Sankar Roy Road. 2nd Floor' Room No. 1 & 18, Kolkata - 700 001
Ph 22485039 o Fax .91-33-2243-4864

E-mail : deandbosel 956@9mail.com

1, Garstin Place. Unit 1E, ORBIT
Kolkata - 700 001 o Phone .22487424

E-mail' desubrata@rediffmail.com

Chief dngineer (Regulation);

Regulation DePartment ;:

ffii",&
+\ z3lzooz l!,\F) /,{/}

" --- :-s
Jorrrr=s $;

100
WBSEDCL



WEST BENGAL STATE EI.ECIRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPNAY LIMITED

'I

,' Chief Ensineer (Regulation);

RequlationDepartment'- 
WBSEDCL

:

Statement of Outsourced Manpower vis-i-vis WBSEDCI Staff in different ields of activities at
the end of FY 2017-18.

Area of Operation Outsourced Departmental

LT ( Mobile Maintenance)
( includins suoervisor) 7426 1973

HT ( Line maintenance) ( lncluding Nicht) 278

Sub-station Operation (o &M) 1198 2653

Security Personnel 2138 30

call center ( Zcc & cFo) 7547 o
Metrer Reading + Bill Distribution (

Spot Billins) 4697 o

Collection Franchisee ( Kiosk Operation) 629 0

Total 26018 4944

101



Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para g.S (0 in the Tariff Order of
2017-18 is as follows:

"Copies of the audited accounts of all the terminal beneft funds for the year for which

APR is under consideration in a complete shape and not by any selective pages"

Compliance Report:

In regards to above directive of the Hon'ble Commission, this is to state that copies of
the audited accounts of all the terminal benefit funds for 2017-18 is enclosed as

Appendix-ll of this APR Apptication.

-(-ge ff*r1,Jg- ;
"Hzliffi li'L$""',,xiilfli''

$9r^-*,,q\
/u. ". 

r^"^$
1 r.roranv l=
\ z3tmcz /,)
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Annexure -

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8.5 (g) in the Tariff Order of
2017-18 is as follows:

'A statement showing monthly deposit in different terminal funds for the year for which

APR is under consideration in persuasion to the direction given in paragraph g.10

below.'

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble Commission, an audilor certificate showing

monthly deposition in different terminal funds lor ZO17-18 is enclosed as Annexure-

28A of Volume-ll of this APR Application.

+

:'w--i. rt9

1

:

Gzre tr4tt, -
Chief Engineer (Regulation)'

Reoulation DePartment

u, *. aerffi

103
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Annexure - 28A

Copy of Auditor Certificate showing monthly deposition

different terminal funds for 2017'18

C*a,E*pr*l+ -

i chief Engineer (Regulation)l

Regulation DePartment :r104

A



t 812, Kian Sankar Roy Road, 2nd Floor
Room No. 1 & 18, Kolkata - 700 001

Ph. i 2248 5039 . Fax: 91-33-224UBU
E-mail : deandbose1956@9mail.com

1, Garstin Place, Unit 1E, ORBIT
Kofkata - 700 0Ol . Phone : 2248 7424

E-mail : desubrata@rediffmail.com

t"4r6-0"
SUBRATA DE
-Partner
(Membership No,- O54962)

@ DE 6t BorE

Placei .Kolkata
Dalez 26lLLlzOLo

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certif), that during the financial yeat ZOLT -rA WBSEDCL paid Rs. 4,36,11,00,000/- to

WBSEDCL Employees Pension Trust Fund, WBSEDCL Employees Gratuity Trust Fund, WBSEB

Contributory providint Fund Trust and Employees Provident Fund Organization as Contribution and

Rs.1,3O,O5,OO,OOO/- paid to WBSEDCL Employees Pension trust Fund as interest on Pension Bond.

Month wise details of which is enclosed as Annexure-A

This has been verified from the available records maintained at Corporate Office and found ln

accordance therewith.

For DE & BOSE
Chartered Accountants
FRN : 3O2175E

diR$.
tA/roLmm)1,
q\-,-#,1j,

p,a^rf,-4*aq -
)lo5 "H:'.ttffi%$:t-'l'i'lii- 

WBSEDCL

ffisrI NOTARY l;
,|\ alzooz /-;,
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West Bengal,state Electricity Distribution Company Limited

r . i Annexure-A
, r I ll '

Month

WBSEDCL's Contribution to

WBSEDCL'S

contribution to
CPF Trust Fund

WBSEDCL's

contribution to
EPFO

Total Contribution

Payment to
WBSEDCL Employees

Pension Trust Fund

for lnterest on Bond

WBSEDCL

Employees

Pension Trust

Fun0

WBSEDCL

Employees

GratuitY Trust

Fund

t--'
Amount in Rs'

74,71,784 30,47,83,333 11,90,00,000
Apr-17 19,00,00,000 9.15.00.000 7,58,t1;549

7,57,68,928 75,L4,4O5 40,97,83,333 11,90,00,000
May-17 30,50,00,000 8,15,00r000

74,97,384 32,97,83,333 11,90,00,000
Jun-17 27,00,00,000 3,65,00,000 7,57,97,949

26,00,00,000 5,15,00,000 7.57.85.467 74,97,866 33,47,83,333 11,90,00,000

74,86,150 34,97,83,333 11,90,00,000
Auc-17 28,o.qqq,099 4,65,00,000 t,57,97,183

74,89,843 25,05,83,333 11,90,00,000
Sep-17 , 22108,00,000 65,00,000 7.57,93,490

74,86,383 t7,97,83,333 11,90,00,000
Oct-17 15,00,00,000 65,00,000 1,57,96,95U

74,64,46t 33,97,83,333 11,90,00,000
Nov-17 28,50,00,000 3.1s.00.000 7,58,18,812

1,58,19,981 74,63,352 32,97,83,333 11,90,00,000
Dec-17 29,00,00,000 1,65,00,000

31,10,00,000 5,30,00,000. 7.58.07.297 74,76,036 38,72,83,333 11,90,00,000

74,83,395 47,58,83,333 9,50,00,000
Feb-18 38,61,00,000 6,65,00,000 1,57,99,938

49,16,00,000 15,42,00,000 1.s7.99.818 74,83,5t9 66,90,83,337 2,55,00,000

8,98r08,578 4,35,11,00r000 1,30,05,00,000
Total 3,43,95rO0,000 64,22,OO,0oo 7&95,97,422

, J,u+@EJ"Jq
1.1'i 
Chier Engineer (RegutationlJ

Regulation Department ir106
WBSEDCL



ffi"-#^.ftAnnexure -

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8.5 (h) in the Tariff Order of

2017-18 is as follows:

'The detailed breakup of number ofvehicles that cover allthe three shifts of a customer

care centre, number of vehicles that cover only two shifts of a customer care centre

and number ofvehicles that cover oniy one shift of a customer care centre along with

the respective expenditures for each such category. Also give the total number of

customer care centers and customer care centers situated in urban areas as per

definition in regulation 2.1(xxv) of West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

(Standards of performance of Licensees relating to consumer services) Regulations

2010, as amended (in short SOP Regulations). The above information shall be

submitted in relation to MCSU services. For hiring vehicle for high voltage services

such data shall be submitted separately."

Gompliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble commission, this is to state that an auditor

certiticate showing breakup of the number of vehicles in relation io McsU services as

well as high voltage services, along with the number of customer care centers, as

sought in this directive, is enclosed as Annexure-2gA of Volume-ll of this APR

Application. WBSEDCL further submits that aicounting of expenditure associated to

the moblle vans is not done separately based on different shift-wise categories as

indicated by the Hon'ble Commission in this directive.

Car rt4...-t1

"g::il1'::t$:l'.sxi'i- 
WBSEDCL

10?
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Annexure - 29A

Copy of auditor certificate regarding number of LT & HT

mobile vans and CCCs

A
C-f h E*i'1'^'107,

10 s ,.H",ii"y,l,:i%"?:x*ilrt
WBSEDCL 

,
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Ph.

812, KiGn Sankar Roy Road, 2nd Floor
Room No. 1 & 18, Kolkala - 700 001

: 2248 5039 . Fax:. 91-3122434861
E-mail : deandbosel 956@gmail.com

1 , Garstin Place, Unil 1E, ORBIT
Kolkata - 700 001 . Phone : 2248 7424

E-mail : desubrata@redifimail.com

I@ DE 6{ BOnE

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certify that vehicles deployed ln cjifferent shifts
during financial year 2Ol7-78 and status of Customer
March 2018 as per Annexure -A have been verified
maintained at Corporate ofFice & Managemitnt certified
therewith.

of Customer Care Centers

Care Centers as on 31$

by us from the record

and found in accordance

Place: Kolkata
Datet 20/ LL|2OLa

Chartered Accosntants
FRrlll : 3o2175E

(Membership No.- O5247O)

C$tr*o1''L9 -.

r Chief Engineer (Regulation)'

RegulationDepartment'i

., - ' '-..)

For DE & BOSE
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Nu;ber of LT & HT Mobile Vans and CCcs for FY 2017-18

of Customer Care Centres hving urban areas

LT Mobile Maintenance Services

Vehicles covering all three shifts of a CCC

Vehicles covering all two shifu of a CCC

t/ehicles covering all one shifts of a CCC

For HT Mobile Maintenance Services

Vehicles covering all three shifts of a CCC

Vehicles covering two shifts of a CCC

Vehicles covering one shifts of a ccc

I

{LaEt/L4Lp-l/b. -
, Chief Engineer (Regulation)'

Reoulation DePanmenl
WBSEDCL

. -._ _..J

Annexure-A
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in the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon'ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8.5 (i)

2017-18 is as follows:

Annexure - 30

in the Tariff Order of

"A detailed breakup showing total expenditure and employee strength against each

level of all categories of employees including the whole time directors of the board.

lf any director or employee discharge any function of other companies also then the

allocation of cost among the companies shall be shown separately and distinctly

against each level."

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble Commission, this is to state.that an Auditor

Certificate for level-wise employee strength and expenditure is enclosed as Annexure-

30A of Volume-ll of this APR Application.

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble Commission, this is to state that during the

year 2017-18, the Chairman and Managing Director and three other Whole Time

Directors ofthe company were acting as Non-Executive Directors of other companies.

The Chairman and Managing Director of WBSEDCL is also the Managing Director of

WBSETCL from 02.09.2016. There is no requirement of allocation of cost among the

companies as these officials are rendering their services in those companies in

addition to their normal duties in WBSEDCL.

94$Xte+4/?_
1

; chief Ensineer (Regulation)'

Reoulation Depaftmenr
WBSEDCL
: -.)

11,1
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Annexure - 30A

Copy of auditor certificate for level-wise employee strength

and expenditure

6P--.".\
'o\'/ B. N. sAtr,r .%- | Noranv li
L\ zslzooz /.'

At'(#

Laz- E*t'7"/9 -
, Chief Engineer (Regulation);

Reoulation DePartmenlJ.12
,, .. '-.'J
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TO WIIOM ITMAY CONCERN

^ @DE&BorE

. This is to certify that total employee cost of West Bengal State

Distribution company Limited (wBSEDCL) as per class of employees and number of

employees as on 31.03.2018 as per attached Annexure-E have been verified by us

from the available records maintained at corporate office and found it In

accordance therewith,

Place: Kolkata
Daret 20/ LLl 2Ol8

(Membership No.- 05247O)

812, Kian Sankar Roy Road, 2nd Floor
Room No. 1 & 18, Kolkaia - 700 001

Ph. :2218 5039 . Fax :91-33-224U864
E-mail : deandbosel 956@9mail.com

1, Garstin Place, Unit 1E, ORBIT
Kolkata - 700 001 . Phone:22487424

E-mail : desubrata@rediffmail.com

v4 /t
J|A+-G lL*/-f-4?7 _/'

' Chief Engineer (Regulation)J

RegutationDePaliment'
WBSEDCL

. -, - __., )

6X1J'>El NOTARY .:

[g\ 
*1",.,=7

{nT.t9;

For DE & BOSE
Chartered Accountants
FRN:30417sE
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West Bengal State Electricity Distribution company Limited

Details ot emrtloYee cost as of employee tor the Financial year 2oL7'zot8 Annexure-E

CATEGORY CTASS Basic OT DA
Other

Allowance
Bonus

Other staff
Cost

Staff
welfare
expenses

Total

Class-lTech s18272443 0 707248987 130365413 10549000

Payment of
exgratia to

employee for
which class

wise details are

not avallable

and Pensioners

7 47?5686

Employee

class wise

details are

not available

1441131489

Clas5-l Non-Tech 114761583 0 157165090 2639377 ? 2296000 776L3952 318229796

Class-2 Tech 974283s9 332372 1248s3953 26926114 283s000 15302559 261674361

Class-2 Non-Tech 96652277 0 131833950 24625722 2947400 1757819 327547066

class-3 Tech a42037772 104169710 1150459105 21ar40332 37184000 128061708 2s40046027

class-3 Non-Tech 535826734 82431s 737605392 154879816 25256000 34390532 1442782790

class-4Tech 222140277 23388778 304276105 82301s93 15022000 72977023 660685109

class-4 Non-Tech 71056277 791512 96950881 27759240 490000( 2647362 !97sO5272

Contractual 50420000 0 8650905 2101580 1004200 0 62!7668s

DIRECTOR 7013588 0 s118031 926205 35000 0 L3092924

Grand Total 2550252643 72a906147 347a122399 748419191 102028200 75100000 3S7186939 74012655 734491s520

Total{Rs, ln lacs} 25503 7289 34181 7484 1020 751 3572 740 73049

Month wise Number of for whom was drawn the Flnancial 20L7 -20L8

Month Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 lul-17 Aug-77 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18

CATE6ORY CLASS

class-l Tech 1504 7492 1485 1483 1481 1489 t469 1460 1493 1495 1488 1514

class-1Non-Tech 328 32? 326 327 322 320 320 374 313

class-2Tech 392 392 386 56t 396 376 367 359 354 3s6 344

class-2 Non-T€ch 406 398 389 382 375 401 370 365 361 355 331

class-3 Tech 5254 5224 5146 5148 5097 52s1 5018 4961 4915 4853 4685

class-3 Non-Tech 3585 3579 357 S 3580 3562 3599 3545 3536 352: 3s13 3498

Class-4 Tech 2707 2109 2099 2099 2085 2103 2076 201r 2082 2082 2078 2073

Class-4 Non-Tech 696 697 697 703 703 709 708 701 709 709 706

contractual 149 r49 148 746 744 747 746 742 143 \42 160 t2a

DIRECTOR 7 6 6 1 1 1 7 7 6 6 6 6

Total L4424 14377 74258 74260 14158 74434 14036 B93Z 13907 13838 13801 13596

: 1!!rs'rat lxili+r','
::Li*:'i:'i-'";' "

SqzT{*-6
; chief Engineer (Regulation)i

Reoulation DePartment':' WBSEDCL .

-',....,....,'. ".- . j



Annexure - 3'l

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para g,5 (j) in the Tariff Order
2017-18 is as follows:

"with the application of APR, wBSEDCL shall also encrose iheir compliance report on

Renewable Purchase obligation of power in pursuance to clause g ofthe west Bengal

Electricity Regulatory commission (cogeneration and Generation of Electricity from
Renewable Sources of Energy) Regulations, 2013 or any of its subsequent
arnendment or replacement in future-"

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 9.11 in the Tariff Order of
2017-18 is as follows:

'ln order to promote above mentioned type of generation of eleclricity by applying

regulations 8-3 and 8.4 of the Tariff Regulations and regulations 19.1 and 19.2 ofthe
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Cogeneration and Generation of
Electricity from Renewable Sources of Energy) Regulations, 2013, the Commission

decides that from the APR of the ensuing year a deduclion of 5% from Return on

Equity will be done if WBSEDCL fails to comply with the Renewabte purchase

Obligation as per West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Cogeneration and

Genera{ion of Electricity from Renewable Sources of Energy) Regulations, 2013 or
any of its subsequent amendment. ln ihis context, the Commission also directs that

WBSEDCL shall advertise on important national media inviting the interested parties

for supplying renewable and cogeneration electricity on every four months for next two

years instead of one time in a year in pursuance of the regulation 3.5 of the said

Regulations. WBSEDCL is further directed to submit henceforth quarterly status report

on Renewable Purchase Obligation and initiatives taken to fulfill its RpO."

Compliance Report:

WBSEDCL has already submitted report to WBERC vide tetter No. REG/SERC/185

dated 23.07.2018 on compliance of Renewable Purchase Obligation (RpO) for 2017-

,e4c
l

r Chief Engineer (Regulation);
Regulation Department'

WBSEDCL115



18, necessary steps taken to meet RPO in 2017-18 and reasons for non-fulfilment of

RPo during that period. The said letter along with the copies of newspaper

advertisements published during 2017-18 for inviting bids for procurement of

renewable energy are enclosed as Annexure-3'lA of Volume-tl of this APR Application.

WBSEDGL has also submitted to WBERC the Quarter-1 RPO status report for 2018-

19 vide letter No. REG/SERC/256 dated 05.'11.2018.

C;,trr& u**/1,
,i
i Chief Engineer (Regulationli

Regulation DePartment ::

WBSEDCL 
.
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Annexure - 31A

Copy of letter for compliance repo( on Renewable

Purchase Obligation for 2O17-18 and Copies of newspaper

advertisements published during 2017-18 for inviting bids

for procurement of renewable energy

11?



\U
TA a//e* Bengat State E tzctriciry Aistrihrtion Conpary Linitet

(A Government of West Bengal Enterprise)
Vidlut Bhavan (4th floqr) DJ Blolh Sec-tr Salt Lake Kolkata- ?00 091

CIN: U401O9WB2007SGCll3473, Web; www.wbsedcl.in,
e-mail ccreg.wbsedcl@gmail.com
Telephones : 2359-8391, Exh - 364

Regulation Cell

Sub: Compliance of renewable purchase obligation.

Ref: i) Yourletter WBERCIB-85/1/2153-2157 dalad 18.05 2018

Sir,

with reference to the above, we are submitting herewith status of renewable purchase

obligation (RlO) fdr the year 2017-18 in Annexure-A:

Necessary steps were taken in the year 2017-18 to meet RPO following regulation 4.1

of West Bengal Electricity Commission (Cogeneration and Generation of Electricity from

Renewable sources of Energy) Regulations, 2013, details furnished through Annexure-B.

Hence, licensee should not be held responsible for non-meeting RPO for'2017-i8 in

accotdance to regulation 4.1. In this respect, this is further to state that carry forward of

shorfall amount to next year i.e. 2018-19 as mentioned in the letter dated 18/05/2018 is

beyond the provision of prevailing regulations.

Yours faithfully,

&-+;uryy-

C*uY"*^r.J+r*
, crriet/rngineer (iegulation)l

Regulation DePartment':
WBSEDCL

(S. MqkhopadhYaY)

ii;;;;;;;;;F;*t "ndtock 
-DJ, sector -rr, solt Loke citv' Kolkotq - 7oo 091

|+BtEnfL

415A,FDBloclq

ryk43j2g0.l!6

The Secretary,

,,i. ''1
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ANNEXURE.A

,

A"qz t*Lry.J+y.
i Ch br Engineer (Regutation)}' Regulation Department'.i

. WBSEDCL .

. ,-. ".....-.-., :-. ... - ...*--.j(

Particulars' Unit
Solar Total including Solar

Targgt Achieved Target Achieved

Renewable Purchase Obligation(RPO) % 0.30 0.38 6:00 4.05

Renewable Purchase Obligation(RPo) MU 76.58 97.74 1531.61 LO32.64

,t
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Stcps taken for non-fulfillment ofRPO for the year 2017-78t

1. First Tender was invited vide uo.:-WBSEDCI-/PT&P/g-MT/RPO-OI|20I7 dtd 04.03.2017 for

purchase of power ftom renewable / cogenemtion sources for the period 20.03.201'1 to 31.10:2017.

2. No bidders submitted the bid for the period 20.03 .2017 to 3Q.04.2017.

3. IvI/S Tata Power Trading Company Ltd. bided for the period 01.05.2017 to 31.10.2017 and received

LOA for the sanle for 338 MU.

4. A second tender was floated vide no. WBSEDCL/PT&P/e-MT/05(RPOy2OI7 dtd 14.10.2017 fpr

purchase ofpower from renewable / cogeneration sources for the period 0i.l1.20i7 to 31.03.2018.

5. TPTCL bided as the single bidder.

6. A letter vide no. REG/SERC/257 dtd 26.10.2017 was sent to WBERC seeking consent for selection

of single Bidder in lhe matter of e-tcnder towards purchase of Renewable power (Non-Solar) for the

FY 20t'1-',18. '.

7. ln response, WBERC in their letter no. 'TVBERC/B- l/10/1336 dtd I I.I2.2017 stated that, the quoted

rate ofpower at delivery point is { 3,34 / KWH based on single bid offer through e-tendering is not

competitive compared to existiag purchase rates ofnon-solar & co-generation power. WBERC also

htended to know that, if WBSEDCL has taken any step to reach to a comparable rate.

8. WBSEDCL vide letter no. WBSEDCL/PT&P/e-NIT/05(RP O)DI|X 1387 dtd. 19:12.2017 informed

WBERC that,

o e-tender was conducted for purchasing power in a short term mode with the objective of
' meeting up the Renewable Power Purchase Obligations (non solar) in line with the

requirernent for remaining part ofthe FY 2017-'18, i.e., November,l T to March,l8.

o However, WBSEDCL has existilg PPAS with a number of renewable non solar generation

and cogeneration power sources under Long term mode. Hence, the rates under two modes,

seems to be incomparable,

. Moreover, the mte discovered is not above the capping price for cogeneration category

which has been fixed by Hon'ble Commission, mandated in tbe West Bengal Electricity

. Commission (Cogeneration and Generation of Electricity from Renewable Sources of

Energy) Regulations, 2013.

9. No approval in this regard was received from Hon'ble WBERC.

10. Thus, it can be stated, WBSEDCL bas had endeavored to meet up the Renewablelower Purchase

Obligations but there remained a short-fall for the reasons which is beyond control of WBSEDCL

1-

I

and hence not responsible for the shortfall.
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BENGAL STATD EL-iu T.T(TCIT Y DISTRIBUTION COI\{P
(A Govt. of West Bengal Enterprise)

CORPO RATE CO M M U NICA"NA NS
Bidyut Bhavan, Block - DJ, Sector - tl, Bidhannagar, Kol

Cl N : U40709W820075GC773473, e -mo i I :

sub: Paper Clifiping of Request for Proposal No. WBSEDCL/PT&P/e-NlT/RPo-0712oL7
. Dated.: 04.03.2017

Dear SiI,

Enclosed please find the paper clippings of the above tender notice which was already

Ref. No. cclz7lDcU f2.ql

To
The Chief Engineer (PT&P), wbSEDCL

. Vidyut Bhavan, 7th floor,
salt Lake. Kolkata - 700091

sL. No. Name of the Newspaper

1. The Hindustan Times (All Edition)

2. Business Standard (All Edition)

3. The lndian Express-(All Edition)

4. The Financial Express (All Edition)

5. Mint (Free of cost with H/T)

5. Sangbad Pratidin

;*

Errclo: 05 (Five) nos.

Dated: 07.03.2017

. PTP Cell
' 

1:- :ceive..'?.3.1.5't'*"" "'.

r:ate....9.2:'93' :J"t" "" "

,:i

' .. ,:

Er*.n-.^.."y V6*.. otlost- tr
(Biswarup Mukherjee)

Additional G en eral Manager
Coroorate Communication Cell

1"r* d-q*bt 
l

, Chief Engineer (Regulation),
RegulationDePartment :

published from this end for your kind information and necessary action:-

Date of Publication

04.o3.2n77

Yours'faithfully,

1,2L

I

L',

U
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W*ffiIffiI

!,-f t[a,y-a, 
,

r Chief Engineer (Regulation);
RegulationDePartment':

lIJBSEDCL

.EUJARAT 
WATEB RESOUBCES OEULOFIUIEHT

GORPORATIOil HO. GINDHINAGAR
NARMADA WATER RESOURCES, WATER SUFpLy
AND KALPSAF DEPARTMENT, GANDHINAGAR

TEilpER NOTTCE N0.0s oF 2016.17
On line tenders from the clmpetent bidder having enough
erperience_as,pir rhe eligibility qdteria of tenderare iiM'ied by tfie
Executive Engineer, Unit - 1, Khenra (Mehsana), Gujarat. 1BZZ11,
Phone No:92762-286181 as delalled b6low.
Name ofY!/orkr Expression of lnterest cum Begu€st tor proposal
for seleclion of Support Organlzatiron, (SO) lor implemdntatron of
Nalional Groundwatar Management lmprovement Schems
(NGMIS) in GuJarat State fior S different pactGgos as urtd€r:'
i3a,rgg l:Talukas - City Dascroi, Defgam, Gandhinagar, Kalot,
Mansa (5 Talukas) -
Paclage 2: Talukas - l(adi, Beclraraji, Mehsana, Vijapur, Vlgnagar,
Cnan3sma (6Tslut€s)
Package_3._Talul4as . Vadgam, Kheralu, Satlasana, Unjha, patan,
Sidhpur (6 Talukas)
Fhd€ge 4:Talukas - Deesa, Deodar, Dhanera, Kankref, Tharad (s
Talukas)
Pack6ge 5: Talukas - Bhadrau and Mandvi (2 Talukas)

Sr, Nc Schedule ' Detallsr ,' .. ..''
1 kst date of onllne submission

oflhs'tendordocument'i. ..

Dste: o1/04/2ou , ,, ,..

up tq'18;00 hrs., 1.. . ... ' .

2

''l:

Ptrysically submissicin oiGnEEr
fee. EMD and othdr oocuiireiits
in 'separalo seal ccver b1
R.P.A,D. or Speed post.

.plfice . of :.:.the:,.Ex€culiv€
Englheer, . Unit-l, ,Opp.
Ganpal Unlversity, Kherva,
Mehsana, GuJarat (pln
Code- 382711) Ftom
ot,o2.o4.2017 To
DL07,A4.2O17 Up tg r8.0o
hrs.

3 0n line verilication of docu'rnents
ahd Openlng ot online bids

Dt.10.04.2017 at 12.00 h;.
onwards

4 Tender Fee and E.M.D, lor each
Package

ln.fqrm ot D.Djidflarvq'on
Nailonalized Birtk.for Rb:.
s000/- and Rsir;t,ggpqq/-;
respectively In favor ol
'Executfue EnsinooG Unit-
1, Opp. Ganpat Unh(arstty,
Kherva, Mehsana, Gujarat:

The deiailed notico lnvifing tendsr and.the bi rdocumenls ln.ona
voluma ..ls avallable. , on : mivwjstatetendels.com,
www.gwrdc.nprocura.com . and ths G.W.R.D.C w€bsite
www'gwrd'c'com 

No: DDUMEI-Vr[33[2016-17
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ieolstered Olfae: HOFC House' 2nd Floor, H'T. Pareth

Ctrurcniate, Mumbai'400 020. Phone: 0? 66^319;313'.19L1

. 
" t* tzz%21144. emaii: disele.bdlduBllaB'

NONCE

NOTICE b hereby given that HDFC Trustee Company tin
Fund), has approved the declaration of dMdend in the Dii

ol lhe lollowing Schome(s) ol the Fund and fxed the Rec

(or the lmmediitely lollowins Bu!'n.q9avll thatiav.!li

f*. Vtt," p* *tt t. the above Scheme{s) / Plan(s)lir

# The dMdend wilt be sublecl to the availabinty ol

on ttrc distdhrtabte surplus avaihHe on lhe Record Data

^ The dlllerence in Dividend per unit lor'lndlvlduals & HUFI

appficable DMdend Oistribut'on Ta,r. t1',

Pursuant to payment of dividend, the NAV ol $
Scheme(s) would lall to the extent of payout

lncome disUibution / DMdend witl be paid to those Unit

appear in the Register ot Unit holdens maintained by lhe t

maintained by the Depositories, as applicable, under lhsi

Wth reqard lo Unit holders ol the Sdleme(s) who have

Divideni Option(s), the dividend due will be reirwested by

Dividend amount at the prevailing ex-dividend NAV per

lntimation -ol.a:y chan'ge of address / bank delails shoul

Service CLntresoJ the Fund (for units held in non'demal

in demat form). 
For

Place : Mumbai

Date : llarch 3, 2017

MUTUAL N,,ND INVESTMENIS ARE SUBJECT

RELATED DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY.

ltarne o{.the Scheme / Plan / Option

HDFC Multiple Yield Fund - Plan 2005'

Regular Plan - Dividend OP[on

HDFC Multiple Yield Fund - Plan 2005 '
Direct Ptan - Dividend OPlion

HDFC Top 200 Fund - Regular Plan'

tfOff, qp ZOO Fund ' Oirect Ptan '
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l19.r1, ",west BengaI rri",tilJ)
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" ",; ;ffi ;,C r. N : U4 0 70 9WB ZOOZS cct 7 g47s, 
":;;'i,t?frIarlft re t : (o fi t 2 s s8_ 26e&t*,AAlZli:=_Afffi

Memo No.:CC/27/DCL/ ./ :i ;
iL.

The CE (pT&p).
7'h Floor, Block-,8,
Vidvut Bhavan. WBSEDCL

Please find the paper clippings of the above adveitisemdnt pubrished from this end foryour kind information and necessary action:_

Date:

Sir,

:

?

A

:

a

r:

{rl

Date of publication

L4.10.2077

Additional General Manager
(Corporate Cqmm un htion )

Yours faithfully,

E.'s*-,,*r, !rC-,, '

(Biswarup rvrutt,"r;ee) 
t tr Il o I zc i )

A\

:i-li ,'?!s(o1 i'* ;t
reiqlNl /p-,M

51. Ne. Name of the. Newspapbl

2.

3.

4.

5.

Enclosed: 03 (Three) nos.

'a
\ (v' .--'

{Yt.r!)) 
-\\ 

Ut' d/ 
JL.L_
<'{,qYY

The tirdian Express (All)

Financial Express (All)

Hindustan Times (All)

Mint

Bartinran
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E.TENDER NOTTFICAT|ON

E lender

l\loticc in\.'iling a-Tender for White
prpers - Doublc Foolscap Size
(43cnr. X 6km.), 60 GSM with C.U.

water mark, for the Conlroller of
Examinations Departmenl,
University o[ Calqrtla. Please visit
https://wbtenders. g0v.in/nicgep/app,

Tender 10i20 1 7 -CU_l 3 
,l929_1

Conlroller o[ Examinalions,
Uniiersily of Calcutla
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:il Noticc lnviting EOI (2""Call).
'ltndcr No. 02i lC- l3ll 7- I 8.. II '-".---)

,-. i ! ir-'tt-.,,.1*,'i iir'1r,'"*.,jib"t[ t'olnr lre invitcd fbr
'.' I r '',:r-'r.crrlivc rrraitrl.'nartcc ''A' Dock, 'B' Dock & 'C'
;,j---'"-ll 1,.;;;j::.'. v.ir.:r. 

"?.'s.z(,r, rsrnureo6ivlnjr.";JA-rL\\r

NOTICE
2? ol Z}l7-ia for 01 (One ) no oi Civil work at

ting clisis engulfin.g
LrdJrrstgot bit€er. . .Thc salle ol'tlle rrrisrtrr<krcr

nl J.rp.rn s fhirrl-l;lr.qesi qrn.r..

WEBSITE:- www.mscwb.orq
IMPORTANT ANNOUNCEMENT

Schcdule of Examinaiions tor Recruitment to the Iollowing posS undor
Gangasagar Bakkhali Developrient Authodty (Adverlisement No 7 of20l7)
has been displayed al ourrvebsile.

-Oate of examlnatio
SJ.llo. .r;, N.ane-e!!!c-Psg.!

1. I Lovrer Division Clerk
2. Surv.eyot

3. Work Assistant
4. Draftsman
5. JuniorAssistant Plannet

The Admit Card (s) for the above posts will be Oownloaded from our
website www.ns-cyb.org lrom 1 6.1 0.201 7 onwards.

All concerned are requested lo lollow the abovev/ebsile. Secretary

. WEBSITE:- wrlryw.mscwb.orq
IMPORTANT AN N OU NGEME!g]T

Refl: ADVERTI-SEIIENT N9! 9 of 2017

Recruitment Examination for the post of Dy. Manager
(Systems) wilt be held on 5'' November,2017.

.schedule & Syllabus of the above mentioned
Examination' has already been displayed at our
website.

On-line admit cards will be up-loaded on and from
16"'October, 2o'17. ln case of non-receipt of Admit
Cards or any difficulty in downloading Admil. Cards,
candidates may contact the office of the Commission on
2* & 3id Novembe( 2017 between 11.00 A.M. and
4P.M. with properdocuments. Seqetary

Request fot ProPosali
e-Tender cum e-Reverse Auction no. WBSEDCUPT&P/e-NIT/05
(RPO),2017 crated ',14.10.201T is invlted by lhe chiel Engineer (PT&P).

WBSEDCL. ViOyut Bhavan, B-rChannagar, Kolkala - 700091, lor purchase

of power from rcne\yable/co'generation soutces (non solar) for mectlng
RPO on Shorl Term Basis from 1sl November 2017 to 31J Ma,ch 2018

through Tra?ers/Licensees/Bidders. lnterested parties may download the

lender documenls from the foebsile httpsr/lwww.mstcecommere.com
directly with (he help ot Digltal Signaiure Certificate [rom 11:00 hrs- of
14.10.2017 and submit the same on or be{ore '17:00 hrs. ot 18.10.2017,

Details will be available on the Comparry:s website: www'wbsedcl'in

- 
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I zl-year high 
I

I Tbkyo:Japan'sNikteislrare I

I avengesurgedtoafresh2l- |

I yearhighonFriday,helped 
I

I lryindexhe.rvyweighrFast I

I Reuailingandrqportsr}arPtr,t I

I ShiruoAbesrulingblocrul- |

I ing parry bloc may win I

| .;apan'sgenenlelectjon larer I

I thismonhNildeiginedl0 
|I per cent ro 21.155.18, the I

I hignesr level since I

I 
septembertgga. nrtmns 

I

positive and settled the session
higher by 250.47 points, or 0.78
per cent, at 32,432.69 - its
biggeit closing since August 2.
'l'lre Sensex h.rd shot up 348
lloinI; onTlrursday.

Tlre Sensex .rddecl 618.47
poinq or 1.94 5:ercent,duringrhe

week - rhe biggest sudt weqkly
jump sinceJuly 14 when it read
660.12 points, or 210 per cent -
and rhe I,ISE Nifty soared 187.75
poin6 or l.B8 prcent'Better IIP
frgures have given reasons for in-
\asto$ to rc$rme buying pshirg
behind fears oFsoft corporate
numbers. lT results lrave also
worked to tlris end, pushingin-
dices b newer heights. adding to
the crescendo of positive vibes
ahe.rd of the festive searon,"
said AnandJames, chief market
strategist, GmjitEnancial SeMcer

Blrrrti Airtel spurted by 7.89
perccnr to Rs43l.60as rhecom-
p.l:y arrnounced .tcquisition of
'lata group's loss-rnaking mobile
telephony business, almost for
free. boosring its spectrum hold-
ingand userbase. l

TCS firmed up 0.32 per cent
ro I{s 2.556.75 evetr as thc conr-
p:ury's net piolit fell 2"1 per cent
in the Septemberquarter.

Gold Bond

vilue ofthe bond based'on tlre
sirnple .rver.rge closu rg price for
g:ltbf999 purityof the lasttlIEe
bushess dap of the r,veek preced
ingthezubscription pcriod, tlrat is
October-I1{3, 2O17 wor*s or.rt to,
Rs 2987 pergrarrr, the Rlll srid irr
a itaternenl This is a part of SGB
calend.rr lnnounc?rl till
Decembcrspreacl over I 2 weeks.
As perihec.rlenderitwill opr:n lor
subscription from Mond;ry io
\Vednes<iay of every !,,./eek stari-
ing from October 9 until
Decernber 2T.'lhe fi r$ nanche rur-
dertiris closed orr Octob€r 11.
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ENS ECONOMIC BUREAU
NEW DELHI, OCTOBER I3

ACCETERAIINCTHE process of
PSU privatis.'ltiorr. the Cenm on
l-rid.ry i nvited expression oFinter-
est for its entire 51 per cent sfnke
in the prolrl-rnaking helicopter
servict provi<ler l'awan Flans Ltd
(PHL).'the stake sale could fetch
tlre government .'rbout Rs 500
crore,.rnallrB said

lnterested bidders would
have to.s$bnrit Eol lry Decernber
8. On December 29, c.'rndidates
would be shortlisted for putting
in linancialbids,0NGC holds the
remaining49 percentstake in the

Nc,r,v Dellri: the governnrent
on Friday inviterl birls from
Ell. or other sirnilarly p[:ccd
PSUs to buy out ia 1J0 per
centsharel1oldingin consul.
fan(V finrl PDIL Mioiratr)a
t5U l-roject-s & De..elopmenr
lndia[.tij is underri'n: adtnin-
istrativecontrolofCh...mical i,
and Fertilizers 

lin:shf. 
Plr__]

finn PllL's net profit rose near'ly
six-lbld to Rs 248 crore in lYl7,
irom Rs 36crore in FY15. FE

coHnt, coatirrnir:g wielesprea<i
wlongcloing at the steelmaker
thit has sent n clrill .rlong global
supply clrains.

The scale of thc rriscoD<luct
at Japiln's third -large.st striel-
nnker ormnrelleri irs sh,trcs as
investor ,- rvorried ..1)our the i; -

nancial impacr and lcgr! tallout.
wipe<l abour $ l.E bil jion off its
market velue this week.

lctrder Nr:, HO[,llJ{/0010-17/Pl-033/16-17/a06 I

_GL9_FAL_LE!!D.E&d_onaE
'lf lrlo_ggh .E-ProcuremeEt Mode

E-Tendrrs are invited tor follovrirrg ilems Fron) reputed rnanufaclurers directly or
lllrr)r rrh lhcir Acrf,ryliirl ro'.nls ii i0dii or ioisrnalirrrra!lv

EHH e$r el,ffiIE D IE rrulu ltiuEt, forSovereign

SeHTsex at Z-ffisnth high
Betler IIP figures, IT restdt sllpport the surge in indices
!.r:j4::r:.. i.r.t.: Lis.jr,-i*i:4.g.#

ENS ECONOMIC BUREAU
I,/UMBAI. OCTOBER 13

11 ll! NIFTYoTT Friday hit a record'
higlr ol10, l67.45 and rlreSensor'
closcd at over t\^/o-nronth high,
.rs irlcstors went on a Lluying
spre,-, al'ter ilrrhstrial production
exp.rrulc,d ro I g-month high of
4.3 per ctrrt in August aDd rettril
rrrflariorr c.rrne in.tt328 percent
ir-r Seprenber.

'l'lrc rupee Jlso surgedby 15

l>aise to.end at a fresh three-
wrek higlr ol6a.93 on ensing
runcroworricx;lnd the dse iudo-
nre;ric eqrrities.

-llre50-shatc. 
NSE index ro.se

to 10,167.45 -.1 freslr recoKl -
up 7 1.05 poinrs, or 0.70per cent
-- ;rller sc.rling.r ne$/ intrn-dry
high of 10,191.90.ltsurp:rssed is
ptrvious record closing ol
l0,l:i3..l0 hit o,) Septouber 18.
'lh: 3Fshare BSE Sensex operred

Samsturg Electronics CEo quits Govt invites EoI for majority
.S'corrl: S.rmsurrg Electrorrjcs Co
l-rd srid on l;rid:ry its CEO.]nd
vicc-cha i rnran l(won Oh-hyurr.
l)lills to stcp (lolvu [r'or'r'r rn.ln-
irgrn)clrt, decpenirrg concerr:s
over'a lea<lership v.rcuurl at tlte
(e'dr.giitr)t.rfter gruup scionJ.ry Y
l.ec w.is ja iled ftl' bLibery.

'l'lre surprisc' resign.rtion of
Sarruun$s chil> alxl displ.w he.r<I

car uc,s he was exlxded to hke.1

biggel role following Le'c's arrest
in hbruaryand the departut:s ol'
otltrkey o<ecutives in the wa[<e
of the bribery sc.1nd.rl.l'he rnove
canle on tlrc !1nle day theSouth
l(orean snr.utphone nnker foLe.
cst r ecord tlri rd-quarter operat-
ingpmliton the hackofthernern-
ory chip business which l(rvon
was instrutnenLll in buildinginto
theworld leader. REUIERS

stake sale in Pawan Hans
lco,t;,it.'

bids for PDIL

Scal,Jd t90&ri ar! I0./ilrJ h Trc Pilrr B ld Srstem lrfln reguted mallifaclm6/FimE/v€odoE
u{{lt/ olTools fo, N€w Blide shog. V6itury€bsil? w.bllel.cDm for deEIs. NtI 3504,1 (fi
l.l.l0.20ll) and &u,nJoad lender docantenls. Last dale cl recejpl ol t6nde, is ,1.(r0 h6

25. 10.20|7./vlr!vril€ ndm to ledl6 wi[ be done q{ym the reb3ile ard ro p3p€r oubfrstm
I€Crvq.BildershallvisilBtlEl-seDsitebctoreslbmiuirg ttEdferhrupdste3.f;oy.

,,Requost for.Prorrpsals il
c'-lonrrcr.,,n,'L-n=fdr.Xai';iiiG]fi eFD'cupraPr"-fr rrtos
(RPO)/2017 dated 14.10.20'tl is inviled by the Chief Engineer (PT&P),
WESEDCL. Vidyut thavan. Bidhannaga( Kolkata - 700091, for purchase
,rf grwer lrorn rene\rable/co-generation sources (non solar) lor meoting
RPO on Short Terrn Basis [rom lrlNovember 2017 to 31sl March 2018
hir)uahTraders,lLrcenseesrBidders. lnteresled parties may download the
lendcr docurnenF tronr lhe vr'ebsile https:r/www.mstcecommerco.com
directly vrith tha hel6 of Digital Signalure Cortificate ftom 11:00 hre. of
14.'10.2017 itnd subtnit the shme on or before 17:00 hrs. of 18.102017.
Derails vJill be available on the Company's website: www.wbsedcl.in

Crisis deepens: Kobe Steetr CEL)
says cheating engulfs 500 firms

;Ji! 4t<v'!l'!:a " 

^ 
.L.-il a'.'a! i.lli:.1i:.:i: l,:!: a_

'REUTERS
TOKYO. OCTOBER I3

'IHI clieating crisis engutfing
l(obe Steel Lt<ljust got bigger.

Chiei Executive Hiroya
Krwas.rki on Frid.ry revealed that
'about 500 comp.rnies had re-
ceived its filsely cenified prod-
tucts, more thandouble io earlier

rrcr*erra 5ec-qr"horu qrrs -S.iT-*kdf6 hfirls
(ta' Jt{({l$ 9mt:200t 'l.i r&ot 2q l?rlll r.r rrlul:t t, 4l , r.r .r(,r)
z-rFi,f{r Jf(llilfr dl. iflrrfi r)4, i.m3{- 3o:o r 3 (t, {' e,{j
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NOTICE

Notice is hereby girrcn that in terms

"i-n.oufrti,in 
29 read with

Resula[on 47 of the lFPllu:llg
6uiiqations and Disclos^ure

i*ri**nt t Regulatiom' 2015'

a MLetins of the e'qP.or DilllT
il'il;"i;il, will be held on

iuesoay, dctirber 24, ?0.|] ]:
iJntio"i, aPProve and.lake...on

iecord. inter-alia, the Unauditeo

Financial Results of the-company

il ril; a;"i,;;nded SePtember
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i pri l* t.,..s3r3.*l tll\:lE
liXii.ri stt.i"E-.t"nse or lndia

Limited at http/www lf 'l91Plil il;t oiase Limited atl

httpJ,v{vrw.b6eindia'com'

For Saregama lndia Ltd'

Kamano Khelan
' ComPanYSeoetary

Place: lvlumbai
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Annexure - 32

Compliance Report of the directive qiven in para 8.6 in resoect of WBSEDCL in

the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon'ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commisslon given in para 8.6 in the Tariff

18 is as follows:

"ln case of expenditure at a level higher than the admitted amount

uncontrollable factor in this tariff order on account of fixed charges, while submitting

APR application of any ensuing year WBSEDCL has to justify such higher expendilure

in details with supporting documents and evidence on the basis- of which the

Commission will take its decision during truing up exercise and it may be noted that

without sufftcient justification the excess expenditure may not be admifted in the APR

fully or partly. Similarly for controllable factors, where applicable as per the Tariff

Regulations, for the same reasons supporting documents and evidence are to be

submitted to justify their claim. while truing up any uncontrollable factor on account of

fixed charges, the actual business votume parameter (Distribution line length or

consumer strength) and actual inflation rate to which such uncontrollable item is

sensitive will be considered in the same manner and principle as determined under

this tariff subiect to the limitation as per the Tariff Regulations. However, where

applicable, as per this tariff order the increase in ratio of expenses in terms of

percentrage on any item and the increase in sensitivity parameter will remain the same

as that of ihis tariff order."

Compliance Report:

WBERC should carry out prudence check exercise in accordance with the Tariff

Regulations in order to allow or disallow any expenditure claimed by WBSEDCL'

instead of being limited to mechanical application of empirical formulas based on

arbitraryparameters.DeterminationofsensitiviiyparametersasindicatedbyWBERC

in the Tariff Order for FY 2017-18 for projecting qny expenditure are completely

random and do not reflect the true scenario of the market conditions. The expenditure

items, for which wBERC has allocated sensitivity values related to distribution line

Iength and consumer strength, depend on lots of other macro-economic factors as

i Chief Engineer (Regulation)j
Regulation Department l

lvtsSEDCt
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well, namely, market demand-supply scenario, government policies, etc. WBERC

ought io consider all the expenses in terms of the extant regulatory framework

only then pass a reasoned order.

Furthermore, for uncontrollable expenditure, justification of incunence of

expenditure cannot be done by linking it to business volume parameters.

directive of WBERC is contrary to the extant regulations, as the Tariff

define uncontrollable expenditure as those expenditure that depend on certain

external factors and are not fully conholiable by the licensee, and lhe entire macro

scenaric is to be considered for prudence check of such expenditure.

ln view of the above, WBERC may review the rnethodology for expenditure projection

baseci upon sensitivity indices, and the actual expenditure may be validated and

alloweci based on prudence check in the true spirit of the regulations. Thus WBSEDCL

has filed an Appeal before the APTEL against the WBERC'S Tariff Order for FY 2014-

15 wherein WBERC adopted the same approach of sensitivity parameters for

projecting expenses. ln the said Appeal, WBSEDCL has made submission against

WBERC's adoption of arbitrary methodology for expense projection. The above matter

is still sub judice under the APTEL.

Hence, WBSEDCL now maintains its stand against WBERC'S empirical approach of

expense projection.

A

C.rn 'f"*'rLr ,

6hiei Engineer (Regulation):

Regulation DePartment
WBSEDCL
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Annexure - 33

'While submitting application of APR for any ensuing year by the licensee, if such

application shows any net claim for that year after considering the concerned FPPCA'

then in such case the licensee shall suggesi in specific terms the ensuing yea(s) in

which they intend to recover such claim and by what amount. The Licensee shall also

show the consequential impact of such recovery in the expected average cost of

supply in those ensuing years after considering the total revenue recoverable through

tariff. The total revenue recoverable through tariff means the summated amount of the

Net Aggregate Revenue Requirement plus ali other amount on account of any release

of regulatory asset, FPPCA and APR of its own and FCA of WBPDCL as applicable

for any year which is being already decided by the Commission in earlier orders' They

shall also mention the carrying cost, if necessary, where it is applicable in terms of ihe

Tariff Regulations and different orders and direction of the commission in this respect.

This consequential impact on tariff shall also be provided in the gist of the APR

application"

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble Commission, WBSEDCL submits that '

since the expenditure claimed in the APR Applicaiion has already been incurred, the

net claimed amount in this APR Application Io( 2017-18 may be allowed to be

recovered by the Hon'ble commission through Tariff order for the nex available year.

ln case of non-release ofsuch claimed amount, carrying cost on such amount may be

allowed as per direction given vide ihe order of ihe Hon'ble APTEL on 1111112011 in

case no oP 1. The consequential impact of such claimed recovery on the expected

average cost of supply in that year in which such claimed recovery will be allowed to

be recovered will depend on the electricity sale volume of WBSEDCL in that particular

year.

!qf*r4r.
, chief Engineer (Regulation)'

Requlation DePartmenr
WtsSEDCL

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8'7 in the Tariff Order

18 is as follows:
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Annexure - 34

"ln order to ensure that in future actuarial valuation ofierminal benefit fund can be kept

in controlin a better way by avoiding carrying cost of such liability infuture thefollowing

is to be adhered to:

a) WBSEDCL shall ensure that at least one{welfth of the amount on account of

terminal benefit, as a part of employee cost admilted in the tariff order, is to be

deposited in ditferent terminal benefit funds every month as a first charge item.

This process will continue beyond 2017 - 2018 till issuance of next tariff order.

b) On the head of terminal benefit fund, if there is shortage in the deposited amount

in the terminal benefit fund admitted in employee cost through this order, the

balance amount of contribution to terminal benefit fund is required to be

deposited as first charge item over and above what had already been deposited

for the year, from the effective date of recovery ofthe recoverable amount against

this order from the very frst day. So, lt is directed that the balance amount of

contribution as discussed above to terminal benefit fund for the year, i.e., the

difference between the amount of contribution to terminal beneft funds as

allowed in this order as a part of employee cost and that has already been

deposited in the fund for the year, is to be deposited in the respeciive different

termlnal benefii funds. Such balance amount is to be deposited in different

terminal benefit funds in not more than 12 monthly equal installments from the

date on which the recovery through tariff against this order will start.

c) While submitting application for APR of any ensuing year, WBSEDCL shall show

through audited accounts of different terminal benefit funds that the contribution

to the different terminal benefit funds during the concerned year as a part of

' employee cost is duly deposited in the terminal benefit funds.

ln case of non-deposit of amount admitted for terminal benefit fund as provided in (a)

to (c) above in the respective fund as directed, Commission may withhold or deduct

Wtr*,rybt-.
, Cniei Engineer (Regulation)i

Regulaticn DePartment
VUBSEDCL

..

the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon'ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commisslon given in para B.B in the Tariff Order
18 is as follows:

/' \,-\
B. N. sAltA\:1"

NOTARY l a

+\ 2rpoz /i.
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the same amount equivalent to amount not deposited.'

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble Commission, this is io state

relevant information as sought by the Hon'ble Commission is enclosed as

34A of Volume-tl of this APR Apptication. ln respect to the above directive, copies of

the audited accounts of all the terminal benefit funds for 2017-18 arc enclosed as

Appendix-ll of this APR Application. Also as part of the above directive of the Hon'ble

Commission, copies of the monthly audited deposition statements of all the terminal

benefit funds tor 2017-18 is enclosed as Annexure-28A of Volume-ll this APR

Application.

n*r'2-,
. L^?6L'/&--/1*u7

1

. Chief Engineer (Regulation)

Regulation DePadment
WBSEDCL

PIqb
B. N. sAIl'"1
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Annexure - 34A

*lncluding payment on account of leave salary

.ltisclearfromtheabovetablethatoutofRs.613ST.36 lakh allowed in the Tariff

Order for 20'17-18 on account of Pension, Gratuity, Leave Salary and employer's

contribution to CPF, Rs.46747 lakh was considered in the Accounts of 20'17-18 as

employees' terminal benefit, provident fund and other fund against which, actual

expenditure was Rs. 4642'1 lakh. The differential amount of Rs. 674 lakh (=Rs.

46421 lakh - Rs. 45747 lakh) was paid to pension tiust fund against earlier years

shortfall in pension fund. The balance amount of Rs. 14916 36 lakh (=Rs. 61337.36

lakh - Rs. 46421 lakh) will be paid to respective trust fund as and when it will be

due for payment.

. ln this context, it may be mentioned that till date there is no instance of non-

payment of Terminal Dues in WBSEDCL to its ex-employees due to shortage of

fund.

/., -,2
L-tFt t/L"4-f* 

,

chiaf Engineer (Regulation)l

Reoulation DePanmenI' 
WBSEDCL

Information related to terminal benefit -},r=ffiS
l{Eki,:rert$rrhl\+\ .'rrzfl-rz'.

u
li
'fyst.

No.
Partic u Ia rs As per Annual

Accounts ot 20{7-{8
As p{qa(ffOrderl

roffiEr1F"/r\+J
Considered in the accounts as
'Employees Terminal Benefit'

45747
"Y

61337.36

B out of that, payable to Pension Trust
Fund

31632

U Out of that, payable to Gratuity Trust

Fund
851 1

D Out of that, payable to CPF Trust
Fund and EPFO

2794

E Expenditure on account of terminal
benefit incurred by the company in
its normal course of activities such

as Leave Salary, etc. E=(A-B-C-D)

2810

F So, out of amount (A), payable to

Terminal Benefit Fund F=(B+C+D)
42937

G Paid to Pension Trust Fund 34395
4M21--H Paid to Gratuity Trust Fund &22

Paid to CPF Trust Fund and EPFO 2794

J Due to Pension ,."* tun6 J=1B-G) -2743 -674
K Due to Gratuity Tru., trn6 6=(C-H 2089

L Due to CPF Trust Frn6 1=1D-l) 0 0
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Annexule -

the Tariff Order of 2017-'18 bv ihe Hon'ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8.9 in the Tariff Order of 2017:

18 is as follows:

"WBSEDCL shall fumish the details of the capital investments in distribution systems

during the last 10 years. WBSEDCL shall also submit the beneiits achieved with the

implementation of such capital investment vis-a-vis benefits projected during taking up

such investments along with the cost incurred under each major head."

Compliance Report:

Requisite details of the capital investments in distribution systems during the last 10

years are provided in Annexure-35A of Volume-ll of this APR Application.

E ?"/,'1
, chief Engineer (R:s-{1':t-"}1.

ri-" oi r r'ti o n De Partm e nt- 
!\tsSEDCL
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Annexure - 35A

Details of capital investments in distribution systems

during the last 10 years

L4+r lt.l-r--lt7
Chief Engineer (Regulation)1
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As per 2001 census, only 22 'akn (z0o/o) of West Bengal's 1 10 lakh rurat

had access to electricity. Out of total 37910 mouzas in West Bengal, 6654

mouzas were un-eleclrifled (as on April 2OO5). SubsequenUy, WBSEDCL had

up electrification works under various Central and State Govt. schemes with

objective of providing access of electricity to each and every rural household in West

Bengal in line with the national Rural Electriftcation Policy. Details of the capital works

undertaken by WBSEDCL for household electrification are provided in the following

paragraphs:

. Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGW) iOth plan

RGGW was launched in April 2005 by the Government of lndia (GOl) for

electrification of villages and providing electricity connections to rural households.

Villages r{here population exceeds 100 were covered under this scheme. As specified

by GOI, criteria for village electrification included electrification of at least 10%

households in the concerned village. Accordingly, WBSEDCL as an implementing

agency of RGGW has completed electrification of 3930 villages and has provided

connectjon to 92835 BPL households and 62821 APL households. 100% energisation

target has been achieved in respect of scope. Total capital expenditure incuned by

WBSEDCL under this scheme is Rs. 459.08 crore.

. Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yolana (RGGVY) 11th Plan

ln continuation of the electrification works undertaken under the RGGW 1Oth plan,

GOI also entrusted CPSUs (namely NTPC,.PGCIL and NHPC) lo undertake rural

electrificaiion works in four (4) districts namely Uttar Dinajpur, Murshidabad, Paschim

Medinipur (Kharagpur Block I and ll), Paschim Medinipur (other than Kharagpur Block)

and Purulia, wherein GOI's sanction was accorded in 2008. GOI further entrusted

WBSEDCL with rural electrifcation works jn ten ('10) disticts namely Coochbehar,

Darjeeling (SMP), Dakshin Dinajpur, Malda, Nadia, Hooghly, Howrah, Birbhum,

Burdwan and Souih 24 Parganas. The sanction of GOI was accorded in 2009. Under

this scheme, electrification of 23899 vlllages have been completed and connections

to 2098556 BPL households have been provided. 100% energisation target has been

achieved in respect of scope. Total capital expenditure incurred under this scheme is

Rs. 1909.81 crore. Physical work under this project has been completed by 2015.

r*uTtj 
,

- 
. .! _\|

' Chief Engineer (Regulation),

ReoutationDePartment'
WBSEDCL
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. West Bengal Rural Household Electrification program (WBREP)

GOI did not sanction any fund in respect of rural electrification works in four (4)

namely Jalpaiguri, North 24 Parganas, purba Medinipur and

Government of West Bengal (GOWB) in 2008 sanctioned fund for taking up

eleclrifcation works in these districts and named this scheme as West Bengal

Household Electrification Program (WBREP). WBSEDCL became the implementing

agency for this scheme. Under this scheme, WBSEDCL has completed electrification

of 7636 villages and has provided conneclion to 543308 BpL households. 100%

energisation target has been achieved in respect of scope. Total capital expenditure

incurred by WBSEDCL under lhis scheme is Rs. 674.55 crore (as on 31.03.2018).

Physical work under this project has been completed by 2015.

. West Bengal Rural Household Electrification program (WBREP)

Supplementary

Habitations with population of 100 and below were nol covered under the RGGVY-
11th Plan or WBREP schemes. Hence a scheme under the name of WBREp
Supplementary was sanctioned by GOWB in 2009 for all such districts where
electrifcation of habitations with population 100 or below was not covered in other
schemes. WBSEDCL became the implementing agency for the WBREP

Supplementary scheme. Under this scheme, WBSEDCL has compleled electrification
of 1894 viliages and has provided connection to 67993 BpL households. 100%

energisation target has been achieved in respect of scope. Total capital expenditure
incurred by WBSEDCL under this scheme is Rs. 104.71 crore (as on 31.03.2018).
Physical work under this project has been completed by ZO1S.

. West Bengal Rural Household Electrification program (WBREP) Balance

During execution of BPL household electrification work underWBREp Supplementary
scheme, it was revealed that due to poor electrification in eadier stages in coochbehar
and Jalpaiguri districts (the border districts), considerable number of habitation still

existed where electricity connection could not be extended. The left-out habitations in

these two (2) districts were covered under WBREp Balance scheme. Under this

scheme, 1IVBSEDCL has completed etectrification of 1050 villages and has provided

connection to 130840 BPL households. 100% energisation target has been achieved
in respect of scope. Total capital expenditure incurred by WBSEDCL under this

/) --.a)lr-t o 6 tL-*/"-,7.ftn
/1
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scheme is Rs. 143.1 1. crore (as on 31.03.2018). physical work under this project has

been completed by 2015.

. Backward Region Grant Fund (BRGF)

Eleven (11) number of districts in West Bengal namely Dakshin

Dinajpur, Malda, Murshidabad, Birbhum, Bankura, purulia, paschim Medinipur)

Medinipur, Jalpaiguri and South 24 Parganas were identified as backward

where per capita electricity consumptions were lower compared to that of the state.

Moreover, the percentage of rural household electrificaiion in these eleven (11)

districts was also significantly lower compared to the overall state (as on August 201 1).

Considering this, GOWB identified universal electrification of households in these
eleven (11) districts as topmost priority. Accordingly, GOWB in 2012 sanctioned
approval for implementation of the project under the name of Backward Region Grant
Fund (BRGF). WBSEDCL was entrusted with the execution of this project. Under this
project, WBSEDCL has completed electrification of 27804 villages (99.99% of target)

and has provided connection lo 276243 BpL households (98.01% of target) and
133/.290 APL households (95.43% of target) by end of 2017-18. Total capital

expenditure incurred by WBSEDCL under this scheme is Rs. 2495.91 crore (as on

31 .0s.2018).

. Rajiv Gandhi crameen Vidyutikaran yojana (RGGVY) 12th plan

while the BRGF scheme covered ereven (11) backwards districts of the state,

elecbilication of all un-electri{ied BpL households in the remaining seven (7) districts
of West Bengal namely, Coochbehar, Darjeeling (SMp), Nadia, Hooghly, Howrah,

. Burdwan and South 24 Parganas were covered under RGGW 12th plan. GOI
accorded sanction for this project in 2014. Under this scheme, WBSEDCL has
completed electrification of 6318 villages and has provided connection to 32013 BpL
households. 100% energisation target has been achieved in respect of scope. Total
capital expenditure incured by WBSEDCL under this scheme is Rs. 4g6.35 crore (as

on 31.03.2018). Physical work underthis project has been completed by2017.

. Rural electrification work in Sagar lsland

wBSEDCL has undertaken househord and village erectrification works in sagar lsland

with assistance of State fund and World Bank fund. Under this scheme, WBSEDCL

has completed electrification of42 villages and effected 2so BpL service connections

, Chief Engineer (Regulation);
Regulation DePartmeni
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and 30800 APL service connections. Totar capitar expenditure incurred by *BSEDCL
for such household electrification works is Rs, 9.67 crore (as on 31.03.201g).
physical work has been completed by 2015.

ln addition to househord erectrificalion works, wBSEDCL has arso undertaken capitar
works for expansion and strengthening of distribution systems under different centrar
and Siate Government schemes. Those are detailed in the following paragraphs:

. Restructured Accelerated power Development and Reforms programme (R_
APDRP)

The GOr in 2009 approved a centrar sector scheme for continuation ofthe Accererated
Power Development and Reform programme with revised terms and conditions
named as Restructured Accelerated power Development and Reforms programme
(R-APDRP). project area coverage under this scheme are the towns and cities with
population more than 30000. projects under R_ApDRp consist of two (2) parts:
(a) Part-A: establishment of baseline data, development of lT infrastructure and

applications for energy accounting and customer service;

(b) Part-B: distribution system strengthening works.

WBSEDCL,s initiatives and achievements under R-ApDRp pad-A:

WBSEDCL has implemented R-ApDRp part-A scherne in 63 towns in West Bengal,
investment approvar for which was accorded by the Hon'bre commission in 2010.
Works undertaken by WBSEDCL under this scheme include GIS mapping,
development of Meter Data Acquisition System, establishment of Centralized Call
Centre, implementation of MBC (Meter Billing & Collection), Web Self_Service,
establishment of Data Centre and Data Recovery Centre, and implementation of
SCADA/DMS in Kolkata UA, Asansol UA and Siliguri. Totat capital expenditure
incurred by WBSEDCL under this scheme from 2007_08 to 2017_18 is Rs. 151.10
crore.

lmprementation of R-ApDRp part-A scheme by wBSEDCL has resurted in enhanced
consumer convenience through imprementation of several facirities rike onrine
payment via web portal, Online complaint registration, Complaint and billing

a ----z
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information via IVRS, lnstant door step bill to consumers using spot billing
Kiosk facility for ease of payment at convenient t;me, payment through Citizen
Centre.

Additional operational benerits frcr wBSEDCL upon imprementation of R-ApDRp
A scheme include extension of IVRS andl,l/eb Service Complaint
System . across WBSEDCL, extension of Neiwork health monitoring across
WBSEDCL, usage of R-ApDRp communication network for video conferencing
across remote offices, coverage of rurar areas adjacent to towns for sAp biling and
Gls using same lr toors and framework. Implementation of R-ApDRp part-A scheme
provided the stepping stone towards smart metering and scADA as well as the
foundation for R-APDRp part-B.

WBSEDCL's initiatives and achievements under R-ApDRp part-B:

wBSEDCL has undertaken upgradation and strengthening works of sub-transmission
and distribution system in 67 towns in west Bengar under R-ApDRp part-B scheme.
Major works undertaken by wBSEDCL under this scheme incrude instafiation of 34
number of Power Transformers, 519 number of Switchgears, 2Sg1 number of new
DTRs, renovation / augmentation of 3221 number of DTRs, laying of total 93g km of
HT/LT lines (both bare conductors and AB cables), renovation of total 6763 km of
HT/LT rines (both bare conductors and AB cabres), repracement of .131g16 

meters.
Total capital expenditure incured by WBSEDCL under this scheme is Rs. 4g2.68
crore (as on 31.03.2018). physical work under this scheme in 67 towns has been
completed by 2018.

lmplementation of this scheme has resurted in reduction of AT&c rosses, for which a
detailed report is provid.d in Annexure-3S8 of Volume-ll of this ApR Apptication.

o National Electricity Fund (NEF)

WBSEDCL has undertaken the folowing four (4) projects for distribution network
strengthening that are beyond the scope of RGGVy and R_APDRp schemes.

(a) Upgradation and strengthening of sub-transmission and distribution systems and
conversion of overhead system to underground cabling system in Bolpur town;

(b) Upgradation and strengthening of sub-transmission and distribution systems and
conversion of overhead system to underground cabling system in Nabadwip town;

C;** d-,.-*- -lt/1
, Chief Engineer (Regulation);

Regulation DePartment':
WBSEDCL

ffi-R
i\"xt$ i;

143



(c) Augmentation of 33i '1 1 KV sub-statlon in Burdwan, Kolkata and Midnapore
(d) Replacement of 33 & 11 KV OCB by VCB in Burdwan, Kolkata and

zones.

For implementation of these projects, WBSEDCL has availed cot
National Electricity Fund (NEF) interest subsidy scheme.

Major works undertaken by WBSEDCL under ,Upgradation 
and strengthening

transmission and distribution systems in Bolpur and Nabadwip towns, include
instaflation of 74 number of DTRS, raying of 141.932 km of HT UG cabre and 1073.907
km ofLT UG cabre, and repracemenr of 4427 number of defective meters. Major works
undertaken by WBSEDCL under 'Augmenlation of 33/11 KV sub-station in Burdwan,
Kolkata and Midnapore zones, and ,Replacement of 33 & 1.1 KV OCB by VCB in
Burdwan, Kolkata and Midnapore zones' include instalation of ,rg number of 1o MVA
Power Transformers and 40 number of 6.3 MVA power Transformers, instalation of
123 number of 33 KV VCB and 7S0 number of 11 KV VCB, establishment of 3 new
control rooms established and exension of 7 existing control rooms.

Total capital expendirure incurred by wBsEDcL under this scheme is Rs. 172.36
crore (as on 31.03.2018). physical work under this scheme has been completed by
2018.

o Strengthening and Extending Electricity Distribution Network (SEEDN)
PhaseJ

While executing the 1OO% electrlfication programme through BRGF scheme in 11
backward districts, it was found that to comprete the erectrification work additionar
vill.ages had to be accommodated. To accommodate the enhanced scope ofwork, the
implementing agency i.e. WBSEDCL proposed a new scheme namely Strengthening
and Extending Electricity Distribution Network (sEEDN) phase-r. cowB accorded
approvar of the scheme in 2017. works undertaken by wBSEDCL under this scheme
include service conneclions, estabrishment of unmanned 33/11 KV sub-stations,
conversion of LT lines from single phase to three phase using AB cable, and GIS
mapping of HT and LT lines. Totar capitar expenditure incurred by WBSEDCL under
this scheme is Rs. 319.42 crore (as on 31.03.2018). Under this scheme, WBSEDCL
has effected 1804863 number of service connections.

. Rapid Electritication o, Agricuttural pump Sets (REApS) phaseJ

!--*r" E-*rpl7
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The cowB launched one Time Assistance (orA) scheme for erectrification of
agricullural pump sets by providing Rs. B0oo for each shafiow Tube we
connection. While executing the OTA scheme, around 5431 1 pending
conneclions were identified and the fund iequirement for effecting these
was worked out. ln order to mitigate the gap between the fund received from
under OTA scheme and the actual expenditure to be incured for effecting
agricultural connections, a separate scheme termed as Rapid Electrification of
Agricurturar pump sets (REAps) phase-r was formurated by wBSEDCL. The GowB
accorded approvar for the scheme in 2ors. sarient fealures of the scheme incruded
the following:

- GPS survey of proposed infrastructures for electrification of agricultural pump
sets of all Intending farmers who have applied to WBSEDCL within 30.04.2015
including those under OTA scheme of GOWB;

- lnstallation of distribution iransformers of appropriate capacity crose to i'igation
- pump sets considering HVDS to curb distribution loss;
- lnstallation of energy meters at DTR end and drawar of LT service line with

insulated cable to prevent accident as well as theft of electricity

Under this scheme, WBSEDCL incurred capital expenditure of Rs. 1069.91 crore (as
on 31.03.2018). The sanctioned quantum (i.e. 54311 numbers) of pump sets have
been energised by WBSEDCL through drawal ol 12524 ckm of 1 1 KV line with T-off
arrangement' instalation of 16702 nos of Distribution Sub-stations of capacity
16125163 KVA, and drawal of LT service line with 4core 10 sq. mm, 1.1 KVgrade pVC
cable.

3. Detai_ls of onooinq capital schemes:

ln addition, the following capital schemes are ongoing details of which are provided
below Benefits ftom these schemes wi, be rearized once they wi, be compreted. In
this regard, this is to state that WBSEDCL has already submitted report on
implementation of DDUGJY, HVDS, lpDS and Green City Mission schemes to the
Hon',bre commission vide retter no. REG/SERC/231 dated 03.10.201g and retter no.
REG/SERC/APR- 17-18t24a dated 12.10.2018. The same is reproduced in the
following paragraphs.

Laorfru-4
Chief Engineer (Regulation),

Regulation Department':

N, Senr\%
Nor.q.p-y i -awz ,: ;,

145



sQ)
B. N. SAHM

ARY ]E

33/1 'l kV new sub-station

Augmentation of 33/11 kV sub-station

b. DDUGJY financial proqress
i. DPR sanction cost: 4240.9 Cr
ii. Fund received as on 31_0g.201g: Rs. 1.lgg.7
iii. Fund utitized as on 31.08.2018: 1097.47 Cr

o High Voltage Distribution System (HVDS)

- Estimated totat cost for the project - Rs. 14979.68 Cr- Target date of completion for whole scheme _ Fy 2O2j_22- Awarding of projects has slarted in Burdwan, Birbhum, Hoogly, paschim
Midnapur, 24 parganas North & South dishicts- Scope under Burdwan, Birbhum, Hooghly, paschim Midnapur, 24 parganas
North & South districts is shown below:
a. Burdwan and Birbhum districts

i. Project cost - Rs. 30g cr;
ii. Present status - LOA placed on 14h March 2oig. Survey under

progress
iii Scope of work under Burdwan, Birbhum, districts is shown in the tabre

below:

9**" E--ry9-.
Chief Engineer (Regulation)'

Regulation DePartment'
WBSEDCL

Item Description Unit Burdr.van
(E)

Burdwan
(w) Birbhum

r\ew oJ KVA t'tlU.433 DTR on ,12.9 mtr rail
pole with DTR meter No 688 589 810
New 11 kV, 3-ph overhead line on g mtr pCC
pole by 3c x 50 sq mm by ABC Km 286 236 319
New 11 kV, overhead line on O mtr eCC poG-
by ACSR rabbit conductor Km 5 5 5
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New LT 3-Ph, 5 wire ov;1lttd tin;;E; -{T+99+ryq gqcpl 
"b?it 

.9,d;t", slse
i*. t^"^\
foTA nY
bnooz l

Ke

\
t:l=

,t

Km 2 2 I
11.

, ,ra.E r/vuvctston oy L I J_Hn, C wre g0
sq.mm ACSR overhead line nn n mrr p.-. *ro Km 3 3 + 3r

Km o/5 565 NhL)y L t 4-rn (Jc x 5u +1c xxl6 + 1c x 35) sq.mm ABC overhead line on I
mtr PCC oote
H

Km 4 5
\

a

' " " :; : #:q:o::s:Y=!9+ee!e1-v[ryre t/rrdsv lwlu t zcxol
tnree phase (wi!.! 4cxi 6)

No. 34400 29450 40500
No. 400 zqn,

I nree phase (with 4cx25) No. 992 _ 713 | 976

o
i. Project cost _ Rs. 2200 cr;
ii. Present status - Tender floated. Techno-commercial evaluation and
,,, Brl:: _bil.rrluation compteted. Approvat proo.s i" in progres"n. bcope ot work under Hooghly, paschim Midnapur, 24 barganas North& South districts is shown in the table below:

. Integrated power Development Scheme (lpDS)

94--t-z-1
:

Chief Engineer (Regulation).
Regulalion DePartment ::

WBSEDCL
.-..;

Item Description

Naw A? L\r^ .r, ;;;;;-::-
Un it

No

North 24
Parqanas

South 24
Patganas

Paschlm
IVlidnapur

Hooghty
regionrlw.rroulr\olt

1?.8 mtr rail pole with DTR meter
New '11 kV, 3-ph overtrEidliiEin-
9 mk PCC pole by 3c x 50 so mm
bv ABC

1100 800 1200 1050

Km '1900 2200 2100 1950

New 11 kv, over6EEd [nEin-ditr
PCC pole by ACSR rabbit
conductor

Km 2100 2100 2310 2100
r\ew L | \r_Hn, c wre overhead line
on 8 mtr PCC pole by 50 so.mm% Km 5 5 5 5
I La.!' L(,rvetston Dy L I 3_Ph. 5
wire 50 sq.mm ACSR overhead
line on 8 mtr pCC pole

Km 2 2 2 2
New LT a-pn oveii-eEd-lnEii-8-
mtr PCC pote by (3c x SO + 1c x16
+ 1c x 35) sq.mm ABC

Km 150 15b 165 150

Phase mnvErsion- byTTlFElddf
50 +1c x x16 + 1c x 35) so.mm
ABC overhead line on i) mtr pcc
pole

Km 4500 4500 4950 4500

No or snittingr=;;G cd;E;ii6n
2?5000

slnole Dhase (wiih 2.y6\ No. 205000 190000 )or6nn
I I Uce p,rase (wIn 4cx1ti) No. ioooI lnnn t 1000 '1000three phase (with 4cx25) t\9. I luuu I 1000 1000 1000
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a. IPDS Phvsical orooress

Sr.
No. Component Unit Sanctioned

_ quantity
acn iEvemenf-
uplo 14.09.18,

1 Ye!<\
N. SAHA \i?r

.IOTARY , i
alwz l-a,#fl

33/11 kV new sub-station Nos. 47 ''u f'g
2 Augmentation of 33/1J kV sub_

station Nos. 120 es l:'(ut\+ \
DTRS Nos. 7565 zsar \s^\

4 LT AB cable......-_- CKM 11540 4901 \5 1 1 kV line (bare)- CKM 614.87 3S.7S...........-6 'lt kV line (eB;;bl; CKM 't272.81 67.707 Energy meters _ @nsumer Nos. 698567 402395

b. IPDS financial prooress
i. Total project cost 2866.76 Cr
ii. Fund utitized: 443.60 Cr

. Green City Mission

under-Ground cabring work is being undertaken in coochbehar and Nabadwip
distrids in the Green cily mission project.

A i. Coochbehar

A - project cost _ Rs. 53 Cr;
- present status _ LOA placed on .14.03.201g, 

survey under progress
ii. Nabadwip

.- _ project cost _ Rs. 22 cr;
present status _ Tender floated, technical and price bid evaluation

a completed. placed before high power tender commiftee for approval
. Household electrification works under WBREp (Universal) scheme

,-. lt was estimated that even after completion of household electrification works under
RGGVy, wBREp and BRGF schemes, the folowing crasses of househords wourd stil-\ remain uncovered due to paucity offunds:

' A number of ApL househords in seven (7) non-BRGF districts of coochbehar,

parganas;

_ Some isolated BpL and ApL households in the Sunderbans; and
- Households in the urban areas who could not afford to take electric connection

C*grn"*4
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WBSEDCL
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from their own resources.

ln order to provide electric connection to these households, the GOWB in
granted approval for sanetion of fund for 100% elechification (the last
Universal Elechification programme) under state-funded WBREP
WBSEDCL, as an implementing agency for this project, has already effected
APL service conneciions till 2017-19 end. Balance work is going on for the
service connections. capitar expenditure incurred by WBSEDCL for this work is Rs.
138.92 crore (as on 31.03.2018).

. Strengthening and Extending Electricity Distribution Network (SEEDN)
Phasejl and phase-lll

rn continuation with sEEDN phase-r project, wBSEDcL has been undertaking further
dislribution network strengthening works under subsequent phases (phase_ll and
Phase-lll) of the SEEDN scheme. Salient features of phase_ll and lll of the scheme
include the following:

- rnstalation of 33/1 I KV substations at various road centres to accommodate future
load growth;

- Reduction of length of 11 KV lines for enhancing system reliability as well as
reduction of technical loss;

- conversion of singre phase LT line into three phase rine with LT AB cabre to
improve voltage regulation, reliability of power supply at LT tevel, to avoid accident
out of bare conductor snapping and to check pilferage of power for AT8C loss
reduction;

- GIS mapping of HT and LT assets and automated outage management system to
reduce downtime and mo;itoring of O&M activities for asset management towards
cost optimization.

Actual physical progress by WBSEDCL up to 22.09.201g include drawal of 758.05 km
of new 33 kV line and 503.38 KM of 11 KV line, drawal of S77.OZ km of LTAB cable
for conversion of bare conductor rine into AB cabre, drawal of68.85 km ofHTAB cabre
in congested locations and forest areas, instalation of 9427 nos- of LT Kiosk.at DTR
sub-stations to ensuie pubrrc safety, instaflation of 1667 nos. of DTR (315/100/63/25
kvA)' Totar capitar expenditure incurred by wBSEDCL is Rs.258.89 crore (ti[
September 2018). For underground cabling work at Suri and Barasat, one round of
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tendering process was carried out; however due to unjustified high rate

bidders, retendering has been initiated for which approval is under process.

. Rapid Electrification of Agricultural Pump Sets (REAPS) PhaseJl:

ln continuation of REAPS Phase-l scheme, WBSEDCL anticipated that more

of prospective agricultural consumers will apply for electricity conneclions for their

pump sets. Accordingly, WBSEDCL has taken up REAPS Phase-ll project with the

aim to energise around 30000 more agricultural pump sets. Scope of work under this

scheme !ncludes the following:

- Drawal of 11 KV line from the nearby 11KV rural feeder, especially from existing

agricultural feeder if any, to the clusler points;

- lnstallation of 25 KVA, 111.4 Kl Distribution Sub-station close but at optimum

location to form a cluster of three nos. Agricultural Pump sets nearby;

- lnstallation of energy meters at DTR end and drawal of LT service line with 4.core

insulated cable to prevent accident as well as theft of electricity.

By 2017-1A end, WBSEDCL has efiected 10000 numbers of pump set connections

through drawal of 11 KV line and LT service lines and installation of 3333 nos of

distribution sub-stations of capacity 25 KVA. Total capital expenditure incurred by

WBSEDCL till end of 2017-18 is Rs. 200 crore.

. Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli HarGharYojona (SAUBHAGYA)

The GOI has formulated a scheme to ensure last-mile cohnectivity and electricity

connections to all remaining un-electrified households in the country through financial

assisiance to the Discoms / State Power Depts. ftom the GOl. Rural Electrifcation

Corporation Limited (REC) is the nodal agency for implementation bf the Scheme.

WBSEDCL is the Project lmplementation Agency (PlA) under this scheme for

undertaking electricity connec{ion works in West Bengal. WBSEDCL has already

submitted report on implementation of the SAUBHAGYA scheme to the Hon'ble

Commission vide letter no. REG/SERC/231 dated 03.10.2018 and letter no.

REGiSERC/APR-17-181248 dated 12.10.2018. The same is reproduced below.

. - Plan to electrify 253,868 households.

/^ ,v
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Letter of intent for participation has been submitted by west Bengalto REC on

18.12.2017 for 2,53,868 nos. Rural households covering ail districts of west
Bengal.

- Out of total 2,53,868 rural households, 17,rcz rural households are

to be connected through Solar Photo Voltaic (SpV) based

fcr un-electrified households located in remote and inaccessible

where grid extension is not feasible or cost effective.

- District-wlse online DPR in prescribed format through dedicated portal REC is

submitted and uploaded.

- LOI has been issued for Service Connection

- Arrangement for direct updation of SAUGHAGYA portal have been made with

REC.

- Target date of completion: 3112.2018

o Smart Grid

WBSEDCL is undertaking a pilot project in Siliguri town for implementation of Smart

Grid. The present status of the project is as follows:

- 5065 nos. of smart meters have already been installed

- 50 nos. of Data concentrator unit (DCU) have been installed out of '100 nos.

- Control centre equipment have been commissioned

- One MLPS, Airtel connection has been installed

- Order for integration between smart meters and SAP-ISU will be issued to TCS. lt
has not been issued yet due to non-submission of consent by System tntegrator

(Mi.s Chemtrols lndustries ltd)

- Jobs like communication establishment, installdtion of more DCUs, installation of
2nd MLPS connection etc. are under progress

- Estimated project cost is Rs. 8.05 Crore

- The overall project is expected to be completgd by Dec 2019

r\ -2LzW fL*L7*/9
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Annexure - 358

Status report as on 31.09.201g on AT&C loss of towns
under R-ApDRp part-B

f "-.Dw{u"ro?.
Chief Engineer (Regulation)'

Regulation DePartment
WBSEDCL
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November, l0 July,11 23.27
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3.47 96.53 98.88
) Barasat

Nortl 24 Parganas

Barasat 237.?S 227.78 22L,23 22t.60 4.20 95.80 97.t3

3 Madhyamgram Barasat 17s,46 158.91 155.85 155,91 9.44 90.55 98.07

Kanclrrapara Naihati 46.70 43.04 42.03 42:52 7.BZ 92.18 97.66

5 Asokenagar Habra 68.58 61.40 58.81 59..30 10.46 89.54 95.79

6 Nailrati Naihati 32.40 30.72 29.70 30.31 5.18 94.82 96.67

7
I

Barrackpur Barrackpur 238.58 ?33.2L 222.94 227.63 2.25 97.75 95.60

8 Chandannagar

Hooghly

Cbandannagar 105.66 94.54 92.33 93.87 10.53 89.47 97.67

9 Chinsurah Chandannagar 104.41 93.87 97.37 93.20 lil 10.09 89.91 97.34

10 Srirampur Srirampur 12.66 11.60 11.28 11.38 8.34 91.66 97.26

11 Kalyani Nadia Kalyani 65.54 61.05 60.24 6s.03 
i

ffi,i: 6,85 93.15 98.61

Total 23.21 1734.23 1640.18 1602.84 turz.orl 7.s8 .6,71 5.42 9+,5B 97.72

L2 7 Baduria

North 24 Parganas

Basirhat November, 10 Iuly, L1 66.51 LZ-64 9.74 9.L7 o21 26.29 2s.ta Tt.Bs, #zu, 94.17

13 3 Bongaon Bongaon November, 10 fuly,11 ,46.\6 r' \?\
t4 4 Basirhat Basirhat November, l0 fuly, 11 33.86 .56s8 43.05 41,36 41.52,1 26.9L ,g 76 1

1
95.06

15 5 Gobordanga Habra March, 11 November, 57.05 L7.29 14.93 14.66 74,66: 15.21

&
md.pi

'3rA t 8/.s; 98,20

16 6 Habra Habra April, 11 December, 43.94 89.47 69.62 68,28 68.6t' 23i,69 67jf 98.06

t7 7 Taki Basirhat November, l0 luly,11 3WA 13.86 12.13 71.67 11.80r 15.83 It 4z.sz 96.16
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Name ofTowns Region Divlsion

Com$utation of Base line AT&C loss

-

renoc otcomputation Cumulative uf to Mrtrch'

*€

From To gs

Cumulative in (MU) AT&C (ln %)
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3o

o
o

o
q

G'

o
A

o
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o(J

EDi
5gLOoh

EE
8g
.90
!E
E,r:
L'

Actual

> ,lJol(i, !
uo nnT.E€#
#fu
2EO3(JO

't&l)
(ltt r/,r)

E
tI.
ur 'i

E.9 r

t\
18

B

\-
D
o

Cl

Asansol

Burdwan

Asansol

November, l0 July, 11 60.55

387.51 337.89 314.00 320.2419 Ranlganj \8.97 17.36 12.01 B?.19 92.93
Asansol

Asansol
20 Kulti

90.2s 83;56 79.39 80,35 r<10)98 1,4,2 92.58 95.00
141.30 109.68 105.04 106.28 25.66 24.78 ?2,38 77,62Asansol U/A I'otal 95.77

27 9
60.65 6t9.07 53.1.13 {98.43 506.s7 !9.49 18,12' 1.t,20 B5.BO 93.A4Baruipur

South 24 Parganas
Novembel 10 July, 11

22 10

pur
38.60 +2.7t 35.52 34.09 3s.43 20.19 1.7.05 16,83 83.17 95.96Diamond Harbour Diarnond

Harbour April, 11
December,

11
31,81 32,78 30.95 29.52 30.28 ,i' 5.60 9+.40 95.40,7 11 Burdwan

Burdlvan

Burdwan (UJ June 11 February, 12 39.60 298.01 262.21 254.8124 12 Durgapur 254.87 7) L2.OL 87"99 97,18Durgapur May, 11 lanuary, 12 38.83 105.10
25 13 Guskara

91.80 89.09 89.19 15.23 15.14 t2.66 87.34 97.05Burdlan (R) December, l0 August,11 55.57 22.09 20.32 19.2926 14 Kahra L9.32
ip 8.01 91.99 94.94

Katwa November, l0 fdlr 11 26.37 4758 38.95 37.2627 15 Mimari 37,46 22.35 21.94 L8.82 81.18 95.65Menlari

IGlna

November, 10 luly,11 47-42 26.67 22.88 22.o828 15 Kalna 22.13 L7.79 17.o2 L4,L9 85.81 96.50

29 L7 ChittaranJan
Novernber, 10 July, 11 40.28 35.94 30.281 28.s8 29.20 | 20.4e 

I
18.75 15.7s 84.25 94,38

Asansol
+

30 18 Arambag t-r Not within under WBSEDCL aiea
Hooghly Arambag

31 19 Bolpur
uecember, 10 Augusq 11 49.60 43,68 39.08 36.30 38.27 16.90 10,52 89.48 92.87

Birbhum

Bolpur November, l0 July,11 40.15 100.2232 20 Dubrajpur 95.15 90.44 92.83 {l', "'ijiiz 5.06 94.94 95.05
Suri November, l0 fuly 11 38.30 20.6433 27 Rampurhat L7.29 t5.24 1s.39 26.L6 25.44 76.23 83.77 88.14

Ranrpurhat November, 10 July, 11 30.37
34 22 Salnthla

38.65 37.50 36.11 37.391 i:dlii '
2.98 97.02 96.?9Rampurhat

-

Suri

Novembet 10 July, 11 34.t3 27.0735 23 Suri
23.8s 22.62 23.0'. 16.45 15.00 11.90 BB.r.0 94.8+

November, l0 fuly, 11 32.30 56.0s 54.30 48.77 53.1s36 24 Ghatal

Paschim Midnapur

Ghatal November, 10
3.L2 95.88 89.7L

July,11 32.M ,r.y
38.07

20.81 20.63 20.7si37 1L Jhargram 9.01 90,99 99.14
Jhargram November, 10 July, 11 16.46

3B 26 Kharagpur 34.04 32.38 32.87 10.58 89.42 95.10Kharagpur February 11 October, 11 49.70 22.87 20.81 20.6339 27 Midnapore 20.75, 9.01 90.99 99.74
Midnapore November, 10 July,11 28.68 722.54 109.89 103.70 15.37 10.32 89.68 9+.36

I
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Name ofTowns Region Dlvision

Computation of Base line AT&C loss
ri

Cumuli
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ve upto Marclr'18
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Period ofcomputation
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Es

Cumulative ln (MLI AT&C (in o/o)

T&D
(in o/o)
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40 ZB Contai

Purba Midnapur

Contai November, 10 Iuly,11 38.30 45.33 30.56 29.37
:lt

ze.pzr 35.20 34.67 32.58 67.42 96.17

4t 29 Haldia Haldia November, 10 July,11 28.24 936.6 9L7.96 915.4 915.55 1.99 98.01 99.72

42 30 Tamluk Tamluk Dgcember, 10 August 11 34.92 47.L7 36.66 35.20 35.8( 10.95 89.05 96.02

43 31 Bankura
Banlorra

Bankura February. ll October, ll 37.04 87.27 80.60 75.22 77.971t 7.6+ 92.36 93.32

-i4 '22 Bishnupur Bishnupur November, 10 luly, 11 31.54 26.67 23.76 21.88 22-74 17.95 16.98 L3.77 86.83 94.49

45 33 Purulia Purulia Purulia November, 10 fuly, 11 39.48 73.6+ 62.87 59.76 611.8 18.86 16.93 L+.63 85.37 95.05

46 34 Birnagar

Nadia

Kalyani January, 1.1
Septehber,

ll
35.38 9.65 7.67 7.23 7.54 25.13 21.90 zl.L7 78.83 94.97

47 35 Chakdah Kalyani May, 11 laruanl,!2 42.89 37.01 30.73' 29.39 29.43 20.58 20.49 r6.98 83.02 95.66

48 36 Krishuanagar Krishnanagar November, 10 fuly, 11 30.56 88.52 83.97 82.+2 83.63 5.14 94.86 98.15

49 37 Nabadwip, Krishnanagar I,lovember, 10 July, 11 37.79 45.8+ 40.47 40.07 40.29 lL,71 88.29 99.01

50 38 Fcnaghat Kalyani November, ll luly,72 37.74 46.92 +t.9+ 36.94 40.92 21.27 ilr L0.62 89.38 BB.OB

51 39 Santipur Kristmanagar 0ctober,10 Iung 11 36.64 s5.24 47.24 47.23 47:$0 :iii t+.+9 85.51 99.99

5z 40 Aurangabad

Murshidabad

Raghunathganj December, 10 August, 11 49.60 20.60 18.44 16.38 16.s2 20.50 19.82 10.50 89.50 88.83

53 41 Berhampore Berhampore November, l0 fuly,11 28.12 107.49 Lot.2s 98.44 99.75.' 5.81 9+,!9 97.22

54 42 Dhulian RaghunatlganJ lanuary, ll September,
1a 48.02 20,09 19.64 77.46 1S.79 2*'

,-
,oryly

=€I'ez
88.90

s5 43 Jangipur Raghunathganj December, 10 August,11 38.01 30.22 28.00 26,45 a1 1L, qfi}\ 94.46

50 44 f iaganf-Azimgani Raghunathganj December, 10 August 11 39.27 27.26 t7.78 76.74 L7.25
I

2L.28 lBrl t16.EB f,{E 94.74

s7 45 Kandi Kandi November, l0 Iuly,11 s2.62 23.08 21.85 20.07 21.08 s.!
i.$+tli
1 + ,r-- 91.83

SB 46 Murshidabad Berhampore Novemben 10 fuly, 11 48.29 22.5L 18.10 16.50 t7.36 26.71 22.du q.{a- Wiqt 91.16

59 47 English Bazar Malda South Malda November, l0 July, 11 47.35 125.59 LL6,L7 109.74 7L7J8 XE #o 94.47
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- AT&C Loss<= LSoh= 4!
156- Consldering GovL outstanding dues realized <= 15% = 46
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Computadon of Base line AT&C loss
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N.B.: AT&C loss of Bongaon town could not be provided by the site due to erratic data furnished by IT Cell as reported by the RM, Nortti 24 Prgs.
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Annexure - 36

the Tariff Order of 2017-,t8 bvthe Hon,ble Commission

Directive of the Hon,ble Commission given in para g.10 in the T
2017-18 is as follows:

"Expenses on Complaint. Management Mechanism, collection expenses
rental expenses will be treated as Controllable factor.,

Compliance Report:

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'bre commission, WBSEDCL submits that
Comptaint Management Mechanism and Lease Rental Expenses are dependent on
external factors, like the rat€s charged by the telephone operators.

WBSEDCL states that as per the Tariff Regurations, uncontrolabre factor is defined
as below:

''Llncontroltabre facto/ means rhose erements of ARR for which expenditure
depends on certain extemar factors and whbh are not furty controfiabre by the
lbensee or generating company"

WBSEDCL states that Expenditure for compraint management mechanism incrudes
expenses associated with toll free telephone for registering grievances at ZCC-s, sMS
charges for forwarding grievances to mobire vans, rental charges of lnteractive Voice
Response'system (hereinafter refened to as 'rvRS"), separate terei:hone facirity at
each ccc, and anti-theft to[ free terephone facirity. The rease rentar line consists of
the cost associated with Multiprotocol Laber switching (MpLS) vrtual private Network
(VPN) connectivity for establishing and maintaining the communication network.

WBSEDCL states that all the charges associated with Complaint Management
Mechanism and Lease Rentar Expenses are dependent on externar factors, rike the
rates charged by the terephone bperators, which are outside the contror of wBSEDCL.
The Hon'ble Commission may thus consider to treat the same as an uncontrollable
factor as per the Tariff Regulations in the fifth control period.

["ai', tAu*U, "-
I Chief Engineer (Regulation)jChief Engineer (Regulation!

Regulation DePartment',

'UVBSEDCL
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WBSEDCL also states that there is no claim towards collective expense in the ApR
application as there is no mention of such expense item as per the Tariff Regulations_

f-rfi&rAz.
r Chief Engineer (Regulation),

Regulation DePartment'
V:SEDCL158



Annexu re - 37

the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon'ble Commigsion

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8.12 in the Tariff

20'17-18 is as follows:

?ny application for Power Purchase Agreement (PPA), except for short term PPA

meaning PPA for a period not exceeding one year, submitted by the licensee to the

Commission for approval of the PPA shall go through the pro'cess of inviting

suggestions and objections from all stakeholders lhrough at least lhree widely

circulated newspaper publications for consideration of the Commission of all such

suggestions and objections as a process ofthe approval procedure and subsequent

to such approval only, the PPA can be executed by the licensee and the seller of the

power. While publishing the gist the licensee shall adhere to the order of the

Commission dated 31.05.2017 in Case No SM-16/17-18. For this purpose, while

submitting the application for approval of the said PPA the licensee shall also give a

draft gist for newspaper publication for approval of the Commission.

On getting approved gist from the Commission the gist shall be published in the

newspapers within 5 working days. Such gist shall also be posted in the website along

with a copy ofthe application and PPA from the date of gist publication to at least the

lasi date of submission of suggestions and objections as will be mentioned in the gist.

The gist shall cover the name of seller of the power, type of specific source (such as

coal, gas, hydro, solar, etc.), major important parameters that are required under the

Tariff Regulations for such purchase and the important points of the purpose of such

procurernent. The application submitted shall have the above points of the gist along

with detailed justification of such proposed procurement along with all the information

and parameters that are required under the Tariff Regulations or Regulations of the

Commission related to renewable and cogeneration sources of energy' The

application shall also clearly spell out as to how the interest of the consumer as well

as ofthe licensee has been safegudrded in the PPA. The application without such gist

and the points as mentioned shall not be admitted. This process is done in order to

meet the ends ofjustice after keeping consistency with the Electricity Act, 2003 '

!-*;*ffr-s"Jq'--r /
: Chief Ehgineer (Regulation)

Regulation DePartment
WBSEDCL15t)



Compliance Report:

\Mth regards to the afore-mentioned directive of the Hon'ble Commission, this is to

state that no long-term power purchase agreement has been executed by WBSEDCL

during 2017-18.

r.l(\.^")

fl( $#);
\";-._-*o9

C*"zrrly

160
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I Chief Engineer (Regulation);
RegulationDepartment'

U/BSEDCL



Annexure - 38

Compliance Reoort of the directive qiven in oara 8,13 in respect of WBSEDCL in

the Tariff Order of 2017-{8 bv the Hon'ble Gommission

Directive of the Hon'ble commission given in para 8.13 in the T

2017 -18 is as follows:

"While submitting application of APR WBSEDCL shall also

calculation showing that revenue collected against the supply of'

consumers at a rate below the tariff of this order in pursuance to the

.paragraph 7.3.21 and concerned clauses of Tariff Regulations satisfying the condition

that the consumers covered by application of such paragraph through the notification

dated 23.09.2014 published by WBSEDCL have been supplied electricity at a price

not below the cost of supply to them and revenue recovered from them is

commensurate with such price as well as lheir consumption. WBSEDCL has also to

establish that no loss on this head has been passed on to other consumers through

the ARR determination process in the APR"

Compliance Report:

WBSEDCL hereby submits that supply of electricity at competitive price covers the

cost of supply with an addiiional contribution towards flxed cost. Relevant details are

enclosed as Annexure-38A of Volumell of this APR Application.

Car-ft^-a^l+,2
: Chief Engineer (Regulation).

RegulationDepartment'
WBSEDCL'_161



Annexure - 38A

Computation showing recovery of cost of supply in cases
of supply at competitive tariff in ar6as where multiple

licensees are operating during ZO1.Z-19

, Cnief rngineer (Regulation)]

Regulation Department'

lV s. N. sag^\

i\ ffix:" /
R)D'-#)
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West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company

,computation showing recovery of cost 
"',;::rJ::::::Hfi:lijJ"mpetirive 

tariff in the area where

TABLE.A I
ryq'N
a *. t^t^t ?,r\]

W.No Of
.Consumer

(#)

Energy

(A)

Revenue realised ln (Rs Lakhs

Enerty Charge MVCA Demand Ch.

LF & PF rebate with
timely payment

rebate

Total
(B)

No MU Rs takhs Rs Lakhs Rs Lakhs Bs Lakhs Rs Lakhs Paise/Kwh
134 595.69 32247.49 1370.10 5469.06 -27?i.89 36362,7s '610.43

fi t-onsumerwlse details are enclosed as Annexure-A

l

A\

TABLE. B
Analysis of cost of supply for additional sate during the yea t ZO,lT-fA

Itcrn
Per unlt expenditure as

approved ln Tarlff order
2077-78

Remarks

Paise/Kwh
,\) (.irst of Supply

Porver Purchase Cost (#) 339,53 Based on tariff
component approved fotC'[UAi'IU/SLDC Charges 75.42

C'lU & STU Loss 19.78 20fl.ta
Distribution Loss 3124 Considering 8 %

Distrihution loss
Sub'l'otal (rt) 465.97

B) llo0, Arrcnr porvcr purctrnsc cost snd othcr rcgulatory asset including carrying cost

ROE 74.70

Based on tariff
component approved for

2077-t8

l)art Rclcuse ofregulatory assets created in APR for 2008,09 0.00
I'ayable anear against tarilTorder dated 30.12.201 I of ncw units of WBPDCL 8;?4

Payable FPPCA oIWBPDCL 2012-13 11.88
Adjustnent APR oiWBSEDCL for 2012-t3 0.00

Lcss:Adjustmcnt ol'grant admittgd by Govcmment of West Bengal 0.00
Sub'l'olrl (B) 35.33

Ibtal Cost l(F 0\+B)l s01.30
liltc of rcvcrruc rcnlis:rtion lhrough :rdditionul salc (p)
ll{cf't'nblcr\) 510.43

,\nnulliscd rntc of rcelisution on tccount of rllYCA (ti,) 23,00
\ct ratc of rcyctruc rcalisation through xdditionfll selc cxclurling MVCA
I r'=(D-rl)l 587.43

(.'ontribullou lory:rrds fircd cost lG= (f-ql 86.13

ryfd*ea*tr,
t

i Chief Engineer (Regulationli- 
iegutation DePartment '

WBSEDCL
163
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, Chief Engineer (Regulation)l'
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I-rannra/a-
; Chief Engineer (Regulation)l

Regulalion Department';;
WBSEDCL
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west Eengal lrate Electricity olsrriburlon company
Oata ,cQulied for pr$rrrtlqtr_glretf:onre to t[! yvgERC's dLqlllve vldc pon 8.2_t_

it aa,

El!(ricltt Srl€r in 2017'lE
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Annexure - 39:

I
a

l
a
a

1

the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon'ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Gommission given in para g.14 in the Tariff Order of
2017-18 is as follows:

"ln order to reduce the impact in FppcA henceforth whire apprying the formura of
tulVCA the component of adjustment Mdj shall be duly applied by finding out the
deviation in recovery of variabre cost from sare side computation for the period
concerned in pursuance to note (a) under paragraph A of the Schedule _ 78 of
Tariff Regulations.'

Compliance Report:

WBSEDCL submits that to reduce the impact in FppCA, the component of
AAdj has been dury applied by finding out the deviation in recovery of variable cost
from sale side computation for the period concerned in pursuance to note (a) under
paragraph A of the Schedule - 78 of the Tariff Regulations.

t*c.iz /Lj--L-rr,---t t /.-

Chief Engineer (Regulation);
RegulationDepartment :

WBSEDCT16?



Annexure - 40

Compliance Reoort of the directive qiven in para 8.15 in resoect of WBSEDCL in
the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon'bie Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8.15 in the Tariff Order of
2017-f 8 is as follows:

"As Ul charge has been repealed and deviation charge is being introduced, the

Commission by applying regulation 8.3 of this Tariff Regulations will consider N_Ul_R

as zero for applying the regulalion 2.6.10 of lhe Tariff Regulations during ApR order

of the fiflh control period."

Compliance Report;

ln regards to above directive of the Hon'ble Commission, WBSEDCL

according to Regulation M(2) ol the CERC Deviation Setflement

Regulations, 2014, any reforence to the CERC Unscheduled lnterchange Charges

Regulations will be replaced by the CERC Deviation Setflement Mechanism
Regulations, the regulation 14(2) is reproduced below:

'(2) On commencement of these Regutations, any reference to the Centrat

Electricity Regulatory Commission (unscheduted lnterchange charges and
related matters) Regulations, 2009 in any of the Regulations, Standards, Codes

or Procedures of the Central Electrbity Regulatory Commissbn shalt deemed

to be. replaced by Centnl Hectrbity Regulatory Commission (Deviation

Settlement Mechanism and related mafters) Regulations, 2019.,,

WBSEDCL submits that Ul is presenfly termed as Deviation as per provisions of the
CERC Deviation Setttement Mechanism Regulations, 2014. Deviation as per the
CERC Deviation Settlement Mechanism Regulations, 2014 is defined as:

"'Deviation' in a time-block for a seller means its totat actual injection minus its

. total scheduled generation and fora buyer means its totat actual drawal minus

its total scheduled drawal"

Cq. tdr"k4v
, Chief Engineer (Regulation)

RegulationDepartment'
WBSEDCL

9e11>l
E, N' saf;r ",

168

1



ln view of the above, WBSEDCL would like to state that since Ul charge is same as

Deviation Settlement Mechanism charge, the Hon'ble Commission should not treat

N_Ul_R as zero for applying the regulation 2.6.10 of the Tariff Regulations during ApR

order for any ensuing year of the fifth control period.

As per section 2.6.10 of the Tariff Regulaiions (Amendment), 2013, N_U_IR is defined

as the net Ul receivable (i.e., Amount receivables against Ul over the year -Amount
payable against Ul over the year). ln view of the CERC Deviation Setflement

Mechanism Regulations, 2014, the Hon'ble Commission may consider N_U_lR as the

net Deviation Settlement Mechanism receivable (i.e. Amount receivables against

Deviation over the year - Amount payable against Deviation over the year)

a

/1 ------.)

L-1EZ- /L-t-/"4
lr(

' Chief Engineer (Regulation)'
RegulationDepartment ;

WBSEDCL16S



Annexure - 41

Compliance Report of the directive oiven in para g.16 in respect of WBSEDCL in
the Tariff Order of 20{7-18 bv the Hon,ble Commission

:

Dirdctive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8.16 in the Tariff Order
2017-18 is as follows:

"Allthe distribution licensees and generating companies shall follow regulation 5.6.5.1

of the Tariff Regulations in its true spirit. According to regulation s.6.s.1 of the Tariff
Regulations the interest on working capital requirement of a generating company or a
licensee shall be assessed on normative basis @ 1g% on a base amount derived by
summation of annual fixed charges, fuel cost and power purchase cost reduced by

certain elements of the ARR. tt has also been mentioned there that where Monthly
Fuel Cost Adjustment (MFCA) or Monthty Variabte Cost Adjustment (MVCA) exists, in
that case for interest on working capital requirement the above normative basis shall

be 10% instead of 1 87o on the said base amount. ln this context it may be noted by a

stakeholders that any distribution licensee or generating company on which collection
of MFCA and MVCA, as the case may be, is applicable as per Tariff Regulations, shall

not be entitled to claim interest on the above referred normative basis of 1g% even on
the plea of not claiming MFCA or MVCA throughout any financial year,

Compliance Report:

ln regards to the directive given by the Hon'ble Commission in para 8.25, WBSEDCL
submits that working capital requirem'ent for wBSEDCL is computed considering a

107o norm as per provisions ofthe Tariff Regulations and as perthe directive given in
para 8.25.

, Chief Engineer (Regulation),

Regulation DePartment
WBSEDCL170



Annexure - 42

the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon'ble Commission

Directive of the Hon,ble Commission given in para g,17 in the Tariff
2017-18 is as follows:

'WBSEDCL is directed to continue with initiative taken by them fc
conservation to flatten the load curve in the following ways:

(i) by retrofitting convenrionar right with LED lamp, energy efficiency appriances rike
fans, fuC, etc.; and

(ii) by arranging load management awareness programme for the consumers.

(iii) wBSEDCL to submit proposar for introducing ToD metering for high end domestic
consumers.

wBSEDCL shall arso continue with the initiative taken in deveropment of roof-top sorar
PV and oiher renewable sources of energy."

Compliance Report:

1 . Comoliance report to directive g.17 (i)

WBSEDCL has undertaken various initiatives for energy conservation leading to
savings in the order of 0.0g5 MU/annum. The summary of the initiatives
undertaken is provided in the table below:

I r-z . ,.JtA L//"^4+rt7
Chief Engineer (Regulation)'

Requlation DePanmenr- 
WBSEDCL

/ \ ,\
B. N. SAHA \?

NCJT-i RY , e.rLl')..n2 : I!,\ zarzooz ,'
\"*-;d

Mal Division
Repracement of LED tiglE aI

ii) 46 nos 90W LED light
iii) 84 nos 20W LED Singte tube tights
iv) 40 nos 20W LED Double tube tiohts
v) 111 nos 20W LED Butb
vi) 30 nos LED panet lighi

10 nos 25W LED gate tight
28 nos 120W lro FtooO IIE

WeSOn is acting as tacitiEioi Total 90.71 lacs LED lamps-have been
distributed with target of savinqs of 1178

77L



2.

/-\

A

energy saving
shifting For such avrareness, terecasting of video commerciar through prasar

Bharati and organizing of quiz contest are also done among the employees.

3. Observation in respect of directive 8.1 7 (iii)

At present, the ToD tariff scheme is avairabre to the High vortage Domestic
consumers of WBSEDCL as an optional tariff scheme. The TOD scheme is not
available to the L&MV Domestic Consumers of WBSEDCL. However, even if TOD
scheme is introduced for L&MV Domestic Consumers, the scope for shifting load
from peak period to off-peak period is rimited for L&MV Domestic consumers
because oftheir nature of roading and road requirements. Hence, benefits of roD
due to load shifting will not be substantial in comparison to the cost of switching
from non-TOD scheme to TOD scheme.

4. co.ori"n"" ,"port to dir""tire on initi"tire" t"k"n in duu"roor.nt of ,oof-too 
"oru,PV and other RE sources

WBSEDCL has been underlaking various initiatives in deveropment of roof top
. solar PV plants and other solar pV and RE projects, as presented in Annexure-

424.

.., _2
fr,+au-j-7141_

Chief Engineer (Regulation),

772 n"surffiopn"Er"rrment

Sr. No. Particu lars Details
Energy Efficient Lighting
Project (EELP) ot EESL
throughout the state

MU and 6.68 lacs LED tube tighti have
been distributed wih target of savings of
29.27 MU, as on 10.09.2018. _e

Comoliance report to directive 8.17 (ii)

ln accordance to direction of Hon,ble Commission, programs are
WRStrnal lilza narioah^ h^r^ ^-LiLi.:^^

jzl[-uoo-urrf,\\

{.sK
;-- [ No

\rh ry

-xA
, SAHA \? !

we^r nuruul

consumers to make them aware abou

ilarts uurIIt9 tes(tvats 6( IUnCIIOrls ro.fsto,

the steps to energv savino and



Details of various initiatives in development of roof top

Annexure - 42A

solar PV and. other renewable sources of energy

WBSEDCL

1. COMPLETED

a) Cumulative capacity of 1.4 MWp rooftop solar on Govt. and Govt. aided
schools

i. Proiect: Rooftop solaron Govt. and Govt. aided schools

ii. Caoacitv: 140 nos. rooftop solar installation with cumulative capacity of 1.4

IJIWp, i.e. 10 KWp each

iii. Location: Govt. and Govt. aided schools

b) Cumulative capacity of 10 MWground mounted solaratTeesta canal bank

i. Proiect: Teesta canal bank solar pV project

ii. Capacifu: 10 MW (comm,ssioned on 1g.08.20j6)

iii. Location: Teesta canal bank

c) Cumulative capacity of 10 MW ground mounted sotar at Mejia

i. Proiect: Mejia sotar pV project

ii. Capacitv: 10 MW (commissioned on 15.,12.2012)

iii. Location: Mejia, Bankura

d) Commissioned capacity of 9 MW (cumulative capacity of the plant is 10

MW) ground mounted solar at Chharra

i. Proiect: Chharra solar pV proiect

ii. Capacitv: 10 MW (9 MW plant capacity has been commissioned by

30,04.2018)

iii. Location: Chharra, Purulia

' Chief Engineer (Regulation)i

Regulation DePartment'
WBSEDCL

B. N. SAHA'\?

ie\"'*'/"i
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2. UNDER PROCESS

a) Cumulative capacity of 0,6 MWp rooftop solar on Govt. and GoW. aided
schools

i. Proiect: Rooftop solaron Govt. and Govt. aided schools

ii. Caoacitv: 60 nos. rooftop solar installation with cumulative

iii.

b)

i.

ii.

MWp, i.e. 10 KWp each

Location: Govt. and Govt. aided schools

iii. Location: GovUSemi Govt. premises in Rural Town of West Bengal

c) Cumulative capacity of S MWp rooftop solar under Integrated power
Development Scheme (lpDS)

i. Proiect: lntegrated power Development Scheme (lpDS)

ii. Capacitv: 1000 nos. rooftop solar installation with cumulative capacig of 5
MWp

iii. Location: GoWSemi Govt. premises in Urban Town of West Bengal

d) Cumulative capacity of ,10 MW ground mounted solar at Santatdih

i. Proiect: Santaldih solar pV project

ii. Capacitv: 10 MW

iii. Location: Santaldih, purulia

e) Cumulative capacity of ,10 MW ground mounted solar at Khemasuli (patni)

i. Proiect: Patni solar pV project

ii. Capacitv: 10 MW

iii. Location: Khemasuli (patni), paschim Medinipur

f) Cumulative capacity of iO MW ground mounted solar at Salboni (patni)

Cumulative capacity of 1O.S MWp rooftop solar under Aloshree scheme

Proiect: Aloshree scheme

Capacitv: 689 nos. rooftop solar installation with cumulative capacity of 10.5
MW

C+rEav4
1

Chief Engineer (Regulation),
Requlation DePartment

WBSEDCL 
.

w
P.\

\i
1*t

' 8, N. SAEA
o.dorARy

?3'12002
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Proiect: Salboni solar PV project

Caoacitv: 10 MW

Location: Salboni (Patni), Paschim Medinipur

Cumulative capacity of 6 MW ground mounted solar at Atna

Proiect: Atna solar PV Droiect

Caoacitv: 6 MW

Location: Atna, Purulia

Cumulative capacity of 10 MW ground mounted solar at Kadlagora

Proiect: Kadlagora solar PV project

Capacitv: 10 MW

Location: Kadlagora, Purulia

Gumulative capacity of 10 MW Canal top Solar on TCFHP Tail Race Canal,

Stage ll Power Station

Proiect: Canal top Solar PV Power Project on TCFHP Tail Race Canal, Stage

ll Power Station

ii. Capacitv: 10 MW

iii. Location: Haptiagachh, Uttar Dinajpur

j) Cumulative capacity of 10 MW ground mounted solar at Raniganj

i. Proiect: Raniganj solar PV project

ii.' Capacitv: 10 MW

iii- Locailon: Chalbalpur, Raniganj, Burdwan

k) Cumulative capacity of 10 MW ground mounted solar at Asansol

i. Proiect: Asansol solar PV project (Phase-l)

ii. Capacitv: 10 MW

iii. Location: Koltaldih, Asansol, Burdwan

3. INITIAL STAGES

a) Tendering is under process for the following projects:

i.

ii.

iii.

s)

i.

ii.

I .

h)

i.

ii.

iii.

D

i.

{*Ettr*a4,
Chief Engineer (Regulaiion)-

Regulation Department'.
WBSEDCL 
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i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

vi.

b)

i.

3 MW Solar PV Project at Leusipukuri, Darjeeling district

10 MW Solar PV Project at Andherijhari, Uttar Dinajpur dishic,t

'10 MW Solar PV Project at Srirampur, Jhargram, paschim

10 MW Solar PV Project (Phase-ll) at Koltaldih, Asansol,

10 MW Solar PV Project at Dhaka-l, Birbhum distric{

1 0 MW Solar PV Project at Dhaka-ll, Birbhum district

DPRs have been prepared and submitted to Power & NES Department, Govt.

of West Bengal for the following project:

10 MW Canal Top Solar PV Project on Mahananda Main Canal of l&W

Department adjacent to TCF Stage{t HEp at Haptiagachh, Uftar Dinaipur

district

The following project is awaiting approval of MNRE, GOI for taking up the

execution work:

i. 200 MW Solar Park, at Dadanpatra, Purba Medinipur

d) The following hydropower projects are at initial stages of development:

i. 10 MW Lodhama-ll Small Hydro-electric project: ln-house DpR has been

prepared and in-principle approval has been obtained from Dept. of power

and NES, Govt. of West Bengal. Detailed design and engineedng work is in

progress.

ii. 12 MW Rammam Intermediate Stage-ll Hydroelectric project Application

has been sent to MNRE, GOI for CFA. Order has been placed for

construction of approach road.

Note: For all the above projects except the hydropower projects, status is as on

30.06.2018.

c)

?14* tr 7*zt
Chief Engineer (Regulation),

RegulationDepartment'
WBSEDCL 

:
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Annexure - 43

the Tariff Order of 2017-lB by the Hon,ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para g.1g in the Tariff
2017-18 is as follows:

I,VBSEDCL is directed to submit a status report of implementation of HVDS
IPDS and DDUGJY schemes within 3 (three) months from the date or *ris orael
wBSEDCL sha' arso submit status repcrt of a, the projects which were funded / aided
/ supponed by Central and State Government.,

Compliance Report:

WBSEDCL has already submitted the compliance report to the Hon,ble commission
vide letter no. REG/SERC/231 dated 03.10.2018 and tefter no. REG/SERC/APR-17_
1 81248 daled 12.10.2O1 A.

Y/L/r4_
:

Chief Enginesr (Regulationlj
RegulationDepartment i

WBSEDCL
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Annexure - zt4

the Tariff Order of 2OiZ-18 bv the Hon,ble Commission

Directive of the Hon,ble Commission given in para g.1g

2017 -18 is as follows:

'WBSEDCL is directed to complete 11 kV agricultural feeder
months of this order and submit a status report within three months of lhis

WBSEDCL is also directed to conduct energy audil of all 33kVfeeders and rural,
and mixed type 11 kV feeders separately and submit the report indicating the action
already taken / to be taken within specific time rine for reduction of AT&c loss within 3
(three) months of this order-"

Compliance Report:

WBSEDCL has already submitted the compliance report to the Hon,ble Commission
vide lefter no. REG/SERC/231 dated 03.10.2018 and tetter no. REG/SERC/A'R-.,7_
1.81248 dated 1 2. 1 0.201 B.

in the Tariff

Chief Engineer (Regulalion)j
RegulationDePartment'r

WBSEDCL

B, N. SAHA
NOTAP,Y
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Annexure - 45

Directive of the Hon'bre commission given in para g.20 in the Tariff order of
2017-18 is as foilorirrs:

"WBSEDCL is directed to carry out energy audit of that part of LV & MV
meters have been instailed on the LV side of the DTR and submit the
(six) months from the date of this order. WBSEDCL is arso directed
report of installation of meters with DTR along with the time frame to
same within 3 (three) months from the date of this order.,,

Compliance Report:

WBSEDCL has already submitted the compliance report to the Hon,ble Commission
vide letter no. REG/sERct2gl dated 03.10.2018 and retter no. REG/sERC/A'R-17_
181248 dated 12.10.201A.

{"4kf**p+-
Chief Engineer (Regulation);

Regulation Department I

WBSEDCL
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Annexure - 46

the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon,ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para g.21 in the Tariff
2U7-1A is as follows:

"WBSEDCL is directed to stric y comply with the regulation 4.2S
Regulations and calculate the contracted demand annually for
WBSEDCL shall submit a comptiance report in this regard along with their
of APR. WBSEDCL is also to plan for optimum use of WBpDCL generation to
emergent conditions and optimize power purchase from other sources including power
exchange."

Compliance Report:

1- ln regards to rhe directive given by the Hon'bre commission to calcurate contract
demand of each consumer annually, this is to mention that WBSEDCL has taken
up the matter. The requirement of IT software for the revision of conrract demand
of the consumers annually following the regulation is now being explored taking
into consideration the existing billing software.

2. Corolian* r"ro.t in r""o""t to dir""tir" on ootirr. u"" of WBPDCL q"n"r"tion

ln respect of directive given by Hon,ble Commission, this is to mention that
WBSEDCL is providing SLDC the requisite information i.e. energy cost of thermal
power stations as per regulations framed by Hon,ble Commission so that power
can be scheduled following the merit order dispatch principle, and thus optimum
use of WBPDCL generation is taken care off. To handle emergent conditions and
optimize power purchase from other sources including power exchange, ppsp is
utilised strategically, and the same is elaborated in Annexure 5.1.

Caq'6o*-l+1',
Chief Engineer (Regulation),

RegulationDepariment'
WBSEDCL
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Annexure - 47

the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon,ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in pa?a g.ZZ in the Tariff
2017-18 is as follows:

"WBSEDL was directed to take up a pilot project on
Advanced Metering lnfrastructure (AMI) vide parugraih 4.2g
28j0.2016 in Case No Tp-61113-14. A project has been taken up by
Siliguri Town long back and it is reported to be in progress. WBSEDCL is
comprete the project immediaiery. WBSEDeL is arso directed to submit the present
status report in detairs arong with the target compretion date to the commission within
3 (three) months from the date ofthis order. on compretion of the smart grid project
WBSEDCL is to share its feed back with the Commission.,

Compliance Report:

WBSEDCL has already submifted the compliance report to the Hon,ble Commission
vide letter no. REG/SERC/231 .dated 03.10.2018 and refter no. REG/SERCiAPR-17-
1 81248 daled 12.1 O.2O1A.

f,VA""4
Chief Engineer (Regulation),

RegulationDepartment'

.*:t"tt _
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Directive of the Hon'bte Commission given in para 8.23 in the Tariff
2017-18 is as follows:

'WBSEDCL shall prioritize areas having high commercial Ioss, actions
to be taken for reduction of loss, improvement of billing and collection

WBSEDCL had been directed to submit roadmap to achieve reduction of cost of
distfiburion nearer Re' 1 00 and reduction of technicar rosses to certain percentages
for different class of areas. WBSEDCL through their different communications
submitted about various initiatives arready undertaken by them and pranned to be
undertaken, though no specific roadmap has been indicated. While appreciating the
steps bejng undertaken by WBSEDCL, it is directed to submit their plan of completion
ofthe initiaiives within 3 (three) months from the date ofthis order.,,

(installation of smart meters, prepaid meters, pole mounted meters, etc.) unA Scollection of payment within 6 (six) months from the date of this order. Earrier

Compliance Report:

wBSEDCL has akeady srrbmifted the compriance report to the Hon,ble commission
vide letter no. REG/SERC/231 dated 03.10.20.18 and tetter no. REG/SERC/APR_.17-
1 8 1248 dated 1 2. 1 O.2O 1 O.

Chiet Engineer (Regulation)i
Regulation DeParlment

WBSEDCT 
.
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Annexure - 49

a

1
:

i

a

a

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in pata g,24 in the Tariff Order of
2017-18 is as follows:

"WBSEDCL shall further submit consumption and AT&C losses for each

as below:"

Compliance Report:

ln regards to the above directive of the Hon'ble commission, this is to state that for
AT&c loss as per the above format, it is necessary to install meters on all Distribution
Transformers (DT) and undertake GIS mapping up to consumer level. Metering of DTs
is under active consideration of lpDS and DDUGJY schemes, while GIS mapping is

available for towns under MpDRp scheme. 33KV feeder metering is yet to be
completed as on 2017-'r8 end, and metering work is under progress. rn view of this,
AT&C losses as per the above format will only be available after metering of all DTs,
GIS mapping of all consumers and completion of feeder metering.

-, /"

L"rAt /L''^r*V"ttz7.
Chief Engineer (Regulation).

Regulation DeParlment
WBSEDCL
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Annexure - 50

Gompllance Roport of the directive qiven in para g.2S in respect oi WBSEDCL in
the Tariff Order of 2017.18 bv the Hon'ble Commission

i

Directive of the Hon,ble Commission given tn para g,25 in the Tariff Order of
2017-18 b as follows:

'WBSEDCL shall conduct safety audit for its establishments including

stations and submit the report along with recommendatlons of
implementation plan with the ApR application for the year 2017-18.,

Compliance Report:

A proposal for safety and Fire Audit has been initiated by WBSEDCL in october 2018.
The objective of such safety and Fire Audii wi be to systematicafly review and
examine the company's organizational operations and safety efforts to discover the
existing and potential hazards and to identiry the actions needed to render these
hazards harmless. The said Safety and Fire Audit wil be conducted by an external
agency.

At present, the specification with scope of work, estimated cost, erigibirity criteria of
prospective bidders in respect of the said salety and Fire Audit are under the process
of finalization for the purpose oftendering.

C4of,*r,vJ6r 
,

Chief Engineer (Regulation),
Regulation Department'

WBSEDCL
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Annexure - 51

Compliance Report of the directive qiven in para 8.26 in respect of WBSEDCL in
the Tariff 9rder of 2017-18 bv the Hon,ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'ble Commission given in para 8.26 in the Tariff Order of
2017-18 is as follows:

"WBSEDCL shall optimize the utilization of the units of purulia pumped Storage

and other hydro units for efficien y supporting peak demands and

emergency situations'

Compliance Report:

Optimal usage of PPSP during 2017-18:

1. PPSP was used to meet the upsurge of WBSEDCL demand during evening peak

hours throughoui the year. Apart from that, ppsp was also used to meet afternoon
peak surge during summer period, subject to discovered price and availability of
shortfall power during those period in ihe power Exchange market.

2. ln compliance with the order of WBERC (Ref No: WBERC/SM-12/i S-16/0163_

0167 dt. 29.04.2016), WBSEDCL acted as SpV using ppSp generation in several
times to provide power during contingency of other neighbouring distribution utility

of the state.

3. Wth a view of maintaining grid discipline, ppSp was also used during contingency
period of WBSEDCL caused by unit outage of State and Central Sector generating

units.

4. One unit of PPSP was kept under spinning reserve during evening peak hours from
April 2017 to October 2017 and March 2018. During Durga puja, even two units of
PPSP were kept under hot spinning reserve to tackle state contingency.

Optimal usage of other hydel stations of WBSEDCL during 2017-18:

1. Jaldhaka and TCF are the ROR hydel stations. Hence, both were used optimally

during 2017-18.

2. Rammam HPS has small pondage capacity, which was used optimally during lean

season to support peak demand upsurge.

C+" E4t2
Chief Engineer (Regulation),

RegulationDePartment :

WBSEDCL
18il



Annexure - 52

the Tariff Order of 2017-18 bv the Hon'ble Commission

Directive of the Hon'bre commission given in para g.zr in the Tariff order of
2017-18 is as follows:

'\ /BSEDCL shall submit along with their ApR petition for the year 2017-18, a list
indicating details of all contracts above Rs. 1 crore on capital expenditure which were
awarded within lastfive years from the date ofthis order and where the contract values
were exceeded by more than 10% of the estimate. The reason for such
be indicated for every such case.,

Compliance Report:

The requisite list of capiial expenditure of value above Rs.

deviation by more than 10% is provided in Annexure_S2A.

C*a fura
l

Chief Engineer (Regulation);
RegulationDepartment''

8. N. SAHA\?I
NOTARY ,A
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Annexure - 52A

List of capital expenditure within tast S years of value
above Rs. 1 crore with upward deviation by more than 10%

-ee,?Jn*4?+
l

Chief Engineer (Regulation)'

Regulation DePartment
WBSEDCL
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3-14 ro 2017:18Gal;m)

Lot-3 (t) iG &
Auxiliaries (.S,b)

5789.25 takh and due to
impact of pV Clause of
Govemor, Turbine and

Services.

Supply ltems like Rotor pole.
Thyne-1 module, otc and

Recommended
Spares for 5 years

.-\*___7."1,
(*rrr's9Z Fr**:,Chief Engineer (Regulation)j

Regulation Department ir188
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{*^rf"4-/a=
Chief Engineer (Regulation)j

RegulationDepartment'r
WBSEDCL

Replacemenl
turbine shaft of Unit
No. 4 of PS-lt

/vork could not be completeO
due to non-availability / shut
down in Mahananda Main

Canal to be undertaken by I &

132133 KV Power
Transformer al ps-l
& PS-l

desired Transformer fo; ps_l
and non-availability of

documents from WBSETCL

Road From zero
point to Rinchington
Power House
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No Project / Scheme

;-:i:-:---------

l--sti',)ated Cost
JE^IU\,rU/\X 

' 
EH FOR

I I T-
| 2015-16

::l::l1Y zull-'lE ( Rs. Lakh)
Original Final/

Anticipated
2013-14 2014-15 2016-1- 2017-1t Remarks

i suppty-no Deriifr
of 11 KV VCB at
RHP

132.22 132.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 112.61

I' suppty anoDerivefi
of 60 mm Servo
Operated Valve

r JJ.45 133,45 0.00 0_00 0.00 126.70 0.00

I consrruction;i11,
33 KV Substation at
RHP

1749.17 1787.33 0.00 0.00 0.o0 1009.17 242.92

Total of RaEEEE
HP

2o14.84 20s3,oo 0.oo - 0.00 0.00 1135.8i 355-53

d
{11

4

. I ')
. Chtef Engineer (Resu,aflontl

Kegutation Departm661,l
WBSEDCL
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the Tariff Order of 2017-1g bv the Hon,ble Commission

Directive of the Hon,ble Commission given
2017 -18 is as follows;

'WBSEDCL is dtrected that _

a) all kind of short term power purchase have to be executed through
reverse bidding in the national portal, as far as possible.

b) While purchasing renewable power the process of reverse e_bidding in
model in line with SECI shall be followed.,,

Compliance Report:

a) ln accordance to the direction of the Hon,ble Commission, WBSEDCL has
undertaken short term power purchase during 2017_1g through the process ofreverse e-bidding in ihe national DEEp portal in respect ofthe following events:

in para 8.28 in the Tariff Order

the

C*p.tr*4q
Chief Engineer (Regulationli

Regulation Department

Annexure - 53
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NtT t 01 t20 17 dt. 1 3. 02.2017 DISTRIBUT|ON LtMtTED/ShorVl 6{ 7/ET/06
14.03.201i

to
3't .05.2017

DISTRIBUTiON LtMtTED/Shorvi 6_.1 Z/RA./56

NIT/03/201 7 dt. 24.OA.2017 DISTRtBUfl ON LtMtTE Dt Shoru fi -1 BIET t41
WEST BENGAL STA-

DISTRIBUT|ON LtMtTED/Sholvi 7-1 8/Rtu41

NtT t 04 t20 17 dt. 1 o. 1 o.2o 1 7 DISTRIBUTION LtM tTE)t}hottilT _1 Brrf n4
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plsTRtBUTtON LtMllE Dl shotlt 1 7 _1 E]RN74
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18tETt121
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Chief Engineer (Regulation)J
Regulation Department'

WBSEDCL

Corresp@

NIT/RPO-o1t2017 dt.
04.O3.2017

WEST BENGAI STATE EL

Mrc-tirirr,,
D I 

_S-TS I B rlT I o N L I tv, tT E pis h o rtt 1 6 _1 I t Mt 64WBSEDEUFE},/e.-
NtTio5(RPO)t2017 dt.

14.10.2017

_ wesr
pts]RtBUTloN LlMtTEp/s norur z-r eJeuzo

01.11.201'"

_wESTeeNonl@
DISTRIBUTION LIMITED/Sh OruI.iiNMA

792

b) In accordance to the direction of the Hon,bre commission,. *BSED.L haspurchased renewable power during 2017-1g through the process of reverse e_

::Ty:l:::11":rr 
DEEe porrar in rine wth sEcr in respecr of the folowinsevents: (copies of newspaper pubrications of the berow-mentioned

provided in Annexure_31A of Volume_ll of this ApR Application)



l

the Tariff Order of 2017-ig bv the Hon,ble Commission

Directive of the Hon,ble Commission given in para g.29 in the T
2017 -18 is as follows:

\\ii\ zYaro2
"whire submitting application of ApR forthe ye ar 2017 -2018,waseocl,s't!ritrl,"
to submit the following through affidavit:

a) That no expenditure has been ctaimed by WBSEDCL through the ApR petition
on employee or infrastructure or any other support or O&M activity pertaining to
any other business of WBSEDCL not in relation to their licensed business.

b) The list of cases related to Tariff, Annual performance Review (ApR) and Fuel
and Power purchase Cost Adjustment (FppCA) filed or apptied for fi[ing in the
court of law bui the notices have not yet been served to the Commission,,

Compliance Report:

In regards to above directive 8.29(a) of the Hon,bre commission, wBSEDCL submits
that a' the expenditure craimed through this ApR Apprication are as per the Audited
Annual Accounts of Fy 2017-1g and as per the provisions of the Tariff Regulations.
ln regards to above directive g.29(b) of the Hon,ble commission, *B'EDCL submits
that notice has been served to the Hon'bre commission in a, cases rerated to tariff,
APR and FppCA.

eafr,,-v-tt,
"Hgr'J"YHt$:'#l*ff'

Annexure - 54

193


